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INTRODUCTION J

Please read and follow these instructions carefully and operate the machine accordingly. This
booklet provides important guidelines for safe use, installation, maintenance and some useful
advice for best results when using your machine.

Keep all documentation in a safe place for future reference or for any future owners.

N

P
& Check that no damage has occurred to the

Please check that the following items are bmyaé:]:se during transit. If it has, call for service
{: .

delivered with the appliance:

Delivery Information

J/

(& Failure to comply with the above can\

® Instruction manual compromise the safety of the appliance. You

® Guarantee card may be charged for a service call if a problem

e Energy label kwith your machine is caused by misuse. )

| SAFETY REMINDERS \
Use

*This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical,sensory or mental capabilities or lack
of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved.Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

* WARNING Misuse of a tumble dryer may create a fire hazard.

*This appliances is intended to be used in household and similar
applications such as:

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

- Farm houses

- By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;

- Bed and breakfast type environments.

A different use of this appliance from household environment or from
typical housekeeping functions,as commercial use by expert or trained
users, is excluded even in the above applications.

If the appliance is used in a manner inconsistent with this it may reduce the
life of the appliance and may void the manufacturer’s warranty. Any
damage to the appliance or other damage or loss arising through use that
is not consistent with domestic or household use ( even if located in a
domestic or household environment) shall not be accepted by the
manufacturer to the fullest extent permitted by law."
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| SAFETY REMINDERS A
Use

*This machine should only be used for its intended purpose as described
in this manual. Ensure that the instructions for installation and use are
fully understood before operating the appliance.

* Do not touch the appliance when hands or feet are damp or wet.

* Do not lean on the door when loading the machine or use the door to lift or
move the machine.

*Do not allow children to play with the machine or its controls.

* WARNING Do not use the product if the fluff filter is not in position or is
damaged; fluff could be ignited.

*WARNING Where the hot surface symbol is AN located the temperature
rise during operation of the tumble dryer may be in excess of 60 degrees C.
*Remove the plug from the electricity supply. Always remove the plug
before cleaning the appliance.

* Do not continue to use this machine ifitappears to be faulty.

* Lintand fluff must not be allowed to collect on the floor around the outside
of the machine.

*The final part of a tumble dryer cycle occurs without heat (cool down
cycle) to ensure that the items are left at a temperature that ensures that
the items will not be damaged.

* Maximum load drying weight : 8 kg

*The tumble dryer is not to be used if industrial chemicals have been used
for cleaning.

* WARNING: Never stop a tumble dryer before the end of the drying cycle

unless all items are quickly removed and spread out so that the heat is
dissipated.




INTRODUCTION J

| SAFETY REMINDERS

]

Installation

® Check that the product has no
visible signs of damage before use.
If damaged do not use and please
call GIAS Service.

®* Do not use adapters, multiple
connectors and/or extensions.

* Never install the dryer against
curtains and be sure to prevent
items from falling or collecting
behind the dryer.

*The appliance must not be
installed behind a lockable door, a
sliding door or a door with a hinge
on the opposite side to that of the
tumble dryer.

The Laundry

*Do not dry unwashed items in the
tumble dryer.

*WARNING Do not tumble dry
fabrics treated with dry cleaning
fluids.

*\WARNING Foam rubber materials

can, under certain circumstances,
when heated become ignited by
spontaneous combustion. ltems
such as foam rubber (latex foam),
shower caps, waterproof textiles,
rubber backed articles and clothes
or pillows fitted with foam rubber
pads MUST NOT be dried in the
tumble dryer.

*Always refer to the laundry care
labels for directions on suitability for

drying.

*Clothes should be spin dried or
thoroughly wrung before they are
put into the tumble dryer. Clothes
that are dripping wet should not be
putinto the dryer.

* Lighters and matches must not be
left in pockets and NEVER use
flammable liquids near the
machine.

°*Glass fibre curtains should

NEVER be put in this machine. Skin
irritation may occur if other
garments are contaminated with the
glass fibres.

* |ltems that have been soiled with
substances such as cooking oll,
acetone, alcohol, petrol, kerosene,
spot removers, turpentine, waxes
and wax removers should be
washed in hot water with an extra
amount of detergent before being
dried in the tumble dryer.

*Fabric softeners, or similar

products, should be used as
specified by the fabric softener
instructions.
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| SAFETY REMINDERS

]

Ventilation

* Adequate ventilation must be
provided in the room where the
tumble dryer is located to prevent
ases from appliances burning other
uels, including open fires, being
drawn into the room during operation
of the tumble dryer.

* Installing the rear of the appliance
close to a wall or vertical surface.

*There should be a gap of at least 12
mm between the machine and any
obstrubtions.The inlet and outlet
should be kept clear of obstruction.To
ensure adequate ventilation the
space between the bottom of the
machine and the floor must not be
obstructed.

* Check regularly that the air flowing
through the dryer is not restricted.

* Check frequently the fluff filter after
use, and clean, if necessary.

*Prevent items from falling or
collecting behind the dryer as these
may obstruct the air inlet and outlet

* NEVER install the dryer up against
curtains.

* In cases where the dryer is installed
on top of a washing machine, a
suitable stackin? kit must be used
according to the follow configuration.
-Stacking kit Mod 35100019: for
minimum washing machine depth
49cm

-Stacking kit Mod 35900120: for
minimum washing machine depth
51cm

The stacking kit shall be one of that
above, obtainable from our spare
service.

(EN] 6 |

The instructions for installation and
any fixing attachments, are provided
with the staking kit.

y =
/ o .
= ¥ WE,

Air Outlets in the Base

Important: During transport ensure that the
dryer is in an upright position, if it's necessary
you can only flip in the side shown;

Caution: If the product is in different side, wait
atleast 4 hours before switching on so that the
oil can flow back into the compressor. Failure
to do this could result in damage to the
compressor.
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Environmental Issues

e All packaging materials used are
environmentally-friendly and recyclable.
Please help dispose of the packaging via
environmentally-friendly means. Your local
council will be able to give you details of current
means of disposal.

® To ensure safety when disposing of an old
tumble dryer disconnect the mains plug from
the socket, cut the mains power cable and
destroy this together with the plug. To prevent
children shutting themselves in the machine
break the door hinges or the door lock.

European Directive 2002/96/EC

This appliance is marked according
to the European directive
2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE).

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment and human
health, which could otherwise be caused by
inappropriate waste handling of this product.

The symbol on the product indicates that this
product may not be treated as household waste.
Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable
collection point for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment.

For more detailed information about treatment,
recovery and recycling of this product, please
contact your local city office,your household
waste disposal service or the shop where you
purchased the product. Disposal must be
carried out in accordance with local
environmental regulations for waste disposal.

GIAS Service

® To ensure the continued safe and efficient
operation of this appliance we recommend that
any servicing or repairs are only carried out by
an authorised GIAS service engineer.

& If the appliance is not running properly or
breaks down, switch it off and disconnect the
plug from the socket. Consult GIAS Service for
possible repair.

Electrical Requirements

Tumble dryers are supplied to operate at a
voltage of 220-240V, 50 Hz single phase. Check
that the supply circuitis rated to atleast 6A.

Electricity can be extremely dangerous.

This appliance must be earthed.
The socket outlet and the plug on the
appliance must be of the same type.

Do not use multiple adapters and/or
extension leads.

The plug should be accessible for
disconnection after the appliance has been
installed.

CE Appliance complies with European Directive
2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC and subsequent
amendments.

4 \
& You may be charged for a service call if a
problem with your machine is caused by
\incorrect installation.

(& If the mains cord on this appliance is\
damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord
which is ONLY obtainable from the spares
service. It must be installed by a competent

erson.
\e y,

(& Do not plug the machine in and switch E
on at the mains until the installation is
completed.For your safety, this dryer must be
correctly installed. If there is any doubt about

J

\installation, call GIAS Service for advice. )

Adjusting the Feet

Once the machine is in
place the feet should
be adjusted to ensure
that the machine is
level.




DRAIN HOSE KIT: FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

&Do notinstall the productin a low temperature room or
in a room where there is a risk of frost occurring. At
temperature around freezing point the product may not be
able to operate properly: there is a risk of damage if the
water is allowed to freeze in the hydraulic circuit (valves,
hoses, pumps). For a better product performance the
ambient room temperature must be between +2°C and
+35°C. Please note that operating in cold condition
(between +2 and +15°C) might imply some water
condensation and water drops on floor.

. J

DRAIN HOSE : FITTING INSTRUCTIONS J

To avoid emptying the water container after
each drying cycle, the water can be
discharged directly to a waste water drain pipe
(the same drainage system as household
sinks). Water Bye-Laws prohibit connection to
a surface water drain. The waste water drain
pipe should be located adjacent to the tumble
dryer.

The kit consists of:1 hose and 1 tap.

/\ WARNING! Switch off and remove the
tumble dryer plug from the electricity supply
before carrying out any work.

Fit the Hose as Follows:

1.Flip the machine
slowly to the right side.

2. The waste water
pipe is situated at the
right-hand side of the
machine (see the
picture). A grey hose
connects to the bridge
at the left hand side of
the machine. Using
pliers, remove the pipe
retaining clip from the
bridge.

3. Pull the hose off the
bridge connection.

ENE

4. Attach the black
hose from the Kkit,
(using the connector
and pipe clips
supplied), to the hose
removed from the
bridge connection.

5. Once the machine is
in place, check the
bottom to ensure that
the new hose does not
kink when pushing the
tumble dryer into
position.

6. Connect the new
drain hose to the waste
Water pipe.

7. Connect to the
mains electricity
supply.

Caution: If the product
is in different side, wait
at least 4 hours before
switching on so that the
oil can flow back into
the compressor.
Failure to do this could
result in damage to the
compressor.

s




PREPARING THE LOAD

Before using the tumble dryer for the first time:

® Please read this instruction book thoroughly.
®Remove all items packed inside drum.

®\Vipe the inside of the drum and door with a damp
cloth to remove any dust which may have settled in
transit.

Clothes Preparation

Make sure that the laundry you are going to dry is
suitable for drying in a tumble dryer, as shown by the
care symbols on eachitem.

Check that all fastenings are closed and that
pockets are empty. Turn the articles inside out. Place
clothes loosely in the drum to make sure that they
don'tgettangled.

Do Not Tumble Dry:

Woollens, silk, delicate fabrics, nylon stockings,
delicate embroidery, fabrics with metallic decorations,
garments with PVC or leather trimmings, training
shoes, bulky items such as sleeping bags, etc.

4 )\
& IMPORTANT: Do not dry articles which
have been treated with a dry cleaning fluid or
rubber clothes (danger of fire or explosion).

L

During the last 15 minutes (roughly) the
load is always tumbled in cool air

4 \
& Do not overload the drum, large items when
wet can exceed the maximum admissible clothes

load (for example: sleeping bags, duvets).
. J

Energy Saving

Only put into the tumble dryer laundry which
has been thoroughly wrung or spin-dried. The
drier the laundry the shorter the drying time thus
saving electricity.

ALWAYS

® Try to dry the maximum weight of laundry, this
will save time and electricity.

® Check that the filter is clean before every
drying cycle.

NEVER

® Exceed the maximum weight, this will waste
time and electricity.

® Put dripping wet items into the tumble dryer,
this may damage the appliance.

Maximum Drying Weight
e Cottons Max. 8 kg
e Synthetics Max.4kg

Sort the Load as Follows

e By care symbols
These can be found on the collar orinside seam:

D Suitable for tumble drying.
G Tumble drying at high temperature.

Tumble drying at low temperature only.
E Do nottumble dry.

If the item does not have a care label it must be
assumed thatitis not suitable for tumble drying.
By amount and thickness

Whenever the load is bigger than the dryer
capacity, separate clothes according to
thickness (e.g. towels from thin underwear).

o By type of fabric

Cottonsl/linen: Towels, cotton jersey, bed and
table linen.

Synthetics: Blouses, shirts, overalls, etc. made
of polyester or polyamid, as well as for
cotton/synthetic mixes.

eBy dryinglevel

Sortinto: iron dry, cupboard dry, etc. For delicate
articles press the 4,7 button to select low drying
temperature.

Drying Guide

The standard cycle HANG DRY ( [ ) is the most
energy efficient and best suited for drying normal wet
cotton laundry.

The table below shows the approximate time and
energy consumption of the main drying programmes.

CYCLE LOAD | ENERGY | TIME
(kWh) (Min)
Perfect Home | FULL 3,40 250
Store Dry FULL 2,93 210
Hang Dry FULL 2,66 195
Hang Dry HALF 1,35 115
Iron Dry FULL 2,13 159
Power consumption of "left on-mode" 0,75 W
Power consumption of "off-mode" 0,20 W

ENER




CONTROLS AND INDICATORS

Programme
Selector

Time % g g Jeans

Empty Water Filter Care Program
Indicator Indicator Display

N g

Remaining Time

—8 kg Rapid =75 7o Perfect
Heat Pump System 43pnl1inT@ .) R Home
snimﬂ?@ - [f] store Dry
A+
[ & ][ S ][ % ][ % ][ 4] ] GVH 9813NAI Mi‘&D'V% ] Hang Dry
Wool @ ™ ’]Q» Iron Dry

Anti crease

Time Selection Delay Start Acrylic Synthetic| | Anti-Crease Start/Pause
Button Button Button Button Button

Control Panel and Indicator Lights

Knob: You can turnitin both directions to choose the required programme.

Time selection & :To modify the drying timing of required programme; it works only with certain
programmes.

Delay start & :To delay the start of the drying cycle and to dry your laundry when electricity costs
less (please see dedicated section)

Delicate fabrics : When pulled, this indicator &3 turns off and this new one % turns on; with this
special function, the drying temperature is lower to better protect your delicate clothes.

Anti- Crease Button ¥~ — Select the anti-crease function at the end of drying cycle. The drum
keeps moving atregular phases to refresh the laundry.

Cool down g : This indicator turns on during the final cool phase of the cycle.

Start/Pause P[[: To start the programme required or to pause the cycle.

Automatic programmes: Depending on desired programme, specific indicators turn on (please
see “programme list”); ECO indicatorf€ turns on when you select a low consumption programme.
Filter care @ : When on, please clean thefilters.

Full water tank = : When on, please empty the water tank.

SELECTING THE PROGRAMME \
This machine has a special Sensor Dry to help you
me OFF choose your preferred programme simply by selecting
fime o092 g Jeans the level of dryness wanted.
Rapid = ~perfect  FOr small loads and pre-dried clothes, please use a
AO%inT@.) 5 Home Timing programme and select “Delicate fabrics” button
to lower the temperature inside the drum.
shirts 177 () 1[[]store Dry  If the Sensor does not detect any item, this Dryer will
work for only 10 minutes before starting the Cool down
Mix & Dry@ Hang Dry Phase.
D If the load is too big or too wet, this Dryer will
Wool &~ & “@ Iron Dry automatically work for 3 hours and then start the Cool
Anﬁ%z . down phase.

At the end of each programme, there is always the Cool
Down phase: it is a cool-air refresh phase of around 15

minutes.




SELECTING THE PROGRAMME )

PROGRAMME

IDEAL FOR

Perfect Home

Clothes you want completely dryed, e.g. towels, bathrobes, table clothes
or sheet. Time: around 3h.

Store Dry

Clothes you want to fold and store without ironing, e.g. shirts in mixed
fabrics, socks, baby clothes. Time: around 2h and 45 min.

Hang Dry

Clothes you don’t need to iron, but just hang after the drying cycle. Time:
around 2h and 30 min.

Iron Dry

Leave clothes slightly damp to allow easier ironing. Time: around 1h and
50 min.

No Crease

I3

Clothes you just need to refresh. Good for items of clothing which have been
left prior to ironing or if they have been dried outside or on radiators. This
programme has a specific Anti-Crease function that relaxes fibres and
makes easier ironing. Time: 9 min + 3 min cool down.

Wool

To soften your woollen clothes or to simply refresh them after a long time in
the wardrobe. Time: 12 min.

Mix & Dry

To dry mixed cotton and synthetic clothes: save time and no need to
separate the washing and dry them in different cycles. Time: around 2h
(max4 kg).

Shirts

To dry shirts both cotton and synthetic fabrics. Time: 1h for 2kg of synthetic
shirts (around 10 shirts); 1h and 20 min for 3 kg of cotton shirts (around 10
shirts).

Rapid 40 Min.

For dry, refreshed and ready to dress clothes in onyl 40 minutes. Sensor
system keeps under control the temperature to have always the best result.
Max 2 kg.

Time

If you want to choose drying times, from 30 to 180 minutes. By selecting “20
min” you choose a “cool programme”, ideal to refresh clothes and to remove
eventual smells.

Jeans

Todry up to 4 kg of Jeans (around 5 pairs). The programme works for around
2h, but timing can change according to the load and washing spin speed.
Jeans programme can only be used for 100% cotton items, please do not
mix colours nor dry jeans with embroideries or accessories.

[ENJ 1]




DOOR and FILTER Y,

Opening the Door

~N
Pull on handle to open
the door.

To restart the dryer,
close the door and
press DIl .

(& WARNING! When the tumble dryer is in

use the drum and door may be VERY HOT.
Never stop a tumble dryer before the end of the
drying cycle unless all items are quickly
removed and spread out so that the heat is
\dissipated.

Filter

IMPORTANT: To maintain the efficiency of the
dryer check that the fluff filter is clean before
eachdrying cycle.

Do not operate the dryer without the filters.
Clogged filters can increase the drying time
and cause damage which may result in
expensive repair costs.

1.Pull
upwards.
2. Openfilter as shown.
3.Gently remove lint
using a soft brush or
your fingertips.

4.Snap the filter
together and push
back into place.

the filter

Filter Care Indicator

& Lights when the filter
needs cleaning.

Check and clean the
main filter in the door
and the condenser
filters allocated in the
bottom of the dryer,If

the laundry is not
drying check that the
filteris not clogged.

To Clean the Condenser Filter

1.Remove the

kickplate.

2. Turn the two locking
levers anti-clockwise
and pull out the front
cover.

3. Gently remove the
fiter frame and clean
any dust or fluff with a
cloth from the filter. Do
not use water to clean
thefilter.

4. Remove the sponge
gently from its place
and then wash the
sponge by holding it
under a running tap
turning it so to remove
any dust or fluff.

5. Refit the front cover
ensuring it is in the
correct way (as
indicated by the arrow)
and pushed firmly into
place. Lock the two
levers by turning them
clockwise.

6. Refitthe kickplate.

[& DONOTUSE WATERTO CLEANTHE FILTER. ]




WATER CONTAINER

The water removed from the laundry during
the drying cycle is collected in a container
inside the door of the dryer. When the
container is full the & indicator on the control
panel will light, and the container MUST be
emptied. However, we recommend that the
container is emptied after each drying cycle.
NOTE: Very little water will collect during the
first few cycles of a new machine as an internal
reservoiris filled first.

To Remove the Container

1. Gently pull out the
water container
holding the handle.

When it is full the
water container will
weigh about 6 kg.

2. Tilt the water
container toempty the

water out through the
spout.
When empty, replace

the water container
back as shown; first
insert the base of the
container into position
as shown then gentle

push the top into
position.

3. Press DIl Button to
restart the cycle.

NOTE: If you have the

option of drainage
near to the dryer you
can use the discharge
kit to provide a
permanent drainage
for the water collected
in the container of the
dryer. This means that

you don't have to

empty the water
container.

& WARNING! If you open the door mid cycle,
before the cool-down cycle has completed,the
handle may be hot. Please use extreme caution
when attempting to empty the water reservoir
during the cycle.

| OPERATION )

1. Open the door and load the drum with
laundry. Ensure that garments do not hinder
closure of the door.

2. Gently close the door pushing it slowly until
you hear the door ‘click’ shut.

3. Turn the Programme Selector dial to select
the required drying programme (see
Programme Guide).

4. If drying synthetics, acrylics or delicate items,
pressthe 77 buttontoreduce the heatlevel.
The indicator will light up when the machineisin
low heat setting. To deselect in the first few
minutes of the programme, press the 77 button
, after this time reset the machine to change the
setting.

5. Press the DIl button. The dryer will start
automatically and the indicator above the
button will be continuously lit.

6. Ifthe door is opened during the programme to
check the laundry, itis necessary to press P>l to
recommence drying after the door has been
closed.

7. When the cycle is nearing completion the
machine will enter the cool down phase, the
clothes will be tumbled in cool air allowing the
load to cool down.

8. Following the completion of the cycle the
drum will rotate intermittently to minimize
creasing. This will continue until the machine is
switched OFF or the dooris opened.

& Do not open the door during the automatic
programs in order to obtain a proper drying.




OPERATION J

Delay Start Function

The Delay Start Function & allows the userto delay the start of the drying cycle by 1to 24 hours.

When the function is first selected the display will show a delay of 1 hour, subsequent presses of
the button will increase the delay with 1 hour steps.

To commence the programme press Dl and the appliance will complete the drying cycle at the
end of this time. The indicator light will flash to indicate that the start delay is in progress.

Cancelling and Resetting the Programme

To cancel a programme press the DIl button for 3 seconds. In the TIME CONTROL display 0:00

Light will flash to indicate that it has been reset.

| CLEANING AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Cleaning the Dryer

® C(Clean the filter and empty the water
container after every drying cycle.

® Regularly clean thefilters.

® After each period of use, wipe the inside of
the drum and leave the door open for a while to
allow circulation of air to dry it.

e Wipe the outside of the machine and the
door with a soft cloth.

e DO NOT use abrasive pads or cleaning
agents.

® To prevent the door sticking or the build up
of fluff clean the inner door and gasket with a
damp cloth after every drying cycle.

N\ WARNING! The Drum, door and load may
be very hot.

Technical Specifications

Drum capacity 115 litres
Maximum load 8 kg
Height 85cm
Width 60 cm
Depth 60 cm

Energy Label Band A+

Information for Test Laboratory

EN 61121 Programme Programme To Use

-DRY COTTON -HANG DRY
-IRON DRY COTTON -IRON DRY
-EASY-CARE TEXTILE -HANG DRY + SYNTHETIC

[ \
& IMPORTANT Always switch off and
remove the plug from the electricity supply
before cleaning this appliance.

\ J

[ \
& For electrical data refer to the rating label
on the front of the dryer cabinet (with the door
open).
\

J




TROUBLESHOOTING

What Might be the Cause of...

Defects you can remedy yourself

Before calling GIAS Service for technical
advice please run through the following
checklist. A charge will be made if the machine
is found to be working or has been installed
incorrectly or used incorrectly.

If the problem persists after completing the
recommended checks, please call GIAS
Service, they may be able to assist you over the
telephone.

Time display to end could change during
drying cycle. The time to end is
continuously checked during the drying
cycle and the time is adjusted to give the
best estimation time. The displayed time
may increase or decrease during the cycle
and this is normal.

Drying time is too long/clothes are not dry
enough...

® Have you selected the correct drying
time/programme?

® \Were the clothes too wet? Were the clothes
thoroughly wrung or spindried?

®Does the filter need cleaning?
®|sthedryeroverloaded?

® Has the 77 option been selected from a
previous cycle?

The dryer does not operate...

® |s there a working electricity supply to the
dryer? Check using another appliance such as
atable lamp.

® |s the plug properly connected to the mains
supply?

e |s there a power failure?

e Has the fuse blown?

®|s the door fully closed?

® |s the dryer switched on, both at the mains
supply and at the machine?

® Has the drying time or the programme been
selected?

® Has the machine been switched on again after
opening the door?

The dryeris noisy...
® Switch off the dryer and contact GIAS Service
foradvice.

The Indicatorison...
®Does the filter need cleaning?

The & Indicatorison...
® Does the water container need emptying?

CUSTOMER SERVICE )

Should there still be a problem with your dryer
after completing all the recommended checks,
please call GIAS Service for advice.

They may be able to assist you over the
telephone or arrange for a suitable appointment
for an engineer to call under the terms of your
guarantee. However, a charge may be made if
any of the following applies to your machine:

® |sfound tobeinworking order.

® Has not been installed in accordance with the
installation instructions.

® Hasbeen usedincorrectly.

Spares

Always use genuine spares, available direct
from GIAS Service.

GIAS Service

For service and repairs call your local GIAS
Service engineer.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility
in the event of any printing mistakes in this
booklet. The manufacturer also reserves the
right to make appropriate modifications to
its products without changing the essential
characteristics.
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Koneen kaytto

Kaynnistyksen viivastdminen
Ohjelman peruutus ja nollaus
Puhdistus ja sd@nnoéllinen huolto
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Tekniset tiedot
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Asiakaspalvelu

Varaosat

GIAS-huolto

17
17
17
18
19
19
20
21
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
25
25
25
26
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29




JOHDANTO J

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ja kaytd konetta niiden mukaisesti. Tassa ohjekirjassa on tarkeita
turvallista kaytt6a, asennusta ja huoltoa koskevia ohjeita seka joitakin hyddyllisia vinkkeja, joiden
avulla saavutat parhaat tulokset kayttaessasi konetta.

Sailyta koneen dokumentaatio turvallisessa paikassa tulevaa tarvetta tai tulevia omistajia varten.

- ' N
Pakkaustiedot I\ Tarkista, ettei kone ole vaurioitunut

Tarkasta. etti koneen mukana toimitetaan kuljetuksessa. Jos kone on vaurioitunut, soita
seuraavét osat: (valmistajan GIAShuoltoon.

® Ohjekirja
® Takuukortti

J/

(& Edella mainitun ohjeen noudattamatta\
jattdminen voi heikentaa laitteen turvallisuutta.

® Energialuokan kertova merkki Jos koneessa on vaarinkaytéstd johtuva
ongelma, siihen liittyvd huoltokaynti voi olla
maksullinen.
\ J
| TURVALLISUUSOHJEET \
Kaytto

* Tata laitetta voivat kayttaa vahintaan 8-vuotiaat lapset seka henkilot,
joiden fyysiset tai henkiset valmiudet eivat riitd laitteen turvallisen
kasittelyyn tai joilla ei ole laitteen kayton edellyttamaa kokemusta tai
tietoa, jos he toimivat toisen henkilon valvonnassa tai ovat saaneet
ohjeistuksen laitteen kayttoon ja kaytto tapahtuu turvallisella tavalla ja he
ymmartavat laitteen kayttoon liittyvat vaarat.

Al anna lasten leikkié laitteella.

Lapset eivat saa puhdistaa ja huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

* VAROITUS Kuivausrummun vaarinkaytté voi aiheuttaa palovaaran.

*Tama laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kotitalouksissa ja vastaavissa
paikoissa, esimerkiksi:

-myymaldiden, toimistojen ja muiden tydpaikkojen henkildston
keittidtiloissa;

-maatiloilla;

-hotellien, motellien ja muiden asuinpaikan tyyppisten paikkojen
asiakkaiden kaytossa;

-aamiaismajoituksen kaltaisessa kaytossa.

Laitteen kaytto kotitalousymparistosta poikkeavissa paikoissa tai
tavanomaisista kodinhoitotoimista poikkeavalla tavalla, kuten
kaupallinen asiantuntija- tai ammattilaiskaytto, on kiellettya myds edella
kuvatuissa paikoissa.




JOHDANTO J
| TURVALLISUUSOHJEET )

Kaytto

Jos laitetta kaytetaan naista ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla, sen kayttoika
voi lyhentya ja valmistajan takuu voi raueta. Valmistaja ei hyvaksy mitaan
laitteelle aiheutuvia vahinkoja tai muita vahinkoja ja menetyksia, jotka
aiheutuvat kotitalouskaytosta poikkeavasta kaytosta (myods laitteen
ollessa kotitalousymparistossa), lain sallimassa enimmaislaajuudessa.

* Tama kone on tarkoitettu vain kotikaytdssa tapahtuvaan tekstiilien ja
vaatteiden kuivaamiseen.

*Tata laitetta tulee kayttaa vain suunniteltuun kayttétarkoitukseen, joka

on kuvattu tassa oppaassa. Perehdy asennus- ja kayttoohjeisiin hyvin
ennen laitteen kayttoa.

* Al koske laitteeseen kostein tai marin kasin tai jaloin.

* Ald nojaa luukkuun, kun taytat konetta, &l4ka nosta tai liikuta konetta
luukusta.

* Ala paasta lapsia leikkimaan koneella tai sen toimintopainikkeilla.

* VAROITUS Al kayta tuotetta, jos nukkasuodatin ei ole paikallaan taijos
se on vaurioitunut — nukka saattaa syttya palamaan.

*VAROITUS Kuumien pintojen varoitussymbolilla 22 merkittyjen pintojen
lampatila voi kuivausrumpua kaytettaessa olla yli 60 °C.

*Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta. Irrota pistoke aina ennen koneen
puhdistamista.

* Al4 jatka koneen kayttda, jos havaitset sen vialliseksi.

* Ala anna polyn tai nukan keraantya lattialle koneen ymparille.

* Kuivaimen sisalla oleva rumpu voi olla erittain kuuma. Ala poista
pyykkia koneesta, ennen kuin jaahdytysaika on kokonaan loppunut.
*Kuivausohjelman viimeinen vaihe suoritetaan ilman lammitysta
(jaahdytysohjelma), jotta Iampd ei vaurioita tekstiileja.
eKuivausrummun suurin tayttomaara: katso energiakilvesta 8 kg

e Kuivausrumpua ei saa kayttaa, jos tekstiilien pesussa on kaytetty
teollisuuskemikaaleja.

e VAROITUS: Ald koskaan pysaytd kuivausrumpua ennen
kuivausohjelman paattymista, paitsi jos tekstiilit otetaan heti pois
rummusta ja levitetaan niin, etta lampo paasee haihtumaan.
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| TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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Asennus

*Tarkasta ennen kayttoa, etta
tuotteessa ei ole havaittavia
vaurioita. Ald kayta vaurioitunutta
tuotetta, vaan ota yhteytta GIAS-
huoltoon.

*Alad kaytd sovittimia, useita
liittimia tai jatkojohtoja.

*Alz koskaan asenna kuivainta
verhoja vasten ja varmista, etta
tavaroiden putoaminen tai
keraantyminen laitteen taakse on
estetty.

* Konetta ei saa asentaa lukittavan
oven, liukuoven tai sellaisen oven
taakse, jossa on sarana
vastakkaisella puolella
kuivausrummun luukkuun nahden.

Pyykki

* Al kuivata kuivausrummussa
pese-mattomia tekstiileja.
*VAROITUS ALA kuivaa rummussa
tekstiil-eja, jotka on kasitelty
kuivapesunes-teilla.

*VAROITUS Vaahtokumimateriaalit
voivat tietyissa oloissa lammitettyina
syttya palamaan itsestaan.
Kuivausrummussa ElI SAA kuivata
vaahtokumia (lateksivaahtoa)
sisaltavia vaatekappaleita kuten
suihkumyssyja, vedenpitavia
tekstiileita, kumiselkaisia esineita tai
tyynyja, jotka sisaltdvat vaahtokumia.

*Varmista aina tuotteen
soveltuvuus kuivaukseen tuotteen
pesuohjeista. .

* Vaatteet pitaa lingota tai niista
pitdd vaantaa vesi kunnolla pois,
ennen kuin ne voi asettaa
kuivausrumpuun. Vaatteita, joista

valuu vetta, EIl saa laittaa
kuivaimeen.

* Sytyttimia tai tulitikkuja ei saa
jaada taskuihin. Koneen

l&aheisyydessa EI SAA KOSKAAN
kasitella palavia nesteita.

*Lasikuitukankaita EI SAA
KOSKAAN laittaa koneeseen.
Vaatteisiin joutuneet lasikuidut
saattavat aiheuttaaihoarsytysta.

* Vaatteet, jotka ovat likaantuneet
ruokadljyyn, asetoniin, alkoholiin,
bensiiniin, paloodoljyyn,
tahranpoistoaineisiin, tarpattiin,
vahoihin ja vahanpoistoaineisiin,
on pestava kuumalla vedella ja
tavallista runsaammalla
pesuaineella ennen kuivausta
kuivausrummussa.

*Huuhteluaineita ja muita vastaavia
tuotteita tulee kayttaa

huuhteluaineen valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaisesti.




JOHDANTO J

| TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
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POISTOTUULETUS

Huoneeseen, johon
rumpukuivaaja on asen-nettu, on
jarjestettava riittava
poistotuuletus, jotta mahdollisista
polttoaineita polttavista laitteista
tai avotulesta tulevat kaasut eivat
paase huoneeseen
rumpukuivaajaa kay-tettdessa.

® | aitteen takaosan asentaminen
seinan tai pystypinnan lahelle.

*Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa hormiin,
jota kaytetdaan kaasua tai muita
polttoaineita kayttavien laitteiden
palokaasujen poistoon.

*Tarkista saanndllisesti, ettei
ilmanvirtaus kuivaimen |api ole
estynyt.

*Tarkista nukkasihti kayton jalkeen
japuhdista se tarvittaessa.

*Koneen ja mahdollisten esteiden
valiin tulee jaada vahintdan 12
mm:n rako. Tulo- ja poistoaukot on
pidettava vapaina. Riittavan
ilmanvaihdon takaamiseksi
koneen pohjan ja lattian valista
tilaa ei saa tukkia.

® VVarmista, ettd koneen taakse ei
voi pudota eikad keraantya
tavaroita, koska ne voivat tukkia
ilman sisaan- ja ulostulon.

*ALA KOSKAAN asenna
kuivaajaa verhoja vasten.

*Jos kuivain asennetaan
pesukoneen paalle, on kaytettava
sopivaa asennussarjaa seuraavien
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
-Asennussarjan malli 35100019:
pesukoneille, joiden syvyys on
vahintaan49cm.

-Asennussarjan malli 35900120:
pesukoneille, joiden syvyys on
vahintaan 51 cm.

*Asennussarjan on oltava
jompikumpi edelld mainituista, ja
niitd saa varaosapalvelustamme.
Asennussarjan mukana
toimitetaan asennusohjeet ja
mahdolliset kiinnikkeet.

By —
/f
@
|
limanpoistoaukot pohjassa
Tarkeaa: Varmista, ettd laite on

pystyasennossa kuljetuksen aikana. Jos laite
on pakko asettaa kyljelleen, se saa tapahtua
vain kuvan osoittamalle puolelle:

Huomaa: Jos laite on asetettu toiselle kyljelle,
odota ainakin nelja tuntia ennen virran
kytkemista laitteeseen, jotta &ljy ehtii valua
takaisin kompressoriin. Muussa tapauksessa
kompressori saattaa vaurioitua.
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Ymparistonakokohdat

e Kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ovat
ymparistoystavallisia, ja ne voidaan kierrattaa.
Muista havittdaa pakkausmateriaalit
ymparistdystavallisella tavalla. Paikallis-
viranomaiset antavat lisatietoja kaytossa
olevista havitystavoista.

e Varmista turvallisuus poistaessasi vanhan
pesukoneen kaytosta. Irrota pistoke pistora-
siasta, katkaise virtajohto ja havitad se yhdessa
pistokkeen kanssa. Hajota luukun saranat tai
luukun lukko, jotta lapset eivat pysty sulkemaan
itseddn koneen sisaan.

Euroopan Unionin Direktiivi 2002/96/EY

Tama laite on merkitty sahko- ja
elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun
Euroopan wunionin direktiivin
2002/96/EY mukaisesti.

I
Taman tuotteen asianmukainen havittdminen
auttaa estamaan mahdolliset kielteiset
ymparistd- ja terveysvaikutukset, joita
vaaranlainen jatteenkasittely voisi muutoin
aiheuttaa. Tuotteeseen merkitty tunnus
osoittaa, ettd tatd tuotetta ei saa kasitella
kotitalousjatteend. Sen sijaan se tulee toimittaa
sahkdja elektroniikkalaiteromun kerayspis-
teeseen.
Tuote tulee havittda paikallisten jatehuolto-
maaraysten mukaisesti. Lisatietoja taman
tuotteen kasittelystd, keraamisesta ja
kierratyksesta saa kunnan ymparis-
toviranomaisilta, jatehuoltoyhtiosta ja
likkeesta, josta tuote on ostettu.

GIAS-huolto

e Jotta varmistat koneen jatkuvan turvalli-
suuden ja tehokkaan toiminnan, suositte-
lemme, ettd kaikki huolto- ja korjausty6t
suorittaa vain GIAS-huollon huoltoteknikko.

& Jos laite ei toimi oikein tai jos se lakkaa
toimimasta, sammuta virta ja irrota sahkojohto
pistorasiasta. Ota yhteys GIAS-huoltoon ja kysy
neuvoa korjauksesta.

Sahkovaatimukset

Kuivausrummut toimivat 220-240V:n
jannitteella (50Hz:n yksivaihe). Varmista, etta
syo6ttovir-tapiirin mitoitusvirta on vahintaan 6A.

Sahko voi olla erittain vaarallista.

Tama laite on maadoitettava.

Pistorasian ja pistokkeen on oltava
samantyyppisia.

Al3 kiyté useita sovittimia tai jatkojohtoja.

Pistokkeen pitaa olla irrotettavissa
pistorasiasta myos laitteen asennuksen
jalkeen.

CE-merkinnallda varustettu laite on EU:n
direktiivien 2004/108/EY ja 2006/95/EY seka
niihin tehtyjen tarkistusten mukainen.

4 \
& Jos koneessa on vaarasta asennuksesta
johtuva ongelma, siihen liittyva huoltokaynti voi

olla maksullinen.
\. J

( . . . N\
& Jos laitteen virtajohto vaurioituu, se on
vaihdettava erikoisjohtoon, joka on saatavissa
AINOASTAAN varaosapalvelust a. Laitteen saa
\asentaa vain ammattitaitoine n henkilo.

(/\ A liits konetta sahkdverkkoon &laka )
kytke koneeseen virtaa, ennen kuin asennus
on valmis. Oman turvallisuutesi takia kuivain
pitda asentaa oikein. Jos asennuksessa on
jotakin epdaselvaa, soita paikalliseen
\GIAShuoItoonja kysy ohjeita. )

Jalkojen Saataminen

Kun kone on pai-
koillaan, sen jalat on
saadettava, jotta kone
seisoo vaakasuorassa.




POISTOVESILETKUN ASENNUSOHJEET Y,

(& Ala asenna laitetta huoneeseen, jossa on\
matala l[dmpétila tai huoneeseen jonka lampdtila
voi laskea alle +2°C. Laite ei ehka toimi talloin
kunnolla, vesi saattaa jaatya laitteen sisalla
(venttiili, letku, pumppu) ja rikkoa laitteen.
Suositeltava huoneen l[ampétila on +2°C - +35°C.
Huomioithan, etta kayttd kylmissa olosuhteissa
(+2 - +15 °C) saattaa aiheuttaa veden

kondensoitumista ja vesipisaroita lattialle. )

\.

;Jos haluaa valttaa vesisailion tyhjentamisen
joka ohjelman jalkeen, niin kone voidaan liittaa
poistovesiletkun kanssa suoraan viemariin (ja
asennussarjaa kayttaen).

& Huom! Irroita koneen virtajohto ennen
kuin aloitat minkaanlaisia asennuksia.

Asenna tyhjennysletku seuraavasti:

1. Kaanna kone
varovasti oikealle
kyljelleen.

2. Tyhjennysputki
sijaitsee koneen
oikealla puolella (ks.
kuva). Pohjassa on
my6s harmaa letku,
joka on yhdistetty

/
J

siihen koneen
vasemmalta puolelta.
Irrota letkun
kiinnitysklemmari
pihdeilla.

3. Veda letku pois
liittimesta.

4. Kiinnita sen jalkeen
musta tyhjennysletku
tdhan irrotettuun
tyhjennysletkuun
kayttden sarjan

mukana tulevia
liitoskappaletta ja
klemmareita.

5. Peitd mukana
tulevalla sulkuliittimella
tyhjennysputken paa.

6.Kun olet
asettamassa konetta
paikoilleen, tarkista
sen pohja
varmistaaksesi,
etteivat letkut taivu liian
tiukalle mutkalle
tyOntaessasi koneen
paikoilleen.

7. Kiinnita uusi
tyhjennysletku
viemariin.

8. Kytke laitteen
verkkojohto
pistorasiaan.

Huomaa: Jos laite on
asetettu toiselle
kyljelle, odota ainakin
nelja tuntia ennen
virran kytkemista
laitteeseen, jotta Odljy
ehtii valua takaisin
kompressoriin.
Muussa tapauksessa
kompressori saattaa
vaurioitua.




VALMISTELEMINEN TAYTTOA VARTEN

Ennen kuivausrummun ensimmaista kayttokertaa:
® | ue tdma kayttoohje huolellisesti lapi.
® Poista kaikki tavarat rummun sisalta.

® Pyyhi rummun sisusta ja luukku kostealla
kankaalla poistaaksesi kuljetuksessa muodo-
stuneen pdlyn.

Vaatteiden Valmistelu

Varmista, ettd kuivattava pyykki soveltuu
rumpukuivaukseen, lukemalla jokaisen tekstiilin
hoitolappujen symbolit.

Tarkista, etta kaikki hakaset ovat kiinni ja taskut ovat
tyhjia. Kdanna vaatteet nurin pain. Aseta vaatteet
rumpuun valjasti ja varmista, etta ne eivat kietoudu
toisiinsa.

Ei Rumpukuivausta:

Villavalmisteet, silkki, arat tekstiilit, nailonsukat,

arat kirjotut tekstiilit, metallikoristeiset tekstiilit, PVC-
tai nahkakoristeiset vaatekappaleet,
harjoituskengat, huokoiset tekstiilit (esim.
makuupussit) jne.

4 )\
N\ TARKEAA: Al kuivaa tekstiilejs, jotka on
kasitelty kuivapesunesteel 1a tai valmistettu

kumista (tulipalon tai réjahdyksen vaara).
L J

Viimeisen 15 minuutin aikana pyykkia
pyoritetdan kylmassa ilmassa.

J

e 3\
& Ala taytd rumpua liian téyteen. Suuret
tekstiilit saattavat kastuessaan ylittaa
suurimman sallitun tayttomaaran (esim.
\makuupussit, takit).

J

Energian Saastaminen

Laita kuivausrumpuun vain sellaista pyykkia,
josta on vaannetty vesi pois tai joka on lingottu.
Mita kuivempaa pyykki on, sitd lyhyempi on
kuivausaika, ja ndin saastyy myos sahkoa.

PYRIAINA

e kuivaamaan suurin sallitu maara pyykkia
kerralla, koska silloin saastyy aikaa ja sahkoa

e tarkistamaan suodattimen puhtaus ennen
jokaista kuivausjaksoa.

ALAKOSKAAN

e ylitd suurinta sallitua painomaaraa, koska
silloin tuhlaantuu aikaa ja sahkda

e |aita kuivausrumpuun vetta valuvia tekstiileja,
koska se voi vaurioittaa laitetta.

Enimmaiskuivauspaino

e Puuvillat
e Synteettiset

Enintdan 8 kg
Enintdan 4 kg

Lajittele Pyykki Seuraavasti:

e Hoitolappujen mukaan
Ne ovat joko kauluksessa tai sisdsaumassa:

7/ N\ .

Soveltuu rumpukuivaukseen.
Z)

l/ N

()

7 N

Rumpukuivaus korkeassa lampdétilassa.

Rumpukuivaus vain alhaisessa
lampdtilassa.

E Eirumpukuivausta.

Jos tekstiilissa ei ole hoitolappua, on oletettava,
etta se ei sovellu rumpukuivaukseen.

eMaaran ja paksuuden perusteella

Aina kun tayttomaara ylittdaa kuivaimen
kapasiteetin, lajittele vaatteet niiden paksuuden
mukaan (esim. pyyhkeet erilleen ohuista
alusvaatteista).

e Kangastyypin mukaan

N/

Puuvillat/pellava: Pyyhkeet, puuvillatrikoot,
linavaatteet.
Synteettiset: Polyesterista tai polyamidista

valmistetut puserot, paidat, haalarit, jne., kuten
myos puuvilla-keinokuitusekoitteet.

e Kuivausasteen mukaan

Lajittele tekstiilit silityskuiviin, kaappikuviin jne.
Jos kasittelet arkoja tekstiileja, valitse alhainen
kuivauslampétila painamalla 47 -painiketta.

Kuivausopas

Vakio-ohjelma  EI-SILITYSKUIVA (C> )on
energiatehokkain ohjelma ja soveltuu parhaiten
normaalikostean puuvillapyykin kuivatukseen.
Seuraavassa taulukossa esitetddn paaasiallisten

kuivausohjelmien arvioidut kestot ja
energiankulutukset.
OHJELMA| TAYTTO| ENERGIA | AIKA
_ (kWh) (Min)
Perfect Home [TAYSI 3,40 250
Kaappikuiva |[TAYSI 2,93 210
[Ei-silityskuiva [TAYSI 2,66 195
Ei-silityskuiva [PUOLILLAA 1,35 115
Silityskuiva  |[TAYSI 2,13 159
Tehonkulutus paalle jatettyna -tilassa 0,75 W
Tehonkulutus pois paalta -tilassa 0,20 W




TOIMINTOPAINIKKEET JA MERKKIVALOT

Veden Suodattimen : e . .
[yhjennysmerkkivalJEuollon merkkivaIJ [Alkanaytto ] Ohjelmanvalitsin

Time % &DF: g Jeans

Remaining Time

8kg

Perfect

—— Rapid =75 \
Heat Pump System 40 min. < @ 6% Home
z
Shirts TYF @ oy []] Store Dry

EIEEEIDD  waw ==
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Wool @5 ]3» Iron Dry
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[Janva in apaﬂkjastinpainik%[k Akryyli- ja ][Ryp|stym|sene][Kaynnlstys/tau]
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nike einokuitupainike J|  stopainike ko-painike

Ohjauspaneeli Ja Merkkivalot

Saadin: Saadinta voi kaantaa kumpaankin suuntaan tarvittavan ohjelman valitsemista varten.
Ajanvalinta © : tarvittavan ohjelman kuivausajan muuttamiseen; kaytettavissa vain joidenkin
ohjelmien kanssa.

Ajastettu kdynnistys(®: Kuivausohjelman kaynnistymisen ja pyykkien kuivaamisen siitdmiseen
my&hemmaksi ajankohdaksi, jolloin sahko on edullisempaa (katso aihetta koskeva luku).

Arat tekstiilit : Vedettdessa tama ilmaisin &3 sammuu ja uusi ilmaisin % syttyy; tama
erikoistoiminto alentaa kuivauslampétilaa, mika suojaa arkoja vaatteita.

Rypistymisenesto %~ : Valitse rypistymisenestotoiminto kuivausohjelman lopussa. Rumpu
jatkaa py6rimista saanndllisina jaksoina ja raikastaa pyykin.

Jaahdytys<® : tama merkkivalo palaa ohjelman viimeisen jaghdytysvaiheen aikana.
Kaynnistys/tauko >[[ : Tarvittavan ohjelman kaynnistdminen tai keskeyttaminen.
Automaattiset ohjelmat:Tietyt merkkivalot syttyvat valitun ohjelman mukaan (katso
Ohjelmaluettelo); ECO-merkkivalo {€ syttyy, kun tdma ohjelma valitaan.

Suodattimen huolto : Kun tama merkkivalo syttyy, suodattimet on puhdistettava

Vesisailio taynna=s : Kun tama merkkivalo palaa, vesisailio on tyhjennettava.

| OHJELMAN VALITSEMINEN A

OFF Tassd koneessa on erityinen Sensor Dry -toiminto,
me@ o | JDJeans jonka avulla ohjelman voi valita helposti valitsemalla
& S halutun kuivuusasteen.
Egg\iﬂnj——oij jKayta pienillda kuormilla ja esikuivatuille vaatteille
Ajastusohjelmaa. Arat tekstiilit -painiketta painamalla

2 Perfect
R TF Home

Shim@@ i [[]store bry  VOitalentaa rummun sisélampdatilaa.
Jos anturi ei tunnista tekstiileja, kuivain kay vain 10
i minuuttia, ennen kuin jaahdytysvaihe kaynnistyy.
w0 &JHang Oy 10 kuorma on liian suuri tai liian marka, kuivain kay
Wool @ = Foyronoy automaattisesti kolme tuntia ja kaynnistdd sitten
< jéadhdytysvaiheen.

Anti orease Jokaisen ohjelman lopussa on jaahdytysvaihe: se
kestdd noin 15 minuuttia, ja sen aikana pyykki
raikastetaan kylmalla ilmalla.
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Ohjelma

Kayttotarkoitus

Perfect Home ®

Tekstiilit, jotka haluat taysin kuiviksi, esim. pyyhkeet, kylpytakit, poytaliinat
ja petivaatteet. Aika: noin 3 h.

Kaappikuiva [

Tekstiileille, jotka haluat viikata ja panna kaappiin silittdmatta, esim.
sekoitekangaspaidat, sukat ja vauvanvaatteet. Aika: noin 2 h 45 min.

Ei-silityskuiva

Vaatteille, joita ei tarvitse silittaa, vaan jotka voi ripustaa suoraan
kuivauksen jalkeen. Aika: noin 2 h 30 min.

Silityskuiva

Leave clothes slightly damp to allow easier ironing. Time: around 1h and
50 min.

Rypistymisenes  <f

Clothes you just need to refresh. Good for items of clothing which have been
left prior to ironing or if they have been dried outside or on radiators. This
programme has a specific Anti-Crease function that relaxes fibres and
makes easier ironing. Time: 9 min + 3 min cool down.

Villan raikastus &

Villavaatteiden pehmentamiseen tai raikastamiseen niiden oltua kaapissa
pitkaan. Aika: 12 min

Sekakuivaus

Sekaohjelma puuvilla- ja keinokuituvaatteiden kuivaamiseen: saastaa
aikaa, kun niité ei tarvitse pesta ja kuivata erikseen. Aika: noin 2 h (enintédan
Y4 kg.

Paitaohjelma i

Puuvillaisten ja keinokuituisten paitojen kuivamiseen. Aika: 1 h kahdelle
kilolle keinokuitupaitoja (noin 10 paitaa); 1 h 20 min kolmelle kilolle
puuvillapaitoja (noin 10 paitaa) 3 kg.

Pika 40 Min. Kuivat, raikkaat ja kayttovalmiit vaatteet vain 40 minuutissa.
Anturijarjestelmd valvoo lampétilaa ja takaa aina parhaan tuloksen.
Enintdan 2 kg.

Aika ® Kuivausajan voi valita itse, ja se voi olla 30 min—180 min. Valitsemalla "20
min” valitset “viiledn ohjelman”, joka sopii erityisesti vaatteiden
raikastamiseen ja hajujen poistamiseen.

Farkut ) Farkkujen kuivaaminen (enintdan noin viidet farkut). Ohjelman kesto on

noin kaksi tuntia, mutta aika voi vaihdella kuorman ja pesukoneen
linkousnopeuden mukaan. Farkkuohjelmaa voi kayttaa vain vaatteille, jotka
ovat 100-prosenttista puuvillaa. Ala kuivaa eri véreja samanaikaisesti alaké
kuivaa farkkuja, joissa on koruompeleita tai koristeita..




LUUKKU JA SUODATIN Y,

Luukun Avaaminen

~ Avaa luukku kahvasta

vetamalla.

Kuivain kaynnistyy
uudelleen, kun suljet
luukun ja painat
painiketta. D[l

(& VAROITUS! Kun kuivausrumpu on
kaynnissa, rumpu ja luukku saattavat olla
ERITTAIN KUUMIA. Ald koskaan pyséayta
kuivausrumpua ennen kuivausjakson
paattymista, ellet ota vaatteita nopeasti pois
koneesta ja levitéa niita siten, ettd kuumuus
\haihtuu.

Suodatin

TARKEAA: Pitaaksesi kuivaimen toiminnan
tehokkaana, tarkista ennen jokaista
kuivausjaksoa, ettd nukkasuodatin on
puhdas.

Ala kaytd kuivainta ilman suodattimia.
Tukkeutuneet suodattimet voivat pidentaa
kuivausaikaa ja aiheuttaa kalliita korjauksia
vaativia vaurioita.

1.Veda suodatinta
yldspain.

2.Avaa suodatin kuvan
osoittamalla tavalla.
3.Poista nukka
varovasti pehmealla
harjalla tai sormilla.
4.Napsauta suodatin
kiinni ja aseta se
takaisin paikoilleen.

Suodattimen Huollon Merkkivalo

Syttyy, kun suodatin
on puhdistettava.
Tarkasta ja puhdista
ovessa oleva
paasuodatin ja
kuivaimen pohjassa
o | e v a t
lauhdutinsuodattimet.
Jos pyykki ei kuivu,
tarkista, ettei suodatin
ole tukossa.

Lauhdutinsuodattimen puhdistaminen

1. Irrota alaosan
peitelevy.

2. Kaanna molempia
lukitusvipuja
vastapaivaan ja veda
etukansi ulos.

3. Irrota varovasti
suodattimen kehys ja
poista poly ja nukka
suodattimesta rievulla.
Ala puhdista suodatinta
vedella.

4 . | rr ot a
vaahtomuovinen sieni
varovasti paikoiltaan ja
pese se juoksevalla
vedellakaannellen sita
niin, etta lika ja nukka
irtoavat.

5. Aseta etukansi
paikoilleen ja varmista,
etta se on oikeassa
asennossa (nuolen
osoittamalla tavalla) ja
tiukasti paikoilleen
tyénnettyna. Lukitse
molemmat vivut
kaantamalla niita
mydtapaivaan.

6. Aseta alaosan
peitelevy takaisin
paikoilleen.

[& ALA PUHDISTASUODATINTAVEDELLA.




KONDENSAATTORI

[ VESISAILIO

) [ KAYTTO )

Pyykistd kuivauksen aikana poistunut vesi
keraantyy kuivaajaan pohjalla olevaan sailiéon.
Kun sailid on tadynna, & - merkkivalo syttyy
ohjauspaneelissa ja sailid TAYTYY tyhjentaa.
Suosittelemme kuitenkin, etta sailié tyhjenne-
taan jokaisen kuivausjakson jalkeen.

HUOMAA: Uuden koneen muutaman

ensimmaisen jakson aikana keraantyy hyvin
vahan vettd, koska siséinen sailid tayttyy ensin.

Poista Siilio Seuraavasti

1. Vedd kevyesti
vesisailiétd kahvasta
ulospain.

Tadysi vesisdilio
painaan. 6 kg.

2. Kallista vesisailiota
kaataaksesi veden
ulos tyhjennysaukon
kautta.

Kun vesisailié on tyhja,
aseta se takaisin kuvan
osoittamalla tavalla
laittamalla ensin
alapuoli paikoilleen ja
sitten painamalla

kevyesti ylapuoli
paikoilleen.
3. Kaynnista laite

painamalla)pf -
painiketta.

HUOM:On mahdollista
kayttdaa myods
tyhjennysletkua, jolloin
vesi poistuu
vesisailiéstd suoraan
viemariin tai altaaseen,
eika vesisailiota
tarvitse tyhjentda
erikseen.

/N VAROITUS! Jos laitteen luukku aukaistaan
ennen kuin jaahdytysjakso on paattynyt, luukun
kadensija voi olla hyvin kuuma. Vesisailion
tyhjennyksessa tulee noudattaa erityista
varovaisuutta, jos kuivausohjelma on kesken.

1. Avaa luukku ja lataa pyykit rumpuun.
Varmista, ettd tekstiilit eivat estd luukun
sulkemista.

2, Sulje luukku tyéntamalla sita hitaasti, kunnes
kuulet luukun naksahtavan kiinni.

3. Valitse haluamasi
kdantamalla ohjelmavalitsinta
ohjelmanvalintaopas).

kuivausohjelma
(ks.

4. Jos kuivaat keinokuituja, akryylia tai herkkia
vaatteita, laske lampotilaa painamalla
77 painiketta.

Merkkivalo palaa, kun kone on asetettu
kayttdmaan matalampaa lampétilaa. Valinnan
voi perua ohjelman ensimmaisten minuuttien
aikana painamalla 97 painiketta, mutta tdman
jalkeen kone on nollattava, jos asetusta
halutaan muuttaa.

5. Paina DIl painiketta. Kuivain kaynnistyy
automaattisesti, ja painikkeen ylapuolella oleva
merkkivalo palaa koko ajan.

6. Jos luukku avataan kesken ohjelman
pyykkien tarkastamista varten, kuivausta
jatketaan luukun sulkemisen jalkeen
DIl painiketta painamalla.

7. Kun ohjelma lahestyy loppuaan, kone siirtyy
jaahdytysvaiheeseen, jossa pyykkeja
kuivataan kylmalla ilmalla niiden
jadadhdyttamiseksi.

8. Ohjelman paattymisen jalkeen rumpu pydrii
ajoittain rypistymisen valttamiseksi. Tama
jatkuu, kunnes koneen virta katkaistaan tai
luukku avataan.

& Al3 avaa luukkua automaattisten ohjelmien
aikana, jotta kuivaustulos ei heikkene.




KONEEN KAYTTO

Kaynnistyksen Viivastaminen

Ajastinkaynnistystoiminnon (5 avulla kayttija voi lykata kuivausohjelman kaynnistamista 1-24

tuntia.

Kun toiminto valitaan, naytdssa nakyy yhden tunnin viive. Painikkeen uudet painallukset lisdavat

viivetta tunnin kerrallaan.

Ohjelma kaynnistetdan painamalla painiketta D>l

, ja kone suorittaa kuivausohjelman valitun

ajan kuluttua. Merkkivalon vilkkuminen osoittaa, etta ajastin on kytossa.

Ohjelman Peruutus Ja Nollaus

Ohjelma peruutetaan painamalla painiketta Dl
vilkkuu 0:00 sen merkiksi, etta kone on nollattu.

olmen sekunnin ajan. Aikavalintandytéssa

| PUHDISTUS JA SAANNOLLINEN HUOLTO

Kuivaimen Puhdistaminen

e Puhdista suodatin ja tyhjennd vesisailid
jokaisen kuivausjakson jalkeen.

® Puhdista suodattimet saannodllisesti.

e Pyyhi jokaisen kayttokerran jalkeen rummun
Sisapuoli ja jata luukku auki hetkeksi aikaa,
jotta ilma paasee kiertdmaan ja kuivattamaan
rumpua.

e Pyyhikoneen ulkopuoli ja luukku pehmealla
kankaalla.

e ALA ké&ytd hankaavia sienid tai puh-
distusaineita.

® | uukun jumittumista ja nukan kertymista voi
ehkaistéd puhdistamalla luukun sisépuoli ja
tilviste kostealla pyyhkeelld jokaisen
kuivausohjelman jalkeen.

Tekniset Tiedot

Rummun tilavuus 115 litraa
Enimmaisvetoisuus 8 kg
Korkeus 85 cm
Leveys 60 cm
Syvyys 60 cm
Energialuokka A+

Tietoa testauslaboratorion

EN 61121 ohjelma Ohjelman kayttdminen

-Kuiva Puuvilla
-Kuiva Puuvilla Raudan
-Herkille Tekstiileille

-Ei-silityskuiva

-Silityskuiva

-Ei-silityskuiva+ ja
kenokuitupainike

( \
O\ TARKEAA Kytke aina virta pois paalta ja

irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, ennen kuin puhdistat

laitetta.

\ J

/N VAROITUS! Rumpu, luukku ja pyykki
saattavat olla erittdin kuumia.

\

& Katso sahkotiedot tehokilvesta kuivaimen
etukannesta (luukku auki).




VIANMAARITYS

Mika On Vikana...

Viat, jotka voit korjataitse

Ennen kuin otat yhteyttd GIAS-huoltoon,
suorita seuraavat tarkistukset. Tyodsta
veloitetaan, jos kone toimii kunnolla, se on
asennettu vaarin tai jos sitd on kaytetty
ohjeiden vastaisesti. Jos ongelma ei ratkea
suositeltujen tarkistusten jalkeen, soita GIAS-
huoltoon. Sieltd voi saada puhelimitse apua
ongelman ratkaisemiseen.

Naytossa nakyva jaljella oleva kuivausaika
saattaa muuttua kuivauksen aikana.
Elektroninen ohjaus tarkistaa jatkuvasti
kuivausjakson aikana kuivausaikaa ja arvioi
jaljella olevan ajan. Jiéljella oleva
kuivausaika saattaa joko lisaantya tai
vahentya kuivausjakson aikana, tama on
taysin normaalia.

Kuivausaika on liian pitkd/vaatteet eivit ole
tarpeeksikuivia...

e Oletko valinnut oikean kuivausajan/
ohjelman?

e QOlivatko vaatteet liian markia? Vaannettiinko
vesi kunnolla pois vaatteista tai lingottiinko ne?
e Tarvitseeko suodatin puhdistusta?

e Tarvitseeko kondensaattori puhdistusta?

® Onko kuivaimessa liikaa vaatteita?

® Onko ilmanotto- ja poistoaukoissa tai kuivaa-
jan pohjassa esteita?

e Onko 77 -vaihtoehto valittuna edellisen
kuiva-usjakson perusteella?

Kuivain ei kdynnisty...

e Toimiiko virransyottd kuivaimeen? Kokeile
pistorasian toimivuus toisella sahkdkojeella,
kuten lampulla.

eOnko pistoke oikein kytketty pistorasiaan?
oOnko sahkokatkos?

e Onko sulake palanut?

® Onko luukku kokonaan suljettu?

® Onko kuivain kytketty paalle sekd virrans-
yotosta ettda koneesta?

® Onko kuivausaika tai ohjelma valittu?

® Onko kone kytketty uudestaan paalle, sen
jalkeen, kun luukku avattiin?

e Onko kuivaajan toiminta pysahtynyt, koska
vesiastia ontdynna ja se pitaa tyhjentaa?

Kuivain on meluisa...
® Sammuta kuivaimen virta ja kysy ohjeita GIAS-
huollosta.
-merkkivalo palaa...
® Tarvitseeko suodatin puhdistusta?
® Tarvitseeko kondensaattori puhdistusta?
=f -merkkivalo palaa...
® Tarvitseeko vesisailio tyhjentaa?

Asiakaspalvelu W

Jos kuivaimessa on vielakin ongelma, vaikka
olet suorittanut kaikki suosittelemamme
tarkistukset, soita GIAS-huoltoon ja kysy
lisdohjeita. He saattavat pystya selvittdmaan
ongelman puhelimitse, tai sitten he jarjestavat
sopivan ajan, jolloin huoltoteknikko hoitaa
asian takuuehtojen mukaisesti. Laskutus
hoidetaan kuitenkin normaalisti, jos joku
seuraavista kohdista patee sinun koneeseesi:

e Koneen todetaan olevan toimintakunnossa.

e Konetta ei ole asennettu asennusohjeiden
mukaisesti.
e Konetta on kaytetty vaarin.

Varaosat

Kayta aina alkuperaisia varaosia, joita saa
suoraan GIAS-huollosta.

GIAS-Huolto

Jos kone tarvitsee huoltoa tai korjausta, soita
paikallisen GIAS-huollon huoltoteknikolle.

Valmistaja ei ota mitadn vastuuta tassa
kayttoohjeessa mahdollisesti esiintyvista
painovirheistd. Valmistaja myods pidattaa
itselladn oikeuden tehda asiaankuuluvia
muutoksia tuotteisiinsa muuttamatta
kuitenkaan niiden perusominaisuuksia.
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INTRODUKTION J

Lees venligst denne instruktionsbog grundigt igennem og felg anvisningerne. Denne
instruktionsbog giver dig nogle vigtige retningslinjer angaende sikker anvendelse, installation,
vedligehold samt gode rad om hvordan, du opnar de bedste resultater med din maskine.

Opbevar alle papirer et sikkert sted, sa du har dem nar du skal bruge dem igen, eller hvis du saelger
maskinen.

4 N\
& Kontrollér at maskinen ikke er beskadiget,

. . nar du modtager den. Hvis den er, skal du ringe
Kontrollér at falgende ting fulgte med Ltil GIAS.

maskinen:

Leveringsoplysninger

J/

( \
& Folges ovenstaende ikke kan maskinen
tage skade. Du kan komme til at betale for
reparation, hvis der opstar problemer med din
® Garantibevis ‘maskine, og dette skyldes misbrug.

® |nstruktionsbog

J

® Energietiket

| SIKKERHEDSPAMINDELSER )
Anvendelse

*Dette apparat kan bruges af bgrn fra 8 ar og op, og af personer med

reduceret fysiske, sansende eller mentale evner, eller manglende

erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller gives instruktioner

angaende brugen af apparatet pa en sikker made og forstar de

medfglgende risici.

Barn ma ikke lege med apparatet.

Renggaring og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfgres af b@rn uden opsyn.

* ADVARSEL Misbrug af tarretumbleren kan medfgre brandfare.

*Hensigten med dette apparat er, at det bruges til husholdningsformal
ellerlignende sasom:

- Personalekgkkenomrader i butikker, kontorer og andre
arbejdsmiljger;

- Stuehuse;

- Af klienter pa hoteller, moteller og andre lignende boligmiljg;

- Bed & breakfast-miljger.

Anden brug af dette apparat end i husholdningsmiljz eller til typiske
husholdningsformal, som kommerciel brug af eksperter eller traenede
brugere, udelukkes, selv ved de ovennaevnte anvendelser. Hvis dette
apparat anvendes pa en made, ikke i overensstemmelse med dette,
kan det reducere apparatets levetid og annullere producentens garanti.
Ethvert ansvar for skade pa apparatet eller anden skade eller tab i
forbindelse med brug, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med hjemlig
eller husholdningsbrug.




INTRODUKTION J

| SIKKERHEDSPAMINDELSER A

Anvendelse

(selv hvis apparatet befinder sig i et hjemme- eller husholdningsmilja),
vil ikke blive accepteret af producenten, i fuld overensstemmelse med
geeldende lovgivning.

* Maskinen er kun til husholdningsbrug, dvs. til at tgrring af tekstilvarer og
tgj | en husholdning.

* Denne maskine ma kun anvendes til det tilsigtede formal som beskrevet
| denne handbog. Husk at alle instruktioner vedr. installation og
anvendelse skal bade laeses og forstas fer maskinen tages i brug.

* Undga at rare ved maskinen med fugtige eller vade heender og fadder.

* Man ma ikke lzene sig op af lagen, nar der laegges t@j i maskinen, eller
bruge lagen til at Igfte eller flytte maskinen.

* Bgrn ma ikke lege med maskinen og dens knapper.

* ADVARSEL Produktet ma ikke bruges hvis fnudfilteret sidder forkert
eller er beskadiget; fnug kan anteendes.

* ADVARSEL Der hvor symbolet for varm overflade A\ er placeret, kan
temperaturen, under tumbling, overstige 60 grader C.

* Tag stikket ud at kontakten. Tag altid stikket ud fgr apparatet rengores.
* Maskinen ma ikke anvendes, hvis den virker defekt.
* Bomuldsfibre og fnug ma ikke ophobes pa gulvet omkring maskinen.

* Tromlens inderside kan veae re meget varm. Lad altid te rretumbleren
fuldfgre afkglingsperioden far tgjet tages ud.

*Den sidste del af en tgrretumblercyklus gennemfegres uden varme
(nedkglingscyklus) for at sikre, at tingene er pa en temperatur, der sikrer
attingene ikke beskadiges.

*Maksimal belastning og veegt til tarring: der henvises til energimaerket 8 kg

*Tagrretumbleren ma ikke anvendes, hvis industrielle kemikalier er blevet
anvendttil rengaring.

*ADVARSEL: Stop aldrig en tarretumbler fgr afslutningen af tgrringen,
medmindre alle ting hurtigt fiernes og spredes ud, sa varmen spredes.
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Installation

* Kontroller at produktet ikke viser
tegn pa beskadigelse — fgr det
tages i brug. Er det beskadiget ma
det ikke bruges og GIAS Service
skal kontaktes.

*Der ma ikke anvendes adaptere,
flere stikdaser ogl/eller
forleengerledninger.

*Tagrretumbleren ma aldrig
installeres opad gardiner, og
genstande skal forhindres i at falde
ned bag ved eller samles bag
tarretumbleren.

*Maskinen ma ikke installeres bag
en dor, der kan lases, bag en
skydedgr eller bag en dar, hvor
haengslet sidder i modsatte side af
terretumblerens haengsel.

Vasketgjet

® Unlad at tarre uvaskede ting i t@
rretumbleren.

* ADVARSEL Man méa ikke tg
rretumble tg rt stof behandlet med
kemiske rensevaesker.

*ADVARSELSkumgummimaterial
e kan, under visse omstee
ndigheder, selvantae nde, hvis det
bliver for varmt. Skumgummi (latex
skum), badeheetter,vandafvisende
tekstiler,materialer med
gummibehandlet bagside og tgj
eller puder medskumgummi fyld
MA IKKE tarres i tarretumbleren.

® Kontroller altid vaskemaerkerne,
om tgjet taler tarretumbling.

*To jet skal centrifugeres eller
vrides omhyggeligt, far det lzegges
| tarretumbleren.

Tgj, der er drivvadt, ma IKKE
leeggesitarretumbleren.

* Lightere og tee ndstikker ma ikke
efterlades i lommer, og der ma
ALDRIG anvendes brandfarlige
vaeskerinzerheden af maskinen.

*Glasfibergardiner ma IKKE lae
gges i maskinen. Der kan opsta
hudirritation, hvis andre
beklaedningsgenstande
kontamineres med glasfibre.

®* To j, der er blevet snavset af
stoffer som madolie, acetone,
alkohol, benzin, petroleum,
pletfjerner, terpentin,
voksprodukter og voksfjerner, bar
vaskes i varmt vand tilsat ekstra
meget vaskemiddel, for det tarres i
tgrretumbleren.

*Skyllemidler eller lignede
produkter skal anvendes i

overensstemmelse med
skyllemidlets brugervejledning.
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VENTILATION
Der skal veere tilstraekkelig
ventilation i det rum, hvor
torretumbleren placeres, sa det
undgas at gasser fra andre
apparater, eller aben ild, treekkes
ind | rummet under tgrrebumbling.
eInstallation af apparatets bagside
teet pa en veeg eller lodret
overflade.

* Der bgr vaere en afstand pa mindst
12 mm mellem maskinen og
eventuelle forhindringer. Indlgbet
og udlgbet skal holdes fri for
forhindringer. For at sikre
tilstraekkelig ventilation, ma rummet
mellem bunden af maskinen og
gulvetikke afspeerres.

» Udsugningsluft ma ikke afledes i
en tree kkanal, der er beregnet til
aftreek af r@ggasser fra apparater,
der kerer pa gas eller anden
breendsel.

*Kontroller fnudfilteret ofte efter
brug, og rengar hvis ngdvendigt.

« Kontrollér fnudfiltret efter brug og
renggr det om ngdvendigt.

* Indlgb og udlgb skal holdes fri for
tilstopninger.

For at sikre tilstraekkelig ventilation
ma mellemrummet mellem
maskinens bund og gulvet ikke
tilstoppes. Der skal veere mindst 12
mm fri luft mellem maskinen og ting,
der kan blokere.

* Genstande skal forhindres i at
falde ned og samles mellem
tarretumblerens sider og bagside,
da disse kan tilstoppe
luftindsugning og -udsugning.

* Tg rretumbleren ma ALDRIG
installeres op mod gardiner.

*| tilfeelde, hvor tgrretumbleren er
installeret oven pa en
vaskemaskine, skal en passende
vaske-/tgrresgjle anvendes i
henhold til felgende konfiguration.

- vaske-/tgrresgjle Mod 35100019:
for minimal vaskemaskine dybde
49cm

- vaske-/tgrresgjle Mod 35900120:
for minimal vaskemaskine dybde
51cm

Vaske-/tgrresgjlen skal veere en
afde ovenstaende, og kan fas fra
vores tilbehgrs-service.
Instruktioner for installation og
eventuel fastseettelse leveres
sammen med vaske-/tarresgjlen.

Luftuttak i bunnen

Viktig:Serg for at terketrommelen er i oppreist
stilling under transport. Hvis det er ngdvendig,
kan du snu den pa siden som vist;

Forsiktig:Hvis produktet star pa feil side, vent
minst 4 timer for du slar pa maskinen slik at
oljen kan strgmme tilbake inn i
kompressoren.Unnlatelse av & gjgre dette kan
resultere i skader pa kompressoren.




SIKKERHEDSPAMINDELSER

Miljochensyn

e Den anvendte emballage er miljgvenlig og
genanvendelig. Bortskaf emballagen med
tanke for miljget. Hent vejledning til
bortskaffelse af emballagen hos din lokale
kommune.

e For at sikre sikker bortskaffelse af en gammel
tarretumbler, skal du tage stikket ud af veeggen,
skeere ledningen og stik af og smide dem ud.
Braek haengslerne af lagen eller gdelseg lasen,
sa det undgas at barn kommer til at lukke sig
selvinde i maskinen.

Europaeisk Direktiv 2002/96/EC

Denne maskine er markeret i
overensstemmelse med det
europzeiske direktiv 2002/96/EC
vedrgrende elektrisk affald og
elektronisk udstyr (WEEE). [
Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bortskaffes
korrekt, bidrager du til at forhindre eventuelle
skadelige konsekvenser for miljget og
helbredet, som ellers kan forarsages af
uhensigtsmaessig bortskaffelse af dette
produkt. Symbolet pa produktet angiver, at
dette produkt ikke ma bortskaffes som
husholdningsaffald. | stedet bgr det overdrages
til en genbrugsstation med henblik pa
genanvendelse af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr. Bortskaffelse bgr ske i henhold til de
lokale miljgmeessige regler. Du kan fa
yderligere oplysninger om handtering,
genskabelse og genanvendelse af dette
produkt ved at kontakte dit lokale radhus,
genbrugsstationen eller den forhandler, du
kabte produktet af.

GIAS Service

e For at sikre apparatets fortsatte sikre og
effektive drift anbefaler vi, at eventuel service
eller reparation kun udfgres af en autoriseret
GIAS servicetekniker.

& Hvis maskinen ikke kgrer ordentligt eller gar
istykker, sa sluk for den og tag stikket ud af
stikkontakten. Kontakt GIAS Service mht.
eventuel reparation.

Elektriske Krav

Terretumblere kan kgre pa 220-240V, 50 Hz
enfaset. Kontrollér at stremkredsen er
klassificeret til mindst 6A.

Elektricitet kan vaere meget farligt.

Dette apparat skal vaere jordforbundet.
Stikkontakten og maskinens stik skal
passe sammen.

Der ma ikke anvendes flere adaptere
ogleller forlaengerledninger.

Stikket skal veere tilgaengeligt til afbrydelse
efter,at apparatet er blevet installeret.

Dette apparat opfylder kravene i EU
direktiverne 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC og
efterfglgende sendringer.

4 \
& Du kan komme til at betale for reparation,
hvis der opstar problemer med din maskine, der

‘skyldes ukorrekt installation. )

(& Hvis hovedledningen til denne maskin;
erbeskadiget, skal den udskiftes med en
seerligledning, som KUN fas hos
reservedelsforha ndleren. Den skal installeres
ef en kvalificeret person. )

(& Du ma ikke seaette stikket i og teende fo?
maskinen, fgr installationen er fuldfert. Af
hensyn til din egen sikkerhed skal denne
terretumbler veere installeret korrekt. Hvis der er
nogen tvivl om installation, skal du ringe til GIAS
@erviceforrédgivning. )

Justering af Fadder

Nar maskinen er pa
plads, skal fedderne
justeres, s& maskinen
star vandret.




AFLOBSSLANGE: MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

& Dette produkt ma ikke anvendes i et rum med lav
temperatur eller i et rum med risiko for frost. Ved
temperaturer omkring frysepunktet vil produktet ikke
fungerer korrekt: Der er risiko for, at det hydrauliske system
kan fryse (ventiler, slanger, pumpe). Produktet fungerer
optimalt i rum med temperaturer mellem +2°C og +35°C.
Vaer opmaerksom pa, at i kelige omgivelser (mellem +2°C
og +15°C) kan der opsta vand kondensering og vand
draber pa gulvet.

Vandet kan temmes direkte ud i
spildevandsaflgbet (samme aflabssystem
som vasken), sa det ikke er ngdvendigt at
temme vandbeholderen efter hver
tarrecyklus. | henhold til geeldende forskrifter
for vand ma aflebet ikke tilsluttes et afleb for
overfladevand. Spildevandsaflgbet skal veere
placeret ved siden af tgrretumbleren.

Saettet bestaraf 1 slange og 1 hane.

& ADVARSEL! Sluk for tgrretumbleren, og
tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, for der udfgres
noget arbejde.

Montér Slangen Som Folger:

1. Vip forsigtigt
maskinen mod hgijre.

2. Spildevandsrgret er
anbragt i maskinens
hgjre side (se billedet).

En gréd slange er
tilsluttet broen i
maskinens venstre
side. Brug en tang til at
fjerne slangens
holdeclips fra broen.

3. Trek slangen af

brotilslutningen.

4. Szt den sorte
slange fra seettet til den
slange, der er taget af

brotilslutningen, ved
hjelp af de
medfglgende stik og
rgrclips.

5. Anbring den hane,
der fglger med saettet,
teet pa den resterende
slange.

6. Anbring den hane,
der folger med seettet,
teet pa den slange, der
siddertilbage.

7.Nar maskinen erklar,
skal det kontrolleres, at
den nye slange ikke
bukkes nedenunder,
nar terretumbleren
skubbes pa plads.

8.Tilslut den nye
aflabsslange til
spildevandsraret..

9. Tilslut til lysnettet.

Advarsel: Hvis
produktet har veeret
vendt til andre plien
kan na at Igbe tilbage i
kompressoren. Hvis
dette ikke overholdes,




FORBEREDELSE AF ILAGNING AF T9OJ

Forterretumbleren anvendes forste gang:

®| s venligst denne instruktionsbog grundigt.
e Fjern alle genstande som erlagtind | tromlen.

o Aftgr tromlens inderside og lage med en fugtig klud
for at fierne eventuelt stgv, som har sat sig under
transporten.

Klargoring Af Toj

Du skal sikre, at det vasketgj, du skal til at tarre,
egner sig til terring i en tgrretumbler, som vist pa
vaskemaerker pa hver genstand.

Kontroller at alle lukninger er lukkede, og at
lommerne er tomme. Vend vrangen ud pa
genstandene. Laeg tgjet Igst i tromlen for at sikre, at
det ikke filtrer sig sammen..

Ma ikke torres | torretumbler:

Uld, silke, sarte stoffer, nylonstremper, sart broderi,
stof med metaldekoration, beklaedningsgenstande
med PVC eller laederkanter, gummisko,
pladskreevende genstande, som f.eks. soveposer,
osV.

4 \
& VIGTIGT: Ter ikke genstande som er
behandlet med kemisk rensevaeske eller
gummitgj (fare for brand eller eksplosion).

L

| Igbet af de sidste ca. 15 minutter tgrres tojet
altid i nedkelet luft.

\. J

( \
& Tromlen ma ikke overfyldes, starre, vade
ting, kan overstige den maksimalt tilladte veegt

(f.eks.: soveposer og dyner).
. J

Energibesparelse
Leeg kun vasketgj i tgrretumbleren som er
blevet grundigt vredet eller centrifugeret. Jo
mere tart vasketgj er, jo kortere vil tarretiden
veere og derved spare elektricitet.

ALTID

¢ Prgyv altid at tgrre vasketgj sa meget vasketgj
som maskinen tillader, dette sparer bade tid og
elektricitet.

e Det skal altid kontrolleres, at filtret er rent for
hver tarrecyklus.

ALDRIG

® Den maksimale vaegt ma aldrig overskrides,
dette vil spilde tid og elektricitet.

® &g aldrig drivvade genstande |
terretumbleren, dette kan beskadige apparatet.

Maksimal torrevaegt

Maks. 8 kg
Maks. 4 kg

eBomuld
e Syntetiske stoffer

Sorter Tojet, Der Skal Laegges I, Som Folger:

o Efter vaskemzerker
De findesikraven eller pa en indvendig sem:

Egnet til tarring i tumbler.

E] Tarring i tumbler ved hgj temperatur.

Kun tgrring i tumbler ved lav
temperatur.

E Ma ikke tarres i tarretumbler.

Hvis der ikke findes noget vaskemaerke, ma det
betragtes som uegnettil tarretumbling.

e Efter antal og tykkelse

Nar det tej, der skal lsegges i, overstiger
terretumblerens kapacitet, skal tgjet adskilles i
overensstemmelse med tykkelse (f.eks. handkleeder
fra tyndt undertgj).

o Efter stoftype

Bomuld/linned: Handklaeder, bomuldsjersey,
sengelinned og duge.

Syntetiske stof: Skjortebluser, skjorter, overalls, osv.,
fremstillet af polyester eller polyamid samt efter
bomulds/syntetiske blandinger.

e Efter torringsniveau

Sorter tgjet i: Strygetort, Skabstert, osv. For sarte
genstande tryk pa knappen ¢y7 for at veelge lav
terretemperatur.

Torrevejledning

Standardcyklus STRYGEFRIT-TORT ( [ )er
den mest energieffektive og bedst egnet til tarring af
normalt, vadt bomuldsvasketgj. Nedenstaende tabel
viser den omtrentlige tid og energiforbruget for de
vigtigste terreprogrammer.

CYKLUS VAEGT | ENERGI TID
(kWh) (Min)
Perfect Home | FULD 3,40 250
Skabstert FULD 2,93 210
Strygefrit - tert)| FULD 2,66 195
Strygefrit - tert| HALV 1,35 115
Strygetort FULD 2,13 159
Effektforbrug i slukket tilstand 0,75 W
Effektforbrug i stand by-tilstand 0,20 W




KNAPPER OG INDIKATORER

[ Tom vand ] [ Filterpleje- ] [ Displayet ] Programvaelger

indikator indikator
Time % flow)] g Jeans

Remaining Time

8kg

Perfect

Rapid =
Heat Pump System 40 min. O @ R T Home
Shirosﬁ?@ B [1] store Dry

EIEEEIDD . waw ==

i)
Wool @5
/ r T \ \ Anii%rZase

Tidsindstilling Forsinket Knap for Antikralkna Start/Pause
knap start-knap J (akryl/syntetisk P -knap

0

]3» Iron Dry

Kontrolpanel Og Indikatorlys

Drejeknap: Du kan dreje knappen i begge retninger for at vaelge det enskede program.

Tidsvalg & : Tilpasning af terretiden pa det valgte program; denne mulighed er kun gaeldende for

visse programmer,

Forsinket start (5 : Udsaettelse af starten pa terreprogram og til at terre tejet, pa tidspunkter, hvor

elektriciteten koster mindre (se venligst beskrivelse i det pagaeldende afsnit).

Satre tekstiler : Nar denne funktion veelges, vil denne indikator 3 slukke og et nyt % vil vises;
med denne specielle tgrrefunktion, er det muligt at terre tej ved lavere temperaturer og dermed

yde den bedste beskyttelse til dit sarte tgj.

Antikrel " : Veelg anti-krgl-funktionen til sidst i terreprogrammet. Tromlen vil blive ved med at
rotere regelmaessigt for at opfriske vasketgjet og forhindre krgl.

Cool down % : Denne indikator teendes i den sidste del af terreprogrammet, nar cool down
pabegyndes.

Start/Pause Pll: For at starte det valgte program eller pause programmet.

Automatiske programmer: Alt efter hvilklet program der @nskes, vil forskellige indikatorer lyse
(sevenligs gogramovermgten) ECOlndlkatorf€\ teendes, nar du veelger.

Filterpleje & : Lyser, narfilter skal renses. Ger venligst dette.

Fyldtvandtank & : Lyser, nar vandtanken er fuld. Tem venligst med det samme.

[ vALG AF PROGRAM )

Denne maskine er udstyret med det specielle Sensor Dry,
] som hjeelper dig med vaelge det rette program ved at
Time @ =] @Je""s veelge, hvor tart du gnsker dit taj skal vaere.
T Perfect | tilfeelde af sma maengder og for-terret tgj, veelg venligst et
pryetwcly \ 1 e Timerprogram og vaelg programmet for "Sarte tekstiler", for
atseenke temperaturenitromlen.
Shmsiﬁ?[]] Sl [T store pry  HVis sensoren ikke opfanger tekstiler i maskinen, vil denne
terretumbler veere i funktion i 10 minutter, hvorefter den vil
pabegynde cool down-fasen.
7 {2 Hang Dry i maengden er for stor eller for vad, vil denne maskine
automatisk veere i funktion i 3 timer og derefter pabegynde
col down-fasen.

Ved afslutning af hvert program vil der altid forekomme en
cool down-fase: Kold luft opfrisker tgjetica. 15 minutter.

Mix & Dry@
)

Wool m 'lg» Iron Dry

Anti crease




VALG AF PROGRAM )

Program

Ideelt Til

Perfect Home ®

Tej, du gnsker helt tert, f.eks. handkleeder, badekaber, duge eller lagner.
Tid: ca. 3 timer.

Skabstort [

Tej, du gnsker at lazagge sammen og opbevare uden strygning, f.eks.
bluser af blandingstekstiler, sokker, babytgj. Tid: ca. 2 timer og 45 minutter.

Strygefrit - tart <z]

Tej, der ikke behaver strygning, men kan haenges pa bgijle efter tarring.
Tid: ca. 2 timer og 30 minutter.

=
Strygetort Efterlader tgjet let fugtigt, sa strygningen ggres lettere. Tid: ca. 1 time og
50 minutter.
Antikral = | Tej, du ensker at opfriske. Godt program til tgj, der skal stryges, er blevet
tgret udendgrs eller pa en radiator. Dette program har en seerlig antikrgl-
funktion, der opblader fibrene og ger strygning lettere. Tid: 9 minutter + 3
minutters cool down.
Uld-opfrisk , ) . . L
& | Forat blgdgere dit uldtgj eller blot opfriske det efter lang tids opbevaring i
skab. Tid: 12 minutter.
Mix & Dry Til blandede tekstiler, bomuld og syntetisk: Spar tid og undga at opdele

disse tekstiler og terre dem pa to forskellige programmer. Tid: ca. 2 timer
(maks. 4kg.).

Skjorteprogram iy

Til terring af skjorter af bade bomuld og syntetiske tekstiler. Tid: ca. 1 time for
2 kg. syntetiske skjorter (ca. 10 skjorter); 1 time og 20 minutter for 3 kg.
Bolumdsskjorter (ca. 10 skjorter).

Rapid 40 Min. = Fa tort, opfrisket tgj, der er klar til brug pa kun 40 minutter. Sensor-systemet
holder styr pa temperaturen, sa du altid opnar det bedste resultat. Maks. 2
kg.

Tid © Du kan veelge terre tid, fra 30-180 minutter. Hvis du veelger "20 min", veelger
du et "koldt program"”, ideelt til at opfriske tgjet eller til at fierne eventuel lugt.

Jeans ) Til tarring af op til 4 kg. jeans/jeansstof. Programmet varer ca. 2 timer, men

tidsindstillingen kan aendres alt efter meengde og omdrejningshastighed.
Jeans-programmet kan kun benyttes til tekstiler af 100 % bomuld, veer
venlig ikke at blande farvede tekstiler, eller tgrre jeans med broderier eller
accessories.




LAGE OG FILTER

Abning Af Dgren

\

AN
Treek i handtaget for at
abnelagen.

For at genstarte
tarretumbleren, Iluk
lagenogtrykpa. Dl

(& ADVARSEL! Nar tgrretumbleren er i brug
kan tromlen og lagen blive MEGET VARME. Du
ma aldrig stoppe tgrretumbleren, for
terreprogrammet er afsluttet, medmindre tojet
tages ud og spredes hurtigt, sa det kan keles
\ned.

Filter

VIGTIGT: For at bevare tgrretumblerens
effektivitet skal det kontrolleres, at fnudfiltret er
rentfer hver tarrecyklus.

1. Traek filtret opad.

2. Abn filtret som vist.

3.Fjern forsigtigt
bomuldsfibrene med
en blgd bgrste eller
fingerspidserne.

4.Smeek filtret sammen
og skub det pa plads.

Filterplejeindikator

Lyser nar filtret
behgver renggring.

Hvis vasketgjet ikke
tarrer, skal det kontrol-
leres, at filtret ikke er
tilstoppet.

[& BRUG IKKE VAND TILRENG@RING AF FILTERET

Slik rengjor du kondensatorfilteret

1.Fjern sparkepladen. .

2.Drej de to
lasehandtag mod uret,
og tag frontdaekslet af.

3. Fjern forsigtigt
filterrammen, og
rengor filteret for stov
og fnug med en klud.
Der ma ikke benyttes
vand til at rengere
filteret.

4. Fjern forsigtigt
svampen fra dens
placering, og vask deni
rindende vand.Drej
den rundt imens, sa
stov og fnug fiernes.

6. Saet frontdaekslet pa
igen. Sgrg for, at det
vender den rigtige vej
(se pa pilen). Skub det
ordentligt pa plads. Las
de to handtag ved at
dreje dem med uret.

7. Saet sparkepladen
paigen.

FILTERET.

[& IKKE BRUK VANN FOR A RENGJZRE |




KONDENSATOR

| VANDBEHOLDER

Det vand, der fijernes fra vasketgjet under
tgrringen, amles i en beholder ved
tarretumblerens bund. Nar beholderen er fuld,
lyser indikatoren [=¢ pa kontrolpanelet, og
beholderen SKAL tsmmes. Vi anbefaler dog, at
beholderen tammes efter hver tarring.

BEMAERK: Der samles kun meget lidt vand |
forbindelse med en ny maskines forste
tarringer, da en indvendig beholder fyldes forst.

Sadan Aftages Beholderen
1.Treek forsigtigt
vandbeholderen ud ved
atholde i handtaget.
Nar beholderen er

fyldt, vil vand-
beholderen veje ca. 6
kg

2.Tip vandbeholderen
for at tamme vandet ud
gennem mundstykket.
Nar beholderen er tom,
saet da vand-
beholderen tilbage pa
plads som vist; seet
bunden af beholderen
pa plads som vist, og
tryk derefter forsigtigt
toppen pa plads.

3.Tryk pa DIl knappen
for at genstarte
terreprocessen.
NOTE: Hvis du har et
aflgb tet ved
t@rretumbleren, kan du
benytte aflgbs-udstyret
til at skabe permanent
aflgb for det vand, der
samles i torre-
tumblerens
vandbeholder. Det
betyder, at det ikke vil
vaere ngdvendigt at
temme vand-
beholderen.

/N ADVARSEL! Hvis du abner lagen mens)
terretumbleren er i gang og far
afkelingsprocessen er fuldendt, kan handtaget
vaere varmt. Veer derfor ekstra forsigtig, hvis du
forsgger at tsemme vandbeholderen midt i en
tgrreproces. )

) [ BETJENING )

1. Abn deren, og fyld tromlen med vasketg;.
Forvis dig om, at tgjet ikke forhindrer lukning af
lagen.

2. Luk lagen forsigtigt ved at skubbe langsomt
paden, indtil du harer den lukke med et klik.

3. Drej programveelgeren for at veelge det
ognskede tgrreprogram (se program-
vejledningen).

4. Hvis du tgrrer akryl, syntetiske eller sarte
stoffer, skal du trykke pa knappen 77 for at
skrue ned for varmen.

Indikatoren teendes, nar maskinen er indstillet
til mindre varme. Hvis du ensker at fravaelge
denne funktion de ferste fa minutter af
programmet, skal du trykke 77 pa knappen og
herefter nulstille maskinen for at endre
indstillingen.

5.Tryk pa D[l knappen. Tarretumbleren starter
automatisk, og indikatoren oven over knappen
vil hele tiden veere teendt.

6. Hvis du abner lagen under programmet for at
tiekke vasketgjet, er det ngdvendigt at trykke
DIl pa knappen for at fortseette tarringen, nar
lagen erlukketigen.

7. Nar cyklussen naermer sig sin afslutning, gar
maskinen ind i nedkglingsfasen, og tgjet bliver
torretumblet i nedkelet Iuft, sa vasketgjet
afkales.

8. Nar programmet er feerdigt, viser indikatoren
SLUT sig | LED-displayet.

9. Nar cyklussen er feerdig, roterer tromlen med
mellemrum for at undgd, at tgjet kraller. Den
fortsaetter hermed, indtil der slukkes for
maskinen, eller lagen abnes.

O\ Abn ikke lagen, mens de automatiske
programmer kgrer, sa du far en god terring.




BETJENING J

Forsinket start

Funktionen for udskudt (5 start giver brugeren mulighed for at udskyde start af tarrecyklus med 1

til 24 timer.

Nar funktionen vaelges, vises en forsinkelse pa 1 time i displayet. Efterfalgende tryk pa knappen
udskyder forsinkelsen yderligereiintervaller af 1 time.

Du starter programmet ved at trykke pa DIl . Det betyder, at tarrecyklussen er afsluttet, nar det
angivne tidsrum er gaet. Indikatoren blinker for at angive, at der er valgt udskudt start.

Annullering Og Genindstilling Af Program

Du kan annullere et program ved at trykke pa knappen DIl i tre sekunder. | displayet TIME
CONTROL blinker tidspunktet 0:00 for at angive, at det er blevet nulstillet.

| RENGORING OG LOBENDE VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Rengoring Af Torretumbleren

e Rens filtret og te m vandbeholderen efter
hver tgrringscyklus.

® Rengorfiltrene jeevnligt.

e Efter hver anvendelsesperiode aftg rres
tromlens inderside og lagen efterlades aben i
et stykke tid, s& den kan tegrre vedluftcir-
kulation.

e Aftgr maskinens yderside og lagen med en
blgd klud.

e BRUG IKKE skuresvampe eller slibende
renggringsmidler.

® Hvis du vil undga, at lagen saetter sig fast
eller, at der samler sig fnug, skal du renggre
indersiden af lagen og pakningen med en
fugtig klud efter hver tarrecyklus.

/N ADVARSEL! Tromlen, lagen og tojet
kanvaere meget varmt.

Tekniske Specifikationer

Tromlekapacitet 115 liter
Maksimal vaegt 8 kg
Hgjde 85 cm
Bredde 60 cm
Dybde 60 cm
Energietiketband A+

Oplysninger til Testlaboratorium

EN 61121 Program _ Program til at bruge

-Tort Bomuld -Strygefrit-tart
-Tort Bomuld Til Jern  -Strygetart
-Sarte Stoffer - Strygefrit-tart+Syntetisk

\

O\ VIGTIGT Sluk altid for og tag stikket ud af
kontakten fgr apparatet rengeres.

( \
& For elektriske data se klassificeringsetik
etten pa terretumblerens forside (med lagen

aben).

\ J




FEJLFINDING

Hvad Kan Det Skyldes At...

Fejl du selv kan afhjaelpe

For du ringer til GIAS Service for teknisk rad,
beder vi dig tjekke felgende. Du vil f& en
regning, hvis maskinen fungerer som den skal,
er blevet installeret ukorrekt eller er blevet
misbrugt. Har du tjekket det du skal og varer
problemet ved, skal du ringe til GIAS Service,
som forhabentligt kan hjeelpe dig over
telefonen.

Sluttiden kan andre sig under terringen.
Sluttiden tjekkes konstant under terringen
og vises estimeret. Tiden i displayet kan
&ndre sig op og ned, det er helt normalit.

Terretiden er for lang/tgjet er ikke tort
nok....

® Har du valgt den korrekte terretid/det
korrekte program?

® Var tgjet for vadt? Var tejet blevet vredet
grundigt eller centrifugeret?

® Trenger filtret til at blive renset?

® Traenger kondensatoren til at blive rengjort?
o Erderformegettgjitorretumbleren?

® Erindlgb, udlgb og tarretumblerens bund fri
for tilstopninger?
eVardervalgt % ientidligere tarrecyklus?

Terretumbleren fungerer ikke...

e Findes der en elektricitetsforsyning der virker
tiltgrretumbleren?

Kontroller det ved at anvende et andet
apparat, somf.eks. en bordlampe.

o Erstikket korrekt forbundet il lysnettet?
oErder stramsvigt?

oEr sikringen sprunget?

eErlagen heltlukket?

e Er der teendt for tarretumbleren, bade ved
lysnettet og ved maskinen?
eErdervalgttarretid eller program?

e Er der taendt for maskinen igen efter lagen
har vaeret abnet?

e Er tarretumbleren standset,
vandbakken er fuld og skal tsmmes?

fordi

Torretumbleren larmer for meget....
e Sluk for tgrretumbleren og kontakt GIAS
Service.

Indikatoren er tandt...

o Traenger filtret til at blive renset?

® Treenger kondensatoren til at blive rengjort?
¢ Indikatoren er taendt...

o Skal vandbeholderen tammes?

SERVICE )

Hvis der stadig er et problem med din
terretumbler efter hele den anbefalede kontrol
er udfert, bedes du ringe til GIAS Service for
radgivning. De vil maske kunne hjaelpe dig over
telefonen eller arrangere aftale om besgg af en
tekniker | henhold til din garantis bestemmelser.
Der kan imidlertid opkreeves et gebyr, hvis
felgende finder anvendelse pa din maskine:

e Det konstateres, atden fungerer.

o Erikke blevetinstalleretioverensstemmelse
med installationsvejledningen.

o Erblevet anvendt forkert.

Reservedele

Der ma kun bruges originale reservedele
direkte fra GIAS Service.

GIAS Service

For service eller reparation, ring til din lokale
GIAS servicetekniker.

Fabrikanten fraleegger sig alt ansvar i
tilfelde af trykfejl i denne instruktionsbog.
Fabrikanten forbeholder sig ogsa retten til at
foretage passende andringer i deres
produkt uden at @&ndre ved dets
vaesentligste karakteristika.
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Vennligst les og felg disse instruksjonene ngye og bruk maskinen i henhold til dem. Dette heftet gir
deg viktige retningslinjer for sikker bruk, installasjon, vedlikehold samt noen rad for & fa optimale
resultater nar du bruker maskinen.

Oppbevar all dokumentasjon pa et trygt sted som referanse eller for eventuelle fremtidige eiere.

( )
Leveringsinformasjon & Kontroller at det ikke har oppstatt skader

Vennligst kontroller at fglgende artikler fulgte pa maskinen under transport. Hvis det har

. h skjedd, ta kontakt med GIAS for service.
med maskinen ved levering: \ J

® Instruksjonsbok (& Hvis ovenstdende advarsel ikke fﬂlges,\
kan det sette maskinens sikkerhet | fare. Det
®Garantikort kan bli krevd betaling for service hvis problemet

kmed maskinen skyldes feil bruk.

® Energimerke y

| SIKKERHETSPAMINNELSER A
Bruk

*Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og oppover og personer med
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende
erfaring og kunnskap hvis de har tilsyn eller far instruksjon i sikker bruk av
produktet og forstar hvilke farer som kan inntreffe. Barn skal ikke leke
med produktet.

Rengjgring og vedlikehold skal ikke gjgres av barn med mindre de har
tilsyn.

* ADVARSEL Feil bruk av en tarketrommel kan fgre til brannfare.

* Dette produktet er kun ment for bruk i husholdninger og liknende bruk
som:

- Personalkjgkken i butikker,

- pa kontorer og andre arbeidsmiljger;

- Gardshus;

-Av gjester pa hoteller, moteller og andre boligtyper;

-"Bed and breakfast"-miljger.

Bruk av dette produktet i andre enn husholdningsmiljger eller til andre
enn typiske husholdningsfunksjoner, som kommersiell bruk av eksperter
eller oppleerte brukere er unntatt selv ved ovenstaende bruk.

Om produktet brukes pa en mate som ikke overensstemmer med dette
kan det redusere produktets levetid og kan ugyldiggjere produsentens
garanti.




| SIKKERHETSPAMINNELSER \
Bruk

Enhver skade pa produktet eller annen skade eller tap oppstatt ut fra
bruk som ikke er i samsvar med hjemlig eller husholdningsmessig bruk
(selv ved plassering i et hjemlig eller husholdningsmessig milj@) skal ikke
aksepteres av produsenten i den utstrekning det er tillatt ved lov.

* Denne maskinen er kun beregnet til bruk i hjiemmet, dvs. til & te rke
husholdningstekstiler og kleer.

* Denne maskinen skal bare brukes til dens opprinnelige formal slik det
er beskrevet i denne handboken. Sgrg for at du har forstatt
instruksjonene for installasjon og bruk far du tar i bruk maskinen.

* |[kke bergr maskinen hvis du er vat eller fuktig pa hender eller fatter.

* I[kke len deg pa daren nar du fyller maskinen med tgy, og bruk heller
ikke dgren til alafte eller flytte maskinen.

* [kke la barn leke med maskinen eller dens kontroller.®* ADVARSEL lkke
bruk produktet hvis lofilteret ikke er pa plass eller er skadet; det kan fare
tilatloen antennes.

* ADVARSEL Pa steder hvor symbolet for varm overflate A\ vises, kan
temperaturen stige til over 60 °C under bruken av tgrketrommelen.

* Ta ut stapselet fra stikkontakten for stramtilfgrsel. Ta alltid ut stgpselet
for rengjering av enheten.

* Avslutt bruken av maskinen hvis det virker som den har defekter.

* Tg ytrevler og lo ma ikke fa samle seg pa gulvet rundt eller under
maskinen.

*Trommelen inne i maskinen kan bli svee rt varm. La alltid tg
rketrommelen fullfgre avkjglingsperioden fgr du tar ut tayet.

°Den siste delen av terketrommelsyklusen foregar uten varme
(nedkjglingssyklus) for a segrge for at plaggene forblir pa en temperatur
som ikke er skadelig for dem.

*Maksimal tgrkevekt pa klesmengde: se energimerket 8 kg.
*Tgrketrommelen ma ikke brukes hvis du har vasket med
industrikjemikalier.

*ADVARSEL: Stopp aldri en tgrketrommel for en tarkesyklus er ferdig
dersom du ikke fijerner og sprer alle plaggene slik at varmen forsvinner.




| SIKKERHETSPAMINNELSER

]

Installasjon

* Kontroller at produktet ikke har
synlige tegn pa skader fgr bruk.
Ikke bruk produktet ved tegn pa
skader. Kontakt GIAS Service.

°*lkke bruk adaptere, flere
kontakter og/eller skjgteledninger.

*Installer aldri tarketrommelen slik
at den er i kontakt med forheng
eller gardiner, og kontroller at ting
ikke kan falle ned eller samler seg
bak maskinen.

*Maskinen ma ikke installeres bak
en lasbar dar, en skyvedear eller en
der med hengsler pa motsatt side
av deren i forhold til
tarketrommelens dar.

Toyet

* Legg ikke uvasket, tgrttgy | ta
rketrommelen.

* ADVARSEL IKKE legg tg y som
har blitt behandlet med vae sker for
terrensing | tarketrommelen.

*ADVARSEL Skumgummimateriale
kan, under visse omstendigheter,
antennes av seg selv nar det blir
oppvarmet. Gjenstander slik som
skumgummi (lateksskum),
dusjhetter, vanntette tekstiler, artikler
med gummi pa baksiden og klaer og
puter utstyrt med skumgummiputer
MA IKKE tgrkes i tarketrommelen.

* Se alltid pa vaskeetikettene for
informasjon om t@ yet er egnet for
tarking | tarketrommel.

* Tgyet bar sentrifugeres eller vris
grundig fg r det plasseres i tg
rketrommelen. Tg y som er
dryppvatt, ber IKKE legges i
terketrommelen.

* Lightere og fyrstikker ma ikke bli
liggende i lommer pa klee rne som
skal ta@ rkes, og bruk ALDRI
brennbare veesker i neerheten av
maskinen.

* Glassfiberstoff ma ALDRI legges
i tarketrommelen. Det kan oppsta
hudirritasjoner hvis andre tekstiler
blir forurenset med glassfibrer.

* To y som er tilsmusset med
matolje, aceton, alkohol, bensin,
parafin, flekkfjerningsmidler,
terpentin, voks eller voksfjernere,
bar vaskes i varmt vann med en
ekstra mengde vaskemiddel fgr de
terkesitgrketrommelen.

* Tg ymyknere eller lignende
produkter bgr brukes i henhold til
instruksjonene for produktet.




| SIKKERHETSPAMINNELSER

]

VENTILASJON
Det ma vere tilstrekkelig
ventilasjon | rommet der
terketrommelen er plassert, slik at
du hindrer at gasser fra annet
utstyr som bruker brennstoff,
inkludert apne ildsteder, trekkes
inn i rommet nar tarketrommelen
er | bruk.

*Det ma vaere et mellomrom pa
minst 12 mm mellom maskinen og
hindringer. Innlgp og utlep ma
holdes fritt for hindringer. For a
serge for ordentlig ventilering ma
plassen mellom bunnen av
maskinen og gulvet ikke tildekkes.

* Utlg psluften ma ikke slippes ut |
luftekanaler som brukes til
eksosdamp fra apparater som
brenner gass eller andre
brennstoff.

*Kontroller lofilteret regelmessig
etter bruk og rengjer det ved
behov.

* Kontroller lofilteret etter bruk av
maskinen, og rengjer det om
ngdvendig.

* Kontroller at ting aldri kan falle
ned eller samle seg bak
terketrommelen, ettersom det kan
fare til blokkering av luftinntak og -
utlgp.

* Installer ALDRI tag rketrommelen
slik at den er i kontakt med forheng
eller gardiner.

*Dersom tgrketrommelen star oppa
en vaskemaskin ma det brukes et
passende stablingssett, i henhold til
den fglgende konfigurasjonen.
-Stablesett Mod 35100019: for
minstedybde pa vaskemaskin : 49
cm

-Stablesett Mod 35900120:for
minstedybde pa vaskemaskin : 51
cm

Du ma bruke ett av stablesettene
over. De kan fas fra vare
reservedeltjenester. Instruksene
for montering og alle andre vedlegg
for festing felger med
stablepakken.

Luftuttak i bunnen

Viktig:Serg for at terketrommelen er i oppreist
stilling under transport. Hvis det er ngdvendig,
kan du snu den pa siden som vist;

Forsiktig:Hvis produktet star pa feil side, vent
minst 4 timer for du slar pa maskinen slik at
oljen kan strgmme tilbake inn i
kompressoren.Unnlatelse av a gjgre dette kan
resultere i skader pa kompressoren.




SIKKERHETSPAMINNELSER

Miljomessige hensyn

e All emballasje som er brukt til maskinen, er
miljgvennlig og gjenvinnbar. Vennligst deponer
emballasjen pa en forsvarlig og miljgvennlig
mate. Lokale myndigheter vil kunne gi deg
informasjon om gjeldende regler for deponering
av avfall.

e Tenk pa sikkerheten nar du kasserer en
gammel tgrketrommel. Koble derfor fra
maskinens strgmledning, klipp over
strgmledningen og @delegg den sammen med
kontakten. For a hindre at barn kan bli
innestengt i maskinen ma du @delegge
dgrhengslene eller dgrlasen.

EU-direktiv 2002/96/EC

Dette apparatet er merket |
samsvar med EU-direktiv
2002/96/EC om kasserte
elektriske og elektroniske
produkter (WEEE). [
Ved a forsikre deg om at dette produktet er
avhendet pa korrekt mate bidrar du til & hindre
potensielle skader pa miljg og andres helse.
Det kan f& negative fglger hvis en kvitter seg
med produktet pa en uskikket mate.

Symbolet pa apparatet viser at det ikke kan
behandles som husholdningsavfall. Det skal i
stedet leveres til resirkuleringspunktet for
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Avhending ma
skje i henhold til lokale miljgbestemmelser for
avfallsdeponering.

For mer informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulasjon av dette produktet
kan du kontakte kommunen din, det naermeste
renholdsverket eller butikken hvor du kjgpte
produktet.

GIAS Service

e For & sikre at maskinen skal fungere sikkert og
effektivt anbefaler vi at eventuell service eller
reparasjon bare utfgres av en autorisert GIAS
servicetekniker.

& Hvis maskinen ikke fungerer ordentlig eller
er defekt, sld den av og ta stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Kontakt GIAS Service for
eventuelle reparasjoner.

Elektriske Krav

Tarketromler er konstruert for bruk med en
spenning pa 220-240 V, 50 Hz enfaset.
Kontroller at tilfgrselskretsen har kapasitet for
minst 6A.

Elektrisitet kan vaere svaert farlig.

Denne maskinen makobles til jord.
Stikkontakten og stopselet pa maskinens
stremledning ma vare av samme type.

Ilkke bruk flere adaptere og/eller
skjoteledninger.

Stopselet ma veare tilgjengelig for
frakobling etter at maskinen erinstallert.

CE Apparatet tilfredsstiller kravene i EU-
direktiv nr. 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC og
senere endringer.

4 3\
& Det kan bli krevd betaling for service hvis
problemet med maskinen skyldes feil

installasjon.
\. J

e A
A Hvis maskinens stremkabel er skadet, ma
den skiftes ut med en spesialkabel som BARE
leveres fra reservedelsservic e. Kabelen ma

\installeres av en kyndig person. )

f& Ikke koble til og sla pa maskinen fﬂ?
installasjonen er ferdig. For din egen sikkerhet
ma tgrketrommelen installeres riktig. Hvis du er
i tvilom installasjonen, ring GIAS Service for afa

\ad. Y,

Justere Fottene

Nar maskinen er
plassert der den skal
sta, bor fottene
justeres for a sikre at
maskinen star plant.




AVLOPSSLANGE: MONTERINGSANVISNING

& Ikke installer dette produktet i et rom med Iav\
emperatur, eller i et rom hvor det er risiko for frost. Det
r ikke sikkert produktet vil fungere skikkelig ved
emperaturer rundt frysepunktet: det er en risiko for
kade dersom vannet fryser i hydraulikkkretsen
ventiler, slanger, pumper). Romtemperaturen ma
zere pa mellom +2°C og +35°C for a sikre best mulig
roduktytelse. Vaer oppmerksom pa at ved bruk av
roduktet ved lav temperatur (mellom +2°C og +15°C)

an det oppsta kondens og vanndraper pa gulvet. )

For & unnga a temme vannbeholderen etter
hver tarkesyklus kan vannet slippes direkte til
et avlgpsdreneringsregr (samme
dreneringssystem som for
husholdningsvasker). Water Bye-lovene
forbyr tilkobling til et overflatevannavigp.
Dreneringsrgret for avigpsvann skal plasseres
ved siden av terketrommelen.

Settet bestarav 1 slange og 1 gjengetapp.

/\ ADVARSEL! Sla av og fjer
tarketrommelpluggen fra stremtilfarselen for d
utfgrer noe arbeid.

Monter Slangen Som Folger:

1. Vipp maskinen sakte
mot hgyre side.

2. Avfallsvannrgret
ligger pa hgyre side av
maskinen (se bildet).
En gra slange kobles il
broen pa venstre side
av maskinen. Ved hjelp av tang fjerner du
rgrets festeklemme fra broen.

/,
J

3. Trekk slangen av broforbindelsen.

4. Fest den svarte
slangen fra settet (ved
hjelp av
koblingsstykket og
rgrklemmene som
felger med) til slangen
som er fjernet fra
broforbindelsen.

5. Sett pa
gjengetappen som er i
settet for & lukke den
gjenveerende slangen

6. Nar maskinen er pa
plass, kontroller
bunnen og sjekk at den
nye slangen ikke far en
knekk nar
terketrommelen
skyves pa plass.

7. Koble den nye
avligpsslangen til
avlgpsdreneringsraret

8. Koble til
stramnettets
stramtilfgrsel.

Forsiktig:Hvis
produktet star pa feil
side, vent minst 4 timer
fgr du slar pa maskinen
slik at oljen kan
stromme tilbake inn i
kompressoren. Hvis
ikke kan

s




GJORE KLART TOYET

Fardu bruker terketrommelen for farste gang:

®| esinstruksjonene i denne handboken naye.
eFjern alle objekter som er pakketinne | trommelen.
e Tork innsiden av trommelen og dgren med en
fuktig klut slik at du fierner eventuelt stav og smuss
som har samlet seg under transporten.

Sjekk Av Tgyet For Torking

Kontroller at tayet som skal terkes, er egnet for
terking i terketrommel. Sjekk vedlikehold-
ssymbolene pa toyet.

Kontroller at alle hemper er festet og at lommene er
tomme. Vreng tayet hvis aktuelt. Plasser tayet last i
trommelen slik at plaggene ikke tvinnes inn i
hverandre.

lkke Bruk Togrketrommel:
Ulltgy, silke, gmfintlige stoffer, nylonstremper, fine
broderier, stoff med metallpynt, tay med PVC- eller
leerbeslag, joggesko, store artikler som soveposer
osV.

4 )\
& VIKTIG: Ikke tgrk artikler som er behandlet
med vaeske for tarrensing eller kleer av gummi

(fare for brann eller eksplosjon).
L

De siste 15 minuttene (ca.) tromles alltid tayet
med kaldluft.

(& Ikke legg for mye tgy | trommelen. Store\
artikler kan overskride den storste ftillatte
teymengden nar de er vate (f.eks. soveposer,
\dyner). )

Energisparing
Legg kun tgy som er grundig vridd eller
sentrifugert, i terketrommelen. Jo tgrrere det
vaskede tgyet er, desto kortere blir tarketiden,
og dermed spares det strom.

ALLTID

®Prgv a tarke den maksimale vekten med tay,
ettersom dette vil spare tid og stram.

e Kontroller at filteret er rent for en tarkesyklus
startes.

ALDRI

® Overskrid ikke den maksimale vekten. Det er
slgsing med tid og stram.

o |kke legg dryppvatt tey | tarketrommelen. Det
kan fare til skader pa maskinen.

Maksimal Torkevekt

Maks. 8 kg
Maks. 4 kg

eBomullstgy
e Syntetisk tay

Sortering Av Toyet:

e Etter vedlikeholdssymbolene
Disse finner du pa kragen eller den innvendige
sgmmen:

D Egnet for torking i tarketrommel.

' Torking i tarketrommel ved hay
N4 temperatur.

' Terking i terketrommel bare ved lav
N4 temperatur.

E Ma ikke torkes | tarketrommel.

Hvis toyet ikke har en vedlikeholdslapp, ma man
anta atdetikke er egnet for tarking i tarketrommel.
e Etter mengde og tykkelse

Nar teymengden er stgrre enn kapasiteten til
torketrommelen, skill tayet etter tykkelse (f.eks.
handkleer fra tynt undertay).

e Etter type stoff

Bomull/lin: Handkleer, jerseystoff, sengetgy og
duker.

Syntetiske stoffer: Bluser, skjorter, overaller osv.
som er laget av polyester eller polyamid, samt tay
som bestar av en blanding av bomull og syntetiske
stoffer.

oEtter torkeniva

Sorter etter: stryketort, skaptgrt osv. Ved tarking
av gmfintlige artikler trykker du pa knappen 77 for
avelge enlav tgrketemperatur.

Torkeguide

Standardsyklusen HENGET@RT ( [ ) er mest
energieffektiv og passer best for tarking av vanlig vat
bomullsvask. Tabellen under viser omtrentlig tid og
energiforbruk for hovedtgrkeprogrammene.

SYKLUS |MENGDE | ENERGI TID
(kWh) (Min)

Perfect Home | FULL 3,40 250
Garderobstorrt] FULL 2,93 210
Hengetgrt | FULL 2,66 195
Hengetort | HALV 1,35 115
Stryktorrt FULL 2,13 159

Eneriforbruk ved venstre pa modus 0,75 W

Eneriforbruk ved av-modus 0,20 W




KONTROLLPANEL OG INDIKATORLAMPER

Temming av Rengjering av ;
[ Vannbeholder ] [ﬁlter indikator Display Programvelger
indikator

' Y

Remaining Time

Time % &DF: g Jeans
8 kg Perfect
Home

—_— Rapid =
Heat Pump System 40 min. © @

<

o4 []] Store Dry

Shirosﬁ?@
N A+ i
[ @ ][ (b ][ % ][ %ﬁ ][ '“ ] m Mlx&Dry%\

D

Wool m » Iron D

A N R AN T
Anti crease

Tast for Forsinket| [ Akryl/syntet-| [ Antikrall-| (Start/Pause

tidsval start-tast tast tast Tast

Kontrollpanel Og Indikatorlamper

Bryter: Kan vris i begge retninger ved valg av program.

Tidsinnstilling & : Med denne kan du endre terketiden til et program. Fungerer bare med noen
programmer.

Forsinket start (5 : Med denne kan du utsette starten pa tgrkesyklusen og terke tayet nar
strgmprisene erlave (se eget avsnitt).

@mfintlig tey : Nar denne funksjonen velges, slar indikatorlampen &3 seg av og denne slar seg
pa. Terketemperaturen % reduseres for & beskytte mfintlig toy nar denne spesialfunksjonen
brukes.

Antikrgll Z=: Velg denne nar antikrglifunksjonen skal kjgres etter avsluttet terkesyklus.
Trommelen fortsetter & rotere med jevne intervaller for & hindre at teyet kroller seg.

Avkjoling 4% : Denneindikatorlampen slar seg pa i siste avkjolingsfase av tarkesyklusen.
Start/pause P[[: Med denne kan du starte det valgte programmet eller sette det pa pause.
Automatiske programmer : Ulike indikatorlamper lyser avhengig av hvilket program som er valgt
(se programoversikten); ECO-indikatorlampen 1€ tennes nardu velger.

Rengjering av filter @ : Nar denne indikatorlampen lyser, ma filtrene rengjgres.

Full vannbeholder = :Nardenne indikatorlampen lyser, ma vannbeholderen temmes.

| VELGE PROGRAM A

Denne trommelen her en spesiell sensortgrkefunksjon
som forenkler programvalget ved at du velger
OFF
me® o Jeans terkegraden.
& Hvis taymengden er liten eller tgyet er forhandstarket,
Rapid _——O;J
40 min.

\ i Perfect  pryker du et tidsvalgprogram og trykker inn knappen
shirts 77 () &l M store oy 11ViS s€NSOren ikke registrerer at det er tay i trommelen,

%

2 H
eme "@mfintlig tay" for a redusere temperaturen i trommelen.
gar terketrommelen bare i ti minutter for

' avkjglingsperioden starter.
i on ) CZJHana Oy pyis du har lagt i for mye tay eller tayet er for vatt, gar
Wool ) = Topronoy torketrommelen automatisk i tre timer for

4 0 avkjglingsperioden starter.
Anti crease Det er alltid en avkjglingsperiode pé& slutten av et

program. Dette er en avkjglingsperiode hvor tayet
"luftes" i cirka 15 minutter.




VELGE PROGRAM )

PROGRAM

Lampligt For

Perfect Home ®

Klader som ska vara helt torra, t.ex. handdukar, morgonrockar, dukar eller
lakan. Tid: cirka 3 timmar.

Garderobstorrt [

Klader som ska vikas och laggas undan utan strykning, t.ex. skjortor i
blandmaterial, strumpor och barnklader. Tid: cirka 2 timmar och 45
minuter.

Hengetort <&l Klader som inte behdver strykas utan kan hangas direkt efter torkcykeln.
Tid: cirka 2 timmar och 30 minuter.
Stryktorrt @ | Latt torkning som underlattar strykningen. Tid: cirka 1 timme och 50
minuter.
. For klader som bara behéver fraschas upp. Passar for textilier som har legat
Antikrell £7 | jvantan pa att strykas eller som har torkats utanfér torktumlaren eller vid en

varmekalla. Programmet har en speciell funktion for skrynkelfritt som I6ser
upp skrynklorna och gér materialet lattare att stryka. Tid: 9 min + 3 min
avsvalning.

Uppfraschning av ylle &

For uppmjukning av ylleplagg eller for att helt enkelt frascha upp dem efter
enlangre forvaring. Tid: 12 minuter.

Blanda & torka

For torkning av blandade plagg i bomull och syntet: sparar tid och eliminerar
behovet att dela upp tvatt och torkning i olika cykler. Tid: cirka 2 timmar (max
4kg).

Skjortprogram il

For torkning av skjortor i bade bomull och syntet. Tid: 1 timme for 2 kg
syntetskjortor (cirka 10 skjortor); 1 timme och 20 minuter for 3 kg
bomullsskjortor (cirka 10 skjortor).

Snabb 40 Min. O

For torkning och uppfréschning av klader som kan anvandas direkt pa
endast 40 minuter. Givarsystemet kontrollerar temperaturen for att alltid
garantera basta resultat. Max 2 kg.

Tid C)

For val av torktider, mellan 30 och 180 minuter. Om du valjer 20 min” blir
resultatet ett "avsvalningsprogram”, lampligt fér uppfraschning av klader
och for att avlagsna dalig lukt.

Jeans 4

For torkning av upp till 4 kg jeans (cirka 5 par). Programmet tar ungefar 2
timmar, men tidsinstallningen kan andras beroende pa mangd och
centrifugeringshastighet. Jeansprogrammet ska bara anvandas for plagg i
100 procentbomull. Undvik att blanda farger eller torka jeans med broderier
eller accessoarer.
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Apne Dgren

AN Trekk i handtaket for &
apnedgren.
( Nar du skal starte

terketrommelen igjen,
lukker du deren og
trykker pa . Dl

(& ADVARSEL! Nartarketrommelen eri bruk,

kan trommelen og dgren veere SVART
VARME. Stopp aldri en tgrketrommel far slutten
av terkesyklusen er nadd, med mindre alt tayet
fiernes raskt og legges utover slik at varmen
\Spres.

Filter
VIKTIG: For at tarketrommelen fortsatt skal
fungere effektivt bgr du kontrollere at lofilteret
errentfor hvertarkesyklus

Ikke bruk tarketrommelen uten filter. Tette filtre
kan gke tgrketiden og forarsake skade som
kan resultere i dyre reparasjonskostnader

1.Trekk filteret
oppover.

2. Apne filteret som
vist.

3. Fjern loet forsiktig
med en myk barste
eller med finger-
tuppene.

4. Knepp filteret

sammen og skyv det

tilbake pa plass.

Indikator For Filtervedlikehold

Lyser nar filteret
trengerrengjering.

Sjekk og rengjar
hovedfilteret i dgren og
kondensatorfiltrene i
bunnen av
tarketrommelen. Hvis
toyet ikke tarker,
kontroller at filteret ikke
ertett.

Slik rengjor du kondensatorfilteret

1. Taav sparkeplaten.

2. Drei de to
lasehendlene mot
klokken og trekk ut
frontdekselet.

4. Fjern filterrammen
forsiktig og fiern stov
eller lo fra filteret med
en klut. Ikke bruk vann
for arengjore filteret.

5. Ta svampen forsiktig
ut og vask den ved a
holde den under
rennende vann og snu
den for & fierne stgv og
lo.

6. Sett tilbake
frontdekselet pa riktig
mate (som indikert av
pil) og skyv det godt pa
plass. Las de to
hendlene ved & skru
dem med klokka.

7. Sett tilbake
sparkeplaten.

/\ |KKE BRUK VANN FOR A RENGJ@RE
FILTERET.




VANNBEHOLDER J

VANNBEHOLDER

) [ BRUK AV MASKINEN )

Vannet som fiernes fra tgyet under tarking,
samles i en beholder i bunnen av
terketrommelen. Nar vannbeholderen er full,
vil indikatoren =¢pa kontrollpanelet lyse, og
beholderen MA da temmes. Vi anbefaler
imidlertid at beholderen tgmmes etter hver
tarkesyklus.

MERKNAD: Det vil samle seg sveert lite vann |
lopet av de par forste syklusene pa en ny
maskin, ettersom den innebygde tanken fylles
opp farst.

Slik Fjerner du Beholderen

1. Trekk vann-
beholderen forsiktig ut
mens du holder i
handtaket. Nar den er
full, vil
vannbeholderen veie
ca.6kg.

2.Vipp vann-
beholderen for & helle
vannet ut gjennom
tuten. Nar den er tom,
ma du sette tilbake
vannbeholderen som
vist. Farst setter du inn
undersiden av
beholderen som vist,
deretter skyver du den
forsiktig pa plass.

3.Trykkpa DIl tasten
for a starte syklusen pa
nytt. MERKNAD: Hvis
du har muligheten til
drenering i naerheten
av terketrommelen,
kan du bruke
utslippssettet for a
sgrge for et permanent
avigp for vannet som
samles i tgrketrommel-
beholderen. Dette
betyr at du ikke trenger
a4 temme vann-
beholderen.

& ADVARSEL! Hvis du apner dgren i midten
av syklusen for nedkjglingssyklusen er
fullfert, kan handtaket vaere varmt. Veer veldig
forsiktig nar du temmer vannbeholderen i
lgpet av syklusen.

1. Apne dgren og fyll trommelen med tay. Pass
pa at ikke noe av teyet stikker ut og hindrer at
deren kan lukkes.

2. Lukk dgren forsiktig til du hgrer den "klikker"
igjen.

3. Velg onsket program ved & vri pa
programvelgeren (se programveiledningen).

4. Skal du terke syntetiske stoffer, akryl eller
gmtalige plagg, ma du trykke pa 77 tasten for
aredusere varmenivaet.

Indikatorlampen lyser nar maskinen er stilt inn
pa lav varme. Hvis du vil avbryte programmet i
de fgrste minuttene av programmet, trykk pa
ff-knappen. Etter dette ma du tilbakestille
maskinen for & endre innstillingen.

5. Trykk pa D[l tasten. Tarketrommelen starter
automatisk og indikatorlampen over tasten
lyser giennom hele tarkingen.

6. Dersom du apner deren i lgpet av
programmet for & kontrollere tayet, ma du etter
atdgaren er lukket igjen, trykke pa [ tasten for
afortsette tarkingen.

7. Nar syklusen nesten er fullfgrt, gar maskinen
inn i nedkjglingsfasen og klaerne bli tarket i
kjolig luft slik at teyet kjgles ned.

8. Nar syklusen er avsluttet, roterer trommelen
en gang iblant for & hindre at tgyet blir krollete.
Denne roteringen fortsetter frem til maskinen
skrus AV eller dgren apnes.

{N\For & fa skikkelig terking ma du ikke apne
dgren under det automatiske programmet.




DRIFT

Startforsinkelse

Med funksjonen *forsinket start” (5 kan du utsette start av tarkesyklusen med én til 24 timer.
Nar funksjonen velges, vises en forsinkelsestid pa én time. Du kan stille inn tiden ved a trykke flere

ganger pa tasten, ett trykk for hver time.

Trykkpa Dl fora starte programmet. Maskinen starter tarkingen nar forsinkelsestiden eromme.
Indikatorlampen blinker for & vise at forsinket start er stiltinn og at tiden telles ned.

Avbryte Og Nulistille Programmet

Du kan avbryte programmet ved & trykke pa tasten Dl
displayet for a vise at maskinen har blitt tilbakestilt.

| RENGJORING OG RUTINEMESSIG VEDLIKEHOLD

Rengjoring Av Torketrommelen

e Rengjar filteret og tsm vannbeholderen
etter hvertarkesyklus.

® Rengjer filtrene regelmessig.

e Nar du har brukt maskinen, bar du tarke av
innsiden av trommelen og dgren og la dgren
sta apen en stund slik at luftsirkulasjonen kan
torke den.

e Tark utsiden av maskinen og dgren med en
myk klut.

o |[KKE bruk skrubber eller rengja ringsmidler
med slipemidler.

® Innsiden av dgren og tetningslisten bar
rengjgres med en fuktig klut etter hver
tarkesyklus for a unnga at det hoper seg opp
med lo og at dgren setter seg fast.

& ADVARSEL! Trommelen, dgren og toyet
kan veere sveert varmt.

Tekniske Spesifikasjoner

Trommel kapasitet 115 liter
Maksimal taymengde 8 kg
Hoyde 85 cm
Bredde 60 cm
Dybde 60 cm

Merke for energimessig yteevne A+

Informasjon for Testlaboratorium

EN 61121 Program Program For a bruke

-Tarr Bomull
-Tarr Bomull Til Jern
-Tesuti Delikat

-Hengetert
-Stryktorrt
“Hengetert + Syntettast

i tre sekunder. 0:00 blinker i TIDS-

& VIKTIG S|4 alltid av og ta ut stgpselet fra
kontakten fgr du rengjar maskinen.

& For elektriske data, se etiketten pa fronten
av maskinens kabinett (med dgren &pen).




FEILSOKING

Hva kan arsaken veere...

Defekter som du kan utbedre selv

For du ringer GIAS Service for a fa teknisk
hjelp, ber du ga gjennom sjekklisten nedenfor.
Det vil bli krevd en avgift hvis maskinen viser
seg a veere | orden eller hvis den er installert
eller brukt pa feil mate. Hvis problemet
vedvarer etter at du har fullfgrt den anbefalte
feilsgkingen, vennligst ring
GIASKundeservice, slik at de eventuelt kan
hjelpe deg over telefonen.

Tiden som vises for avslutning kan bli
endret under terkesyklusen. Tiden for
avslutning blir kontrollert kontinuerlig
under terkesyklusen og blir justert for a
angi best mulig tidsanslag. Tiden som
gjenstar kan oke eller bli redusert under
syklusen, og dette er helt normalt.

Terketiden er for lang eller teyet blir ikke
tert nok...

e Har du valgt riktig terketid og -program?

e Var tgyet for vatt? Var tgyet grundig vridd
eller sentrifugert?

e Trenger filteret rengjgring?

® Trenger kondensatoren rengjgring?

o Erdetfylt for mye tgy i tarketrommelen?

e Er inntakene, utlapene og bunnen av tarke-
trommelen fri for tilstoppinger?

eErknappen ¢ valgtientidligere syklus?

Terketrommelen fungererikke...

® Fungerer stromtilferselen til
terketrommelen? Kontroller uttaket ved a
bruke en annen enhet, f.eks. en bordlampe.
oEr stgpselet satt skikkelig inn i stremuttaket?
eErdetstrgmbrudd?

eHar sikringen gatt?

e Erdgren heltlukket?

oErtarketrommelen slatt pa, bade med strom-
tilferselen og pa selve maskinen?

e Har du valgt en tarketid eller et
terkeprogram?

e Er maskinen slatt pa igjen etter at deren har
veertapnet?

e Har tgrketrommelen sluttet & fungere fordi
vannbeholderen er full og ma temmes?

Torketrommelen lager mye stay ...
e Sla av terketrommelen og kontakt GIAS
Service forafarad.

Indikatoren erpa...

® Trenger filteret rengjaring?

® Trenger kondensatoren rengjgring?
indikatoren &/ erpa...

e Trenger vannbeholderen a tesmmes?

Kundeservice W

Hvis du fremdeles har problemer med
terketrommelen etter at du har fullfgrt alle de
anbefalte kontrollene, vennligst ring GIAS
Service for & fa hjelp. De kan muligens hjelpe
deg pa telefonen og eventuelt gi deg en avtale
om besgk av en tekniker i henhold il
garantivilkarene for maskinen. Hvis noe av det
felgende er tilfellet for maskinen din, ma du
kanskje betale en avgift:

e Maskinen eriorden.

e Maskinen er ikke installert | samsvar instal-
lasjonsinstruksjonene.

e Maskinen er brukt pa feil mate.

Reservedeler

Bruk alltid originale reservedeler, tilgjengelig
direkte fra GIAS Service.

GIAS Service

Ring din lokale GIAS Service-ingenigr for
service og reparasjoner.

Produsenten fraskriver seg alt ansvar ved
eventuelle skrivefeil i dette heftet.
Produsenten forbeholder seg ogsa retten
tii @ foreta nedvendige endringer i
produktene sine uten a endre de
grunnleggende egenskapene.
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INTRODUKTION J

Las och félja dessa anvisningar noggrant och hantera maskinen i enlighet med dem. Detta hafte
innehaller viktiga riktlinjer for saker anvandning, installation, underhall och en del anvandbara rad
for basta resultat nar du anvander maskinen.

Foérvara all dokumentation pa en saker plats for framtida referens eller for eventuella kommande
agare.

Leveransinformation (& Kontrollera att maskinen inte skadats\
. . . . nder transporten. Om den skadats kontakta
Kontrollera att féljande féremal medféljde gu GITAS. P '
apparaten: ~ g
® Bruksanvisning (/\ Underlatenhet att folja ovanstaende)
° . anvisningar kan satta apparatens sakerhet ur
Garantisedel spel. Om du far problem med maskinen och
°E ietikett kontaktar service och det visar sig problemet
nergietike beror pa felaktig anvandning riskerar du att
\debiteras fér samtalet. )

| Sakerhetsinformation \

Anvandning

*Produkten far anvandas av barn dver 8 ars alder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller som saknar
nédvandig erfarenhet och kunskap, forutsatt att de far tillrackligt

bistand och anvisningar om saker anvandning och forstar vilka risker som
finns.

Lat inte barn leka med apparaten. Lat inte barn utféra rengéring eller
underhall utan tillsyn.

* VARNING Felaktig anvandning av en torktumlare kan orsaka brand.

*Den har apparaten ar avsett for hushallsbruk och liknande
anvandningsomraden sasom:

-i personalutrymmen i butiker, kontor och andra arbetsplatser;

-lantbruk;

-fér gaster pa hotell, motell och andra bostadsliknande miljéer;

-pa bed and breakfast-liknande inrattningar.

Maskinen ar inte avsedd for annan anvandning an vad som kan
betecknas som normalt hushallsbruk, t.ex. kommersiell anvandning av
experter eller professionella anvandare. Detta galler aven om
anvandningen sker inom ovan namnda anvandningsomraden. Om
apparaten anvands pa ett annat satt an det avsedda, kan livslangden
paverkas och garantin upphora att galla.
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| Sakerhetsinformation A

Anvandning

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for eventuella skador pa maskinen eller annan
skada eller forlust som uppstar pa grund av anvandning som inte faller
inom ramen for normalt hushallsbruk (&ven om maskinen placerats i en
hushallsliknande milj6) i den fulla utstrackning som lagen tillater.

*Maskinen far endast anvandas for avsett &ndamal sa som beskrivs |
bruksanvisningen. Kontrollera att du forstar anvisningarna for installation
och anvandning heltinnan du bérjar anvanda apparaten.

* Ror aldrig apparaten med vata eller fuktiga hander och fotter.

* Luta dig aldrig mot luckan nar du fyller pa maskinen och lyft eller flytta
aldrig maskinen iluckan.

* L ataldrig barnleka med maskinen eller dess kontroller.

* VARNING Anvand inte produkten om luddfiltret inte sitter & pa plats
ellerom det ar skadat. Luddet kan antandas.

* VARNING Dar symbolen for varm yta sitter kan temperaturen under
anvandning overstiga 60° C.

* Dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget. Dra alltid ut kontakten innan maskinen
rengors.

* Avbryt anvandningen av maskinen om den visar sig vara felaktig.
* Ludd farinte ansamlas pa golvet runt maskinen.

* Trummans insida kan vara mycket varm. Lat alltid torktumlaren avsluta
avkylningsperioden innan tvatten tas ut.

*Det sista steget under torkcykeln kérs utan varme (avsvalning) for att
sakerstalla att temperaturen inte dverstiger en niva som skulle kunna
skada textilierna.

*Maximal last vat tvatt: se energimarkning 8 kg.
*Anvand inte torktumlaren for tvatt som rengjorts med industrikemikalier.

*VARNING: Om du stoppar torktumlaren innan torkcykeln slutférts maste
alla textilier avlagsnas snabbt och hangas upp sa att varmen snabbt gar
ur materialet.

Sv] 6ol
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| Sakerhetsinformation

]

Installation

*Kontrollera att produkten inte har
nagra synliga skador fora
anvandning. Om den ar skadad
bor du inte anvanda den. Kontakta
GIAS-service.

*Anvand
forgreningsdosor
forlangningar

* Placera aldrig torktumlaren sa att
den ar i kontakt med t.ex. gardiner
och se till att féremal inte kan falla
ner eller samlas bakom maskinen.

*Apparaten far inte installeras

bakom en lasbar dorr, en skjutdorr

eller en dorr som har gangjarnet pa

andra sidan an torktumlaren.
Tvatten

* Torka inte otvattade foremal i

torktumlaren.

*VVARNING Torktumla inte material
som behandlats med
kemtvattvatskor.

*VARNING Skumgummimaterial
kan, under vissa forhallanden,
sjalvantanda nar de hettas upp.
Féremal som skumgummi
(latexskum), badmdssor,
vattentata textilier, artiklar med
gummibaksidor och plagg eller
kuddar fyllda med
skumgummikuddar FAR INTE
torkas i torktumlaren.

* Se alltid tvattraden for
information om |amplighet for
torktumling.

inga adaptrar,
och/eller

* Plagg maste centrifugeras eller
vridas ur noga innan de placeras i
torktumlaren.

Plagg som ar droppvata far INTE
placerasitumlaren.

*Cigarettandare och tandstickor far
inte lamnas kvar i fickor och
eldfarliga vatskor far ALDRIG
anvandas i narheten av maskinen.

*Glasfibergardiner far INTE
placeras i maskinen. Hudirritation
kan uppstd om plagg férorenas
med glasfibrerna.

* Foremall som har smutsats ned
med t.ex. matlagningsolja, aceton,
alkohol, bensin, fotogen,
flackborttagningsmedel, terpentin,
vax eller vaxborttagningsmedel,
bor tvattas i varmt vatten med extra
tvattmedel innan de torkas i
torktumlaren.

* Mjukgoéringsmedel eller liknande
produkter ska anvandas enligt
anvisningarna.
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| Sakerhetsinformation

]

VENTILATION

Tillracklig ventilation maste
tillhandahallas i det

rum som torktumlaren placeras i for
att forhindra att gaser fran
forbranningsapparater eller andra
Oppna eldar dras in i rummet vid
anvandning av torktumlaren.

* Utslappsluften far inte ledas in |
samma kanal som anvands for
evakuering av forbran-ningsgaser
fran apparater som forbranner gas
ellerandra branslen.

* Kontrollera regelbundet att
luftflddet genom torktumlaren inte
begransats.

*Kontrollera luddfiltret efter varje
anvandning och rengor vid behov.

°*Produkten ska installeras med
baksidan mot en vagg eller en
vertikal yta.

*Det bor vara minst 12 mm avstand
mellan maskinen och vaggen eller
eventuella utstickande delar. Se till
att inget ar i vagen fér inlopp och
utlopp. Utrymmet mellan
maskinens underkant och golvet far
inte tappas till eftersom det kan
forhindra nddvandig ventilation.

® Forhindra att foremal faller ner
eller samlas bakom torktumlaren
eftersom de kan tappa till luftintag
och luftutslapp.
°|nstallera ALDRIG torktumlaren
mot ett draperi.

°*Om torktumlaren installeras
ovanpa en tvattmaskin maste
lamplig monteringssats anvandas,
i enlighet med fdljande
konfiguration.

-Monteringssats Mod 35100019:
for tvattmaskiner med ett minsta
djuppa49cm

-Monteringssats Mod 35900120:
for tvattmaskiner med ett minsta
djuppa51cm

Nagon av ovanstaende
monteringssatser maste
anvandas. Den kan bestallas fran
var reservdelsservice. Anvisningar
for installation och eventuella
fastsattningsanordningar
medfdljer monteringssatsen.

Luftutslapp i botten

Viktigt! Torktumlaren méaste hallas i stdende
lage under transport. Om det inte gar far den
endastlaggas ned pa denna sida:

Obs! Om maskinen har legat pa en annan sida
maste du vanta minst 4 timmar fére paslagning
sa att oljan hinner floda tillbaka in i
kompressorn, annars kan kompressorn
skadas.
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Miljohanseenden

e Allt anvant forpackningsmaterial ar
miljovanligt och atervinningsbart. Forsok kasta
bort férpackningsmaterialet pa ett miljovanligt
satt. Din kommun kan ge dig mer information
omtillgangliga mojligheter.

o Av sakerhetsskal maste du nar du kastar bort
en gammal torktumlare koppla bort natsladden
fran eluttaget, klippa av natsladden och forstora
den tilsammans med kontakten. For att
forhindra att barn rakar stanga in sig i maskinen
bor du bryta av gangjarnen och forstora
lucklaset.

Europeisk Direktiv 2002/96/EC

Den har enheten ar markt enligt det
europeiska direktivet 2002/96/EC
om atervinning av elutrustning
(Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE). I
Genom att lamna produkten till atervinning kan
du forhindra potentiella skador fér manniskor
och milj6, som i annat fall kan uppsta genom
felaktig hantering.

Symbolen pa produkten anger att produkten
inte far behandlas som hushallsavfall. | stallet
boér den lamnas till ett uppsamlingsstalle for
atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk
utrustning.

Fo6lj de lokala férordningarna for avfall-
shantering. Du kan fa& mer detaljerad
information om hantering och atervinning av
produkten hos kommunen, pa atervinning-
sanlaggningen eller pa produktens
inkdpsstalle.

GIAS- Service

e FOr att garantera en fortsatt saker och effektiv
funktion av denna maskin rekommenderar vi att
service och reparationer endast utférs av en
servicetekniker som GIAS auktoriserat.

& Om apparaten inte fungerar pa ratt satt eller
gar sonder maste du genast stdnga av den och
koppla bort den fran eluttaget. Kontakta GIAS
Service ochradgor.

Elanslutningskrav

Torktumlaren ar avsedd for 220-240V, 50 Hz
en fas. Kontrollera att elkretsen &r sakrad till
minst6A.

Elektricitet kan utgora en storrisk.
Maskinen maste jordas.

Eluttaget och apparatkontakten maste vara
avsamma typ.

Anvand inte forgreningsdosor och/eller
forlangningssladdar.

Stickproppen maste sitta tillgangligt sa att
den kan dras ut sedan maskinen
installerats.

CE Apparaten uppfyller kraven fér European
Directive 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC och
senare

Andringar.

(& Om du far problem med maskinen och‘
kontaktar service och det visar sig problemet
beror pa felaktig installation riskerar du att
\debiteras for samtalet. )

( A
A Om apparatens natsladd ar skadad maste
den bytas ut mot en specialsladd som BARA
kan erhéllas som reservdel. Den maste

installeras av en for andamalet utbildad person.
\ J

(& Koppla inte in maskinen eller sla pa der?

forran den har installerats korrekt. For din egen
saékerhet maste torktumlaren installeras pa ratt
satt. Vid eventuella tveksamheter angaende
installationen bor GIASservice kontaktas for

\radgivning. )

Justera Fotterna

Nar maskinen ar pa
plats bér du justera
fotterna sa att
maskinen hamnar i
vag.




INSTRUKTIONER FOR ATT KOPPLA AVLOPPSSLANGEN

( A Installera inte produkten i ett rum med Iag\
temperatur eller dar det kan férekomma
temperaturer under +2°C. Vid temperaturer runt
0°C fungerar produkten ndédvandigtvis inte
ordentligt: det finns en risk for skador ifall vattnet
fryser i den hydrauliska kretsen (ventiler, slangar,
pumpar). For att produkten skall

fungera battre skall temperaturen vara mellan

+2°C och +35°C. Notera dock att en kylig
rumtemperatur (mellan +2°C och +15°C) kan

\orsaka kondensering och vattendroppar pa golvet.)

Om man vill undvika att tdmma
vattenbehallaren efter varje program sa kan
maskinen kopplas till avloppet genom en
avloppsslang. | avloppsserien finns det en
slang och en kran/lock.
Viktigt att minnas; maskinen far endast
kopplas ill ettaviopp.

N\
& Varning! Stang av torktumlaren och
koppla bort den fran eluttaget innan ni utfor
installationer av nagot slag pa maskinen.

Montera slangen sa hér:

1.Luta langsamt
maskinen at hoger
sida.

2. Avloppsroret sitter
pa maskinens hogra
sida (se bild). Det finns
en gra slang som é&r
kopplad genom en bro
tillden vanstra sidan av
maskinen. Koppla loss
slangen med en tang.

3. Losgor slangen fran
brokopplingen.

4. Koppla den svarta
slangen fran satsen till
slangen som l6sgjorts
fran brokopplingen
(med hjalp av den
medfoljande
mellandelen och
slangklammaren).

5. Satt dit kranen som
medfoljer i satsen for
att tappa till den
slangéande som inte ar
kopplad.

6. Nar maskinen ar pa
plats kontrollerar du
botten for att
sakerstalla att den nya
slangen inte kldams nar
torktumlaren skjuts pa
plats.

7. Anslut den nya
avloppsslangen till
avloppsroret.

8. Satt in kontakten i
eluttaget.

Obs! Om maskinen har
legat pa en annan sida
maste du vanta minst 4
timmar fore paslagning
sa att oljan hinner fléda
tillbaka in i
kompressorn, annars
kan kompressorn
skadas.




FORBEREDA LASTEN

Innan torktumlaren anvands forsta gangen:

® | 3s dennainstruktionsbok noga.
® Ta utallt som packats inuti trumman.
® Torka trummans insida och luckan med en fuktig

duk for att avliagsna eventuellt damm som kan ha
samlats under transporten.

Forbereda Plagg

Se till att tvatten som ska torkas ar lamplig for
torktumling, vilket anges av tvattmarkningen | varje
plagg.

Kontrollera att alla knappen ar stangda och alla
fickor tomma. Vand plaggen ut och in. Lagg plaggen
|6stitrumman sa att de inte trasslar ihop sig.

Torktumlas Ej:

Ylle, siden, dmtaliga material, nylonstrumpor,
omtaliga broderier, tyger med metalldekorationer,
plagg kantade med PVC eller lader, gymnastikskor,
skrymmande féremal som sovsackar etc.

4 \
A VIKTIGT: Torktumla inte plagg som
behandlats med kemtvattvatska eller

gummiklader (brand- eller explosionsrisk).
J

Under de sista 15 minuterna (cirka) tumlas
innehallet alltid i kall luft.

4 . )
& Overfyll inte trumman. Stora féremal kan
nar de blots ned dverskrida den hogsta tillatna
belastningen (t.ex. sovsackar och duntacken).
\. J

Energibesparing
Placera endast plagg som vridits ur noga eller
centrifugerats i torktumlaren. Ju torrare tvatt
desto kortare torktid vilket sparar energi.

ALLTID

® Forsok torka maximal tvattvikt, vilket sparar
tid och energi.

e Kontrollera att filtret ar rent fore varje
torkomgang.

ALDRIG

e Overskrid aldrig maximal vikt, det slésar med
tid och energi.

e | 3gg aldrig droppvata plagg | torktumlaren,
eftersom det kan skada maskinen.

Maximal Torkvikt

Max. 8 kg
Max. 4 kg

eBomull
e Syntet

Sortera Lasten Enligt Foljande:

e Enligt tvattmarkning
Dessa kan patraffas pa kragen eller
innersdbmmen:

Kan torkas | torktumlare.

B Torktumlas vid hog temperatur.

Torktumlas endast vid Iag temperatur.

E Torktumlas ej.

Om féremalet inte har nagon tvattmarkning maste
du forutsatta att det inte ar lampligt att torktumla
det.

e Enligt mangd och tjocklek

Nar lasten ar stoérre an tumlarens kapacitet
sorteras plagg enligt tjocklek (man skiljer t.ex. pa
handdukar och tunna underklader).

e Enligt textiltyp

Bomull/linne: Handdukar, bomullsjersey, lakan
och dukar.

Syntet: Blusar, skjortor, overaller osv. av polyester
eller polyamid, liksom bomull/ syntetblandningar.
oEnligttorrhetsgrad

Sortera i: stryktorrt, skaptorrt, etc. For kansliga
artiklar trycker du pa 77 -knappen for att vélja laga
torktemperaturer.

Torkguide

Standardcykeln TORRT, EJ STRYKNING ([)ar
mest energieffektiv och 1ampar sig bast for torkning
av normalvat bomullstvatt. Tabellen nedan visar
ungefarlig tidsatgang och energiférbrukning for de
primara torkprogrammen.

CYKEL LAST | ENERGI TID
(kWh) (Min)
Perfect Home | FULL 3,40 250
Garderobstorrt | FULL 2,93 210
Torrt, €] strykning| FULL 2,66 195
Torrt, j strykning| HALV 1,35 115
Stryktorrt FULL 2,13 159
Effektférbrukning i standbylage 0,75 W
Effektforbrukning i franlage 0,20 W




KONTROLLER OCH INDIKATORER

[Indlkerlng tom] [Indlkerlng rensi[ Display ] Programvaliare

ur vatten filter

OFF

Remaining Time 8. Time % = g Jeans
g Rapid =4 2\ Perfect
Heat Pump System Ag%\in. O .) Home
Shirts ﬁff DJ l D] Store Dry
A+
[ © ][ S “ e ][ e ][ 4] ] GVH 9813NAT wix & oy Q) {2 ]Hang Dry
Wool @ = " lonby

13

Anti crease

) Knappen Knappen Knappen Knappen
[K”appe" t'd] [startférdréjning] [akryl/syntet] [skrynkelfritt] [Stampaus

Kontrolipanel Och Indikatorlampor

Bryter: Kan vris i begge retninger ved valg av program.

Tidsinnstilling &) : Med denne kan du endre terketiden til et program. Fungerer bare med noen
programmer.Den fungerar endast vid val av: Blanda&torka, skjortor och tidprogram.

Forsinket start (5 : Med denne kan du utsette starten pa taerkesyklusen og terke tayet nar
stremprisene er lave (se eget avsnitt).

Omfintlig tey : Nardenne funksjonen velges, slarindikatorlampen 3 segavogdenne slarseg
pa. Torketemperaturen % reduseres for & beskytte gmfintlig tay nar denne spesialfunksjonen
brukes.

Antikrell = : Velg denne nar antikrglifunksjonen skal kjgres etter avsluttet terkesyklus.
Trommelen fortsetter & rotere med jevne intervaller for & hindre at tayet kreller seg.

Avkjeling < : Denne indikatorlampen slar seg pa i siste avkjglingsfase av terkesyklusen.
Start/pause D[] : Med denne kan du starte det valgte programmet eller sette det pa pause.
Automatiske programmer: Ulike indikatorlamper lyser avhengig av hvilket program som er valgt
(se programoversikten); ECO-indikatorlampen {€ tennes nar du velger.

Rengjering av filter & : Nar denne indikatorlampen lyser, méa filtrene rengjgres.

Full vannbeholder f=¢: Nar denne indikatorlampen lyser, ma vannbeholderen tgmmes.

[ VALJA PROGRAM A

Denne trommelen her en spesiell sensortarkefunksjon
som forenkler programvalget ved at du velger
Time © ODFF 5 seans tarkegraden.
Q = (S Hvis taymengden er liten eller tayet er forhandsterket,
R"P‘d——‘@'j bruker du et tidsvalgprogram og trykker inn knappen
40 min. "@mfintlig toy" for & redusere temperaturen i trommelen
Hvis sensoren ikke registrerer at det er tgy i trommelen,

snirts %7 ] gar terketrommelen bare i ti minutter for
. D avkjglingsperioden starter.
ix & Dry ) Hvis du har lagt i for mye tay eller tayet er for vatt, gar
Wool D = Topionoy torketrommelen automatisk i tre timer for
KT avkjglingsperioden starter.

Anti crease Det er alltid en avkjglingsperiode pa slutten av et
program. Dette er en avkjelingsperiode hvor tgyet
"luftes" i cirka 15 minutter.

(Sv] 66|




VALJA PROGRAM )

PROGRAM

Lampligt For

Perfect Home B

Klader som ska vara helt torra, t.ex. handdukar, morgonrockar, dukar eller
lakan. Tid: cirka 3 timmar.

Garderobstorrt [{]

Klader som ska vikas och laggas undan utan strykning, t.ex. skjortor i
blandmaterial, strumpor och barnklader. Tid: cirka 2 timmar och 45
minuter.

Torrt, ej strykning<zl

Klader som inte behover strykas utan kan hangas direkt efter torkcykeln.
Tid: cirka 2 timmar och 30 minuter.

)
Stryktorrt o Latt torkning som underlattar strykningen. Tid: cirka 1 timme och 50
minuter.
Skrynkelfritt = | Foérklader som barabehéver fraschas upp. Passar for textilier som har legat

i vantan pa att strykas eller som har torkats utanfor torktumlaren eller vid en
varmekalla. Programmet har en speciell funktion for skrynkelfritt som I6ser
upp skrynklorna och gér materialet lattare att stryka. Tid: 9 min + 3 min
avsvalning.

Uppfraschning av ylle &

For uppmjukning av ylleplagg eller for att helt enkelt frascha upp dem efter
enlangre férvaring. Tid: 12 minuter

Blanda & torka

For torkning av blandade plagg i bomull och syntet: sparar tid och eliminerar
behovet att dela upp tvatt och torkning i olika cykler. Tid: cirka 2 timmar (max
4kg).

Skjortprogram %7

For torkning av skjortor i bade bomull och syntet. Tid: 1 timme for 2 kg
syntetskjortor (cirka 10 skjortor); 1 timme och 20 minuter for 3 kg
bomullsskjortor (cirka 10 skjortor).

Snabb 40 Min. O For torkning och uppfréschning av klader som kan anvandas direkt pa
endast 40 minuter. Givarsystemet kontrollerar temperaturen for att alltid
garantera basta resultat. Max 2 kg.

Tid ® | Fér val av torktider, mellan 30 och 180 minuter. Om du valjer "20 min” blir
resultatet ett "avsvalningsprogram”, lampligt fér uppfraschning av klader
och for att avlagsna dalig lukt.

Jeans D

For torkning av upp till 4 kg jeans (cirka 5 par). Programmet tar ungefar 2
timmar, men tidsinstallningen kan andras beroende pa mangd och
centrifugeringshastighet. Jeansprogrammet ska bara anvandas for plagg i
100 procentbomull. Undvik att blanda farger eller torka jeans med broderier
eller accessoarer.




LUCKA OCH FILTER

~ Dra i handtaget for att
Oppna luckan.

Om du vill starta om
torktumlaren stanger
du luckan och trycker

pa.

’
& VARNING! Nar torktumlaren &r i bruk kan
trumman och luckan bli MYCKET VARMA.
Stoppa aldrig en torktumlare innan torkcykeln
ar slut savida inte alla plagg snabbt tas ut och
\sprids ut sa att varmen kan skingras.

Filter

VIKTIGT: Uppratthall tumlarens effektivitet
genom att kontrollera att luddfiltret ar rent fére
varje torkomgang.

Anvand inte torktumlaren utan filtren.
Igensatta filter kan ©ka torktiden och orsaka
skador som kan leda till kostsamma
reparationer.

1. Drafiltret uppat.

2. Oppna filtret s& som
visas.

3. Ta forsiktigt bort ludd
med en mjuk borste
eller med fingrarna.

4.Snapp ihop filtret
igen och skjut in det pa
plats.

Filterindikator

Tands nar filtret
behoverrensas.

Kontrollera och rengér
luckans huvudfilter och
kondensorfiltren i
torktumlarens botten.
Om tvatten inte torkar
kontrollerar du att filtret
inte arigentappt.

Sv]oes|

Rensa kondensorfiltret

1.Tabort sparkplaten.

2. Vrid de tva
l&ssparrarna moturs
och dra ut frontpanelen.

3. Ta forsiktigt ut
filterramen och
avlagsna eventuellt

damm eller ludd med en
duk. Anvand inte vatten
forrengdringen.

4. Ta forsiktigt ut
svampen och tvatta den
genom att halla den

underrinnande vatten

och vanda den sa att
damm och ludd spolas
bort.

5. Satt tillbaka
frontpanelen at ratt hall

(se pilen) och tryck den
pa plats. Las de tva
sparrarna genom att
vrida dem medurs.

6. Satt
sparkplaten.

tillbaka

[& RENGOR INTE FILTRET MED VATTEN. ]




KONDENSOR

| VATTENBEHALLARE

Vattnet som avlagsnas fran tvatten under
torkningen samlas upp i en behallare i
torktumlarens underdel. Nar behallaren ar full
tands & -indikatorn pa kontrollpanelen, och
d& MASTE behallaren témmas. Vi rekommen-
derar daremot att behallaren téms efter varje
torkomgang.

OBS: De forsta gangerna maskinen anvands
samlas inte sa mycket vatten | behallaren
eftersom deninterna behallaren fylls forst.

Ta Bort Behallaren

1. Dra forsiktigt ut
vattenbehallaren med
hjalp av handtaget. Nar
behallaren ar full
véger den cirka 6 kg.

2. Luta vatten-
behallaren sa att
vattnet rinner ut genom
Oppningen.

Nar den ar tom satter
du tillbaka den enligt
bilden: satt forst
behallarens botten pa
plats och tryck sedan
dit dverdelen.

3. Tryck pa DIl for att
starta programmet.
OBS! Om det finns
mojlighet kan
maskinen anslutas {ill
avloppet med hjalp av
en avloppssats. Da
behdver inte
vattenbehallaren
tommas fér hand.

& VARNING! Om luckan 6ppnas mitt i en
torkomgang, det vill sdga innan avsvalningen,
kan handtaget vara hett. Var mycket forsiktig om
du forsoker témma vattenbehallaren under
pagaende torkomgang.

) [ ANVANDNING )

1. Oppna luckan och lagg i tvatten. Se till att
plaggen inte kommer i klam nar du stanger
luckan.

2. Tryck forsiktigt igen luckan tills du hor klicket
nar sparren slari.

3. Vrid programvéljaren till det o©nskade
torkprogrammet (se programguiden).

4. Vid torkning av syntet, akryl eller 6mtaliga
plagg trycker du p& 7% knappen fér att minska
varmen.

Indikeringslampan tands nar torktumlaren har
stallts in till lag varme. Du kan angra dig och
trycka pa& 77 knappen start/paus igen efter
nagra fa minuter; darefter aterstalls
torktumlaren och du kan andra installningen.

5. Tryck paPll knappen. Torktumlaren startas
automatiskt och lampan Over knappen lyser
kontinuerligt.

6. Om du Oppnar luckan under pagaende
program for att kontrollera tvatten maste du
trycka pé[> knappen igen for att fortsatta
torkningen nar du har stangt luckan.

7. Nar cykeln boérjar narma sig slutet dvergar
torktumlaren till avsvalningsfasen. Plaggen
torktumlas nuikall luft for att de ska svalna.

8. Efter fullfélid cykel roterar trumman med
avbrott for att minimera skrynklingen. Detta
pagar tills torktumlaren stangs AV eller luckan
oppnas.

&Oppna inte luckan under pagéaende
automatiskt program om du vill ha korrekt
torkning.

SV 69




FUNKTION J

Fordrojd Start

Med funktionen (5 fordrdjd start kan du fordréja starten av torkcykeln med 1 till 24 timmar.

Nar du valjer funktionen visas forst en fordrojning pa 1 timma pa displayen. Tryck upprepade
ganger pa knappen for att 6ka tiden med 1 timmai taget.

Starta programmet genom att trycka pa Pl sa fullféljs torkcykeln efter den valda férdrojnings-
tiden. Indikeringslampan blinkar for att visa att fordrdjningstiden ar aktiverad.

Avbryta Och Aterstalla Programmet

Du avbryter ett program genom att halla knappen DIl intryckt i 3 sekunder. | TID-displayen
blinkar 0:00 for att indikera att det har aterstallts.

| RENGORING OCH REGELBUNDET UNDERHALL \
Rengéra Torktumlaren Tekniska Specifikationer
e Rengorfiltret och tdm vattenbehéllaren efter ~ Trummans kapacitet 115 liter
varje torkomgang. Maximal last 8 kg
Hojd 85 cm
e Rensa filtren regelbundet. Bredd 60 cm
Djup 60 cm

e Efter varje anvandning bér man torka av  Energiklass A+

trummans insida och lamna luckan dppen ett
tag for att 1ata luftcirkulationen torka den.
Information for Test Laboratory

e Torka maskinens utsida och luckan med en

mjukduk. EN 61121 Program _ Program att anvénda
-Torr Bomull -Torrt, ej strykning

e Anvéand ALDRIG svampar eller rengérings-  -Torr Bomull J&m - Stryktorrt

medel med slipverkan. -Omtaliga Tyger -Torrt, €] strykning + Syntet

® Forhindra att luckan fastnar eller att det &
samlas ludd genom att rengdra insidan av VIKTIGT SI4 alltid av strommen och dra ut

luckan och tatningen med en fuktad trasa efter | kontakteninnan maskinen rengors.
varje torkcykel.

. & For elektriska data, se etiketten pa
A VARNING! Trumman, luckan och lasten framsidan av torktumlaren (6ppna luckan).
kan vara mycket varma.




FELSOKNING

Vad Kan Vara Orsaken Till...

Problem som du kan atgarda sjalv

Innan du ringer till GIAS Service boér du ga
igenom féljande checklista. Om maskinen visar
sig fungera eller ha installerats eller anvants pa
fel satt kommer du att debiteras fér samtalet.
Om problemet kvarstar efter att du utfort de
rekommenderade kontrollerna kan du kontakta
GIAS Service, de kan ev. hjalpa dig over
telefon.

Den resterande tvatt tiden kan forandras
under tvattcykeln. Den resterande tiden
kontrolleras elektroniskt under genom hela
tvattcykeln och den tid som visas
uppdateras darfor hela tiden. Att den
resterande tvatt tiden forkortas eller
forlangs under de olika faserna &r alltsa
normalt.

Torktiden &r for lang/plaggen &r inte
tillrackligt torra...

e Har du valt ratt torktid/program?

® \ar plaggen for vata? Var plaggen ordentligt
urvridna eller centrifugerade?

® Behoverfiltretrensas?

e Behover kondensorn rengéras?

o Artumlaren éverlastad?

o Ar |uftintag, luftutslédpp och torktumlarens
underdel fria fran hinder?

e Har ¢y stéllts in under en tidigare torkom-
gang?

Torktumlaren startar inte...

e Har torktumlaren kopplats till ett fungerande
eluttag? Kontrollera med en annan apparat
somt.ex. enbordslampa.

o Ar stickproppen korrekt ansluten till eluttaget?
o Ar det strémavbrott?

e Har sakringen gatt?

o Arluckan helt stingd?

o Ar torktumlaren paslagen, bade vid eluttaget
och maskinen?

e Hartorktid eller program stéllts in?

e Har maskinen satts pa igen sedan luckan
Oppnats?

® Har toktumlaren slutat fungera eftersom
vattentraget ar fullt och behdéver tdmmas?

Torktumlaren for ovasen...

e Stang av torktumlaren och kontakta GIAS
Service och be omrad.

Indikatorn lyser...

e Behoverfiltretrensas?

®Behdver kondensorn rengoras?

Indikatorn = lyser...

®Behdver vattenbehallaren tdmmas?

KUNDSERVICE )

Kvarstar problemen med torktumlaren efter de
rekommenderade kontrollerna bér du kontakta
GIAS-service. De kan hjalpa dig per telefon
eller boka in ett besék av en tekniker enligt
bestdmmelser i garantin. En avgift kan
emellertid tas ut om nagot av foljande galler din
maskin:

e Befinns vara funktionsduglig.

® Inte har installerats i enlighet med instruk-
tionerna.

® Haranvants pa ett oriktigt satt.

Reservdelar
Anvand alltid originalreservdelar som kan
bestéllas direkt fran GIAS service.

GIAS - Service

For service och reparationer kontaktar du
narmaste GIAS-servicetekniker.

Tillverkaren fransager sig allt ansvar for
eventuella tryckfel i haftet. Tillverkaren
forbehaller sig dven ratten att gora
nédvindiga andringar av sina produkter
utan att deras huvudsakliga egenskaper
forandras.
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INTRODUCTION J

Veuillez lire et suivre ces instructions avec soin et utiliser la machine en conséquence. Ce livret
contient des instructions importantes sur la sécurité d'utilisation, l'installation et I'entretien de la
machine, ainsi que des conseils utiles pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats possibles lors de son
utilisation. Conservez toute la documentation dans un endroit sr pour pouvoir vous y reporter a une
date ultérieure ou la transmettre aux prochains propriétaires

4 \
Informations Sur La Livraison & Vérifiez que la machine ne s'est pas
détériorée en transit. Si c'est le cas, contactez

Vérifiez que les articles suivants ont bien été GIAS pour une opération de dépannage.

livrés avec I'appareil :

( i i \
& Le non-respect de ces instructions peut

* Manuel d'utilisation compromettre la sécurité de votre appareil. Un

° Garte de garantie appel de service peut vous étre facturé si la
® Etiquette d'énergie défaillance de votre appareil est causée par une
\mauvaise utilisation. )
| RAPPELS DE SECURITE )
Utilisation

® Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants dgés de 8 ans et plus, ou
des personnes présentant un handicap physique, moteur ou mental, et
manquant de connaissance sur l'utilisation de I'appareil, si elles sont sous
la surveillance d’une personne, donnant des instructions pour une
utilisation en toute sécurité de I'appareil.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien de I'appareil ne doit pas étre fait par des
enfants sans surveillance d’'un adulte.

e ATTENTION La mauvaise utilisation d’un séche-linge risque de causer
unincendie.

® | e produit est congu pour étre utilisé dans un foyer domestique, comme
- Le coin cuisine dans des magasins ou des lieux de travail,

- Employés et clients dans un hétel, un motel ou résidence de ce type,

- Dans des bed and breakfast,

- Service de stock ou similaire, mais pas pour de la vente au détail.

La durée de vie de I'appareil peut étre réduite ou la garantie du fabricant
annulée sil'appareil n’est pas utilisée correctement.

Tout dommage ou perte résultant d'un usage qui n'est pas conforme a un
usage domestique (méme s'ils sont situés dans un environnement
domestique ou un ménage) ne sera pas acceptée par le fabricant dans
toute la mesure permise parla loi.

® Cette machine est congue uniquement pour usage domestique, a savoir
pour sécher le linge domestique et les vétements.
e Cette machine ne doit étre utilisée que pour I'emploi auquel elle est

destinée et qui est décrit dans ce manuel.




INTRODUCTION J
| RAPPELS DE SECURITE A

Utilisation

Assurez-vous d'avoir bien compris les instructions d'installation et
d'utilisation avant de faire fonctionner la machine.

® Ne touchez pas la machine si vous avez les mains ou les pieds mouillés
ou humides.

® Ne vous appuyez pas sur la porte lorsque vous chargez la machine et
n'utilisez pas la porte pour soulever ou déplacer la machine.

® Ne laissez pas des enfants jouer avec la machine ou avec ses
commandes.

e ATTENTION N’utilisez pas cette machine sile filtre a peluches n’est pas
en place ou s’ il est endommagé ; les peluches risquent en effet de
s’allumer.

e ATTENTION L’ augmentation de température pendant le

fonctionnement du séche-linge peut étre supérieure a 60°C la ou se
trouve le symbole de surface chaude .

® Débranchez du courant de secteur. Retirez toujours la prise avant de
nettoyer la machine.

® Cessez d'utiliser la machine si elle semble défectueuse.

® \/eillez a ce que les peluches ne puissent pas s’accumuler surle sol, al’
extérieur de lamachine.

® || se peut que l'intérieur du tambour soit trés chaud. Veillez a ce que le
séche-linge termine

son cycle de refroidissement avantd’en sortir le linge.

® | a derniere partie du cycle s'effectue a froid (cycle de refroidissement)
pour garantir la préservation des textiles.

® Charge maximum pour le séchage: se référer al'étiquette énergie 8 kg

® | e séche-linge ne doit pas étre utilisé si le lavage a été effectué avec
des produits chimiques.

e AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais arréter le séche-linge avant la fin du
cycle de séchage a condition que les éléments sont rétirés rapidement et
répartis de telle sorte que la chaleur puisse se dissiper.

Installez I'arriére de I'appareil prés d'un mur ou d'une surface verticale.
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Installation

e \/érifiez que la machine ne
présente aucun signe visible de
détérioration avant de l'utiliser. En
cas de détérioration, assurez-vous
de ne pas l'utiliser et de contacter
le service GIAS.
e N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs, de
multi-prises et/ou de rallonges.
e \eillez a ne pas installer le
séche-linge contre des rideaux et
assurez-vous que rien ne pourra
tomber ou s’accumuler derriére le
séche-linge. ® Cet appareil ne doit
pas étre installé derriere une porte
verrouillable, une porte
coulissante ou une porté munie de
gonds placée en face de la porte
du séche-linge.

Le Linge
® Ne séchez pas des vétements
non lavés dans le séche-linge.
e ATTENTION NE séchez PAS
les tissus qui ont été traités avec
des liquides de nettoyage a sec.
e ATTENTION Quand elles sont
chauffées, les mousses
alvéolaires peuvent dans certains
cas brdler par combustion sponta-
née. Les articles tels que le
caoutchouc mousse (mousse de
latex), les bonnets de douche, le
textile imperméable, les articles
caoutchoutés et les vétements ou
coussins rembourrés de
caoutchouc mousse NE
DOIVENT.

PAS étre séchés dans le séche-
linge.

® Reportez-vous toujours aux
etiquettes d’entretien du linge pour
vérifier le mode de séchage
recommande.

® |es vétements doivent étre
essorés en machine ou a la main
avant d’étre placés dans le séche-
linge. Les vétements qui
dégoulinent NE DOIVENT PAS
étre mis dans le seche-linge.

® Enlevez les briquets et les
allumettes des poches et veillez a
ne JAMAIS utiliser de liquides
inflammables a proximité de la
machine.

® | es rideaux en fibres de verre ne
doivent JAMAIS étre placés dans
cette machine. La contamination
d’autres vétements par les fibres
de verre peut entrainer des
irritations de la peau.

® | es articles qui ont été souillés
par des substances telles que huile
de cuisson, acétone, alcool,
pétrole, kéroséne, produit anti-
taches, térébenthine, cire et
décapant pour cire doivent étre
lavés a l'eau chaude avec une
quantité supplémentaire de déter-
gent avant d'étre séchés dans le
seche-linge.

® |es agents adoucissants, et
autres produits similaires, doivent
étre utilisés conformément aux
instructions fournies par le
fabricant du produit.
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VENTILATION

La piéce ou se trouve le seche-linge
doit avoir une ventilation adéquate de
maniére a ce que les gaz des
appareils qui bridlent d’autres
combustibles, y compris les
cheminées, ne soient pas attirés
dans la piéce pendant que le séche-
linge est en marche

® Installez I'arriere de I'appareil prés
d'un mur ou d'une surface verticale.

® || doit y avoir un espace minimum
de 12 mm entre la machine et
quelconque obstacle. L'entrée et la
sortie d'air doivent étre dégagées.
Pour assurer une ventilation
adéquate, l'espace entre le bas de la
machine et le sol ne doit pas étre
obstrué.

® | 'air d’ échappement ne doit pas
étre évacué par un conduit qui est
également utilisé pour évacuer les
fumées d’échappement d’appareils
qui brilent du gaz ou dautres
combustibles.

e \/érifiez régulierement que I'air peut
circuler librement autour du séche-
linge.

® Contrblez régulierement le filtre a
peluches aprés usage et nettoyez-le
si nécessaire.

® \feillez a ce que rien ne puisse
tomber ou s’accumuler entre les
coOtés et larriere du séchelinge, afin
de ne pas obstruer I'entrée et la sortie
dair.

® N’installez JAMAIS le séche-linge
contre des rideaux.

® Dans le cas ou le séche-linge est
positionné en colonne au dessus
d'une machine a laver, un kit de

superposition approprié doit étre
utilisé, selon la configuration
suivante.

Kit Mod 35100019: pour un lave
linge avec une profondeur min. 49
cm

Kit Mod 35900120: pour un lave
linge avec une profondeur min. 51
cm

Le kit de superposition est
disponible auprés du service pieces
détachées. Les instructions pour
linstallation de I'appareil et de ses
accessoires sont fournis avec le kit.

Important : Pendant le transport, I'appareil doit étre
stocké dans sa position normale d'utilisation. Si
nécessaire, I'appareil peut étre incliné comme montré
ci-dessous.

Attention : Si le produit est transporté différemment,
attendez au moins 4 heures avant dallumer
I'appareil, ceci afin que le gaz liquide retourne dans le
compresseur. En cas de non respect de cette
procédure, le compresseur pourrait étre endommagé




INSTALLATION

Protection De L'environnement

e Tous les matériaux de conditionnement
utilisés sont écologiques et recyclables.
Veuillez les éliminer de maniéere écologique.
Votre municipalité pourra vous donner le détail
exactdes méthodes d’élimination en vigueur.

e Pour assurer la sécurité lors de I'élimination
d’un vieux séche-linge, veuillez débrancherla
fiche du courant de secteur, couper le cable
d’alimentation et le détruire avec la fiche. Pour
empécher que les enfants ne s’enfer-ment
dans la machine, cassez les charnieres de la
porte ou son dispositif de verrouillage.

Directive Européenne 2002/96/CE

Cet appareil est commercialisé en
accord avec la directive européenne
2002/96/CE sur les déchets des
équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE). .

En vous assurant que ce produit est correc-
tement recyclé, vous participez a la prévention
des conséquences négatives sur
I'environnement et la santé publique qui pourrait
étre causé par une mise au rebut inappropriée
de ce produit. Le symbole sur ce produit indique
qu’il ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet
ménager. |l doit étre rapporté jusqu’a un point de
recyclage des déchets électriques et
électroniques. La collecte de ce produit doit se
faire en accord avec les réglementations
environnementales concernant la mise au rebut

de ce type de déchets. Pour plus d’information \’

au sujet du traitement, de la collecte et du
recyclage de ce produit, merci de contacter votre
mairie, votre centre de traitement des déchets ou
le magasin ou vous avez acheté ce produit.

Service GIAS

e Pour veiller au fonctionnement efficace et
sans risque de cet appareil, nous vous
recommandons de faire exclusivement appel a
un technicien GIAS agréé pour son entretien

ou saréparation éventuelle.

& Sil'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement
ou s'il tombe en panne, mettez-le a l'arrét et
débranchez-le du courant de secteur. Consultez
le service GIAS pour prévoir une éventuelle
réparation.

Besoins Electriques

Les seéche-linges sont prévues pour une
tension monophasée de 220-240 V, 50 Hz.
Vérifiez que la tension nominale du circuit
d'alimentation estréglée sur 6 A minimum.

L’électricité peut étre extrémement
dangereuse.

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre.

La prise de courant et la fiche de la machine
doivent étre du méme type.

N'utilisez pas de multi-prises et/ou de
rallonges.

La fiche doit étre accessible pour
débrancher I'appareil une fois qu’il a été
installé.

La machine est conforme aux directives
européennes 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC et a
leurs modifications ultérieures.

( \
& Un appel de service peut vous étre facturé
si la défaillance de votre appareil est causée

par une installation incorrecte.
\. J

f& Si le cordon électrique de cet apparew
estendommagé, il doit étre remplacé par un
cordon spécial qui est UNIQUEMENT disponible
auprés du service des piéces de rechange. Il doit
étre installé par une personne compétente.

(& Ne branchez pas l'appareil et ne mettez pas\

en marche linterrupteur de secteur tant que
l'installation n'est pas terminée. Par mesure de
sécurité, veillez a installer ce seéche-linge
correctement. En cas de doute concernant son
installation, veuillez demander conseil a GIAS

@ervice. y

Ajustement Des Pieds

Lorsque la machine est
en place, les pieds
doivent étre ajustés
pour mettre la machine
de niveau.




KIT TUYAU D'EVACUATION : INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE Y,

risque de formation de glace est possible. A la
température de congélation de l'eau, le produit
risque de ne pas fonctionner correctement.

Si l'eau du circuit hydraulique se glace, les
composants suivants risquent d'étre endommageés :
soupape, pompe, tubes. Afin de garantie les
meilleures prestations du produit, la température de
Ja piece doit étre comprise entre +2°C et +35°C.

Afin d'éviter d'avoir a vider le réservoir d'eau
apres chaque cycle de séchage, I'eau qui est
normalement recueillie dans ce méme
réservoir pendant le cycle le séchage peut étre
évacuée directement par un tuyau
d'évacuation d'eau sales (le méme systéme
de vidange que celui des éviers domestiques).
Les arrétés municipaux en matiére
d'évacuation d'eau interdisent la connexion a
un égout d'eau de surface. Le systeme de
vidange d'eaux sales doit étre placé a
proximité du seche-linge.

Le Kitcontient: 1 tuyau et 1 étrier de tuyau.

& ATTENTION ! Avant d'entreprendre tout
travail, éteignez le séche-linge et retirez la prise
de l'alimentation électrique secteur.

Installez le Kit Suivant les Instructions:

1. Inclinez lentement
I'appareil sur le coté
droit.

2. Le tuyau
d’évacuation d'eau
sale se trouve du coté
droit de la machine
(voir ci contre). Un
tuyau gris est branché
sur le raccord sur le
c6té gauche. A l'aide
d'une pince, retirez
I'étrier de fixation du
tuyau de raccord.

/
J

( . . N L)
& Ne pas installer le produit dans une piéce ou le

3. Retirez le tuyau du
raccord.

4. Fixez le tuyau noir
du kit (en utilisantle
connecteur et
étriers de tuyau
fournis) au tuyau
démonté duraccord.

les

5. Placez le robinet
fourni dans le kit pour
fermerle tuyau.

6. Une fois la machine
enplace, ajustezles
pieds de fagon a ce
que le tuyau de se
coince pas sous la
machine.

7. Connectez le
nouveau tuyau
d'évacuation au tuyau
d'eau sales.

8.Branchez
électriguement
I'appareil.

Attention : Si le
produit est transporté
différemment,
attendez au moins 4
heures avant d’allumer
I'appareil, ceci afin que
le gaz liquide retourne
dans le compresseur.
En cas de non respect
de cette procédure, le
compresseur pourrait
étre endommage.

-




PREPARATION DE LA CHARGE

Avant d'utiliser le séche-linge pour la premiéere
fois:

® Veuillez lire ce manuel d’instruction en détail.
e Retirez tous les articles qui se trouvent a
I'intérieur du tambour.

e Essuyez l'intérieur du tambour et de la porte
avec un chiffon humide pour éliminer la
poussiére éventuelle qui aurait pu s’y infiltrer en
transit.

Préparation Des Vétements

Vérifiez sur les étiquettes comportant les
symboles d’entretien que le linge que vous
souhaitez sécher convient au séchage en
machine.

Vérifiez que toutes les fermetures sont fermées
et que les poches sont vides. Mettez les articles
al'envers. Placez les vétements en vracdans le
tambour en veillant a ce qu'ils ne s’'emmélent
pas les uns avec les autres.

Ne séchez pas en machine :
Les lainages, la soie, les tissus délicats, les bas
de nylon, les broderies délicates, les tissus
ayant des décorations métalliques, les
vétements avec des bordures en PVC ou en
cuir, les chaussures de sport, les articles
volumineux comme les sacs de couchage, etc.

Ne surchargez pas le tambour ; lorsqu’ils sonj

mouillés, les grands articles peuvent dépasser le poids de
maximum admissible (ex : sacs de couchage, couettes).

IMPORTANT : Ne séchez pas les articles qui ont été
raiés avec un liquide de nettoyage a sec ou les
vétements en caoutchouc (risque d’incendie ou
d’explosion).

Pendant les 15 dernieres minutes (approxi-mativement),
les vétements sont toujours échés a l'air froid.

Economies D’énergie
Ne mettez que du linge essoré en machineou ala
main dans le séche-linge. Plus le linge est sec,
plus le temps de séchage sera court, ce qui
économisera de I'énergie.
TOUJOURS
® Essayez de sécher le poids de linge
maximum,pour économiser du temps et de
I'électricité.
e \/érifiez que le filtre est propre avant chaque
cyclede séchage.
JAMAIS
® Ne dépassez pas le poids maximum pour ne
pas gaspiller du temps ou de I'électricité.
® Ne mettez pas d'articles dégoulinant d’eau
dans le seéche-linge pour ne pas endommager
I'appareil.

Poids De Séchage Maximum

e Coton
e Synthétiques

8 kg maxi
4 kg maxi

Triez La Charge Comme Suit :

®Par symbole de soin d’entretien
Vous les trouverez sur le col ou la couture intérieure :

D Convient pour séchage en machine.

Séchage a haute température.

' Séchage a basse température
S uniquement.

g Ne séchez pas en machine.

Si le vétement ne comporte aucune étiquette de
conseils de lavage, considérez qu'il ne convient pas
pour le séchage en machine.

e Par quantité et épaisseur

Lorsque la charge est plus importante que la
capacité du séche-linge, séparez les vétements
selon leur épaisseur (ex : les serviettes des
sousvétements fins).
e Partype de tissu
Cotonl/toile de lin :
linge delitoude table.
Synthétiques : Chemisiers, chemises, blouses etc.
en polyester ou polyamide, ainsi que pour les
mélanges de coton/synthétique.

ePardegré de séchage

Triez selon sec pour repassage, sec pour
rangement, etc. Pour les articles délicats, appuyez
Sur le bouton Séchage Délicat pour sélectionner
une température de séchage basse.

Serviettes, jersey en coton,

Guide De Séchage

Le cycle normatif PRETARANGER ( [ )estle
plus économe et le plus approprié pour le séchage
des textiles cotons. Le tableau ci-dessous vous
indique la durée approximative et la consommation
énergétique des principaux programmes de
séchage..

CYCLE CHARGE [ENERGIE | DUREE
(kWh) (Min)

PERFECT HOME | PLEINE 3,40 250
SEC PLEINE 2,93 210
PRET ARANGER | PLEINE 2,66 195
PRET A RANGER | 1/2 1,35 115
PRET A REPASSER| PLEINE 2,13 159
Leistungsaufnahme im unausgeschalteten Zustand 0,75 W
Leistungsaufnahme im Aus-Zustand 0,20 W




COMMANDES et INDICATEURS

Voyant vidage Voyant Displa Bouton [ Sélecteur de ]
réservoir d'eau J |entretien filtre pay Début/Pause programmes

Time % \OEF; @ Jeans

Remaining Time

8kg

7o Perfect

— Rapid =4
Heat Pump System 40 min. © 0 B Home
<
Shirts 'iff DJ 0% EE] Store Dry

EIE)EFIDY v wed

Wool@ \é» Iron Dry
Anti crease

Bouton Sélection| [Bouton départ|| L'option Acryliques Bouton
temps différé / Synthétiques Défroissage

15

Panneau de commande et témoins indicateurs

Sélecteur de programmes - Permet de sélectionner le programme souhaité

Bouton Sélection temps -Permet de modifier la durée du programme choisi. Il peut étre utilisé
uniqguement avec les programmes Mix&Dry, Chemises et avec les programmes minutés.

Bouton départ différé - Permet de différer le départ du cycle de séchage (voir les explications
détaillées dans la section prévue a cet effet).

Bouton Acryliques / Synthétiques - Sélectionner ce bouton pour sécher les fibres délicates.
L'option Acryliques/Synthétiques s'activera etle voyant au dessus du bouton s'allumera.

Bouton Défroissage -Permetde programmerun cycle défroissage a la fin du cycle choisi.

Bouton Début/Pause - Permetde démarrer ou stopper le programme sélectionné.

Voyant entretien filtre - Le voyant s'allume lorsque le filtre a besoin d'étre nettoyé .

Voyant vidage réservoird'eau [ -Le voyants'allume lorsque le réservoir d'eau est plein.

Display progammes automatiques - les voyants lumineux respectifs a chaque programme
s'allumentlorsque un programme automatique est sélectionné.

Ventilation & -le voyant s'allume lorsque le programme commence sa phase de ventilation a froid.

SELECTION DU PROGRAMME \
La machine Candy Sensor Dry propose diverses options de
séchage du linge répondant a tous les besoins. Le tableau ci-
apres répertorie les programmes et leurs fonctions

OFF correspondantes.

Time% = Note : Il se peut que le capteur ne détecte pas les petites
charges de petits articles. Pour les petites charges et les
Py articles individuels ou les tissus pré-séchés ayant une faible
teneur en humidité, utilisez les programmes a durée
Shms-ﬁf(]] déterminée. Réglez le programme entre 30 et 75 minutes
selon la taille de la charge et le degré de séchage voulu, et
Mix & Dry ) sélectionnez une température haute ou basse selon le type

de tissu.
Wool > = % yionpry Si le capteur ne détecte pas l'article, le séche-linge ne
= fonctionnera que pendant 10 minutes avant de se mettre en

Anti crease mode refroidissement.

Si la charge est trop importante ou trop mouillée, le séche-
linge se met automatiquement en mode refroidis-sement
[FR] 80| aprées environ 3 heures.




SELECTION DU PROGRAMME )

PROGRAMME

Idéal Pour

Perfect home

Du linge que I'on veut complétement sec, par exemple les serviettes en
éponge, les peignoirs, les nappes et les draps. Durée: environ 3 heures.

Sec

Du linge qui peut étre rangé sans étre repassé, comme les pulls en tissus
mixtes, les chaussettes, les vétements pour enfants. Durée: environ 2
heures et 45 minutes.

Prét a Ranger

Du linge qui ne nécessite pas de repassage, mais qu'il faut suspendre a
un cintre aprés le séchage. Durée : 2 heures et 30 minutes.

Prét a repasser

Du linge que I'on préfére garder légerement humide, afin de faciliter le
repassage. Durée: environ 1 heure et 50 minutes.

Anti-Plis

Du linge a rafraichir, idéal pour du linge qui a été laissé dans le bac a linge
pendant quelques jours ou apres les avoir séchés a l'extérieur ou sur des
radiateurs. Le cycle a une fonction anti-plis qui relaxe les fibres et facilite le
repassage. Durée: 9 minutes + 3 minutes de refroidissement.

Laine

Pour rendre les lainages plus doux ou pour les rafraichir aprés une longue
période passée dans |'armoire. Durée: 12 minutes.

Mix & Dry

To dry mixed cotton and synthetic clothes: save time and no need to
separate the washing and dry them in different cycles. Time: around 2h (max
4kg).

Chemises

Sécher les chemises en coton ou en fibres synthétiques. Durée: 1 heure
pour 2 Kg de chemises en fibres synthétiques (environ 10 chemises ); 1
heure et 20 minutes pour 3 Kg de chemises en coton (environ 10 chemises).

Rapide 40’

Permet d'avoir des vétements secs, rafraichis et préts a porter en
seulement 40 minutes. Le capteur contrdle constamment la température
pour un meilleur résultat de séchage. Max 2 Kg de linge.

Temps

Si besoin, ce programme permet de choisir manuellement la durée de
séchage, de 30 a 180 minutes. En sélectionnant "20 minutes" on choisi un
programme a froid, idéal pour éliminer d'éventuelles odeurs.

Jeans

Pour sécher jusqu'a 4 Kg de jeans (environ 5 paires de Jeans). Le
programme dure environ 2 heures, mais la durée peut varier en fonction de
la charge et de la vitesse d'éssorage utilisée lors du cycle de lavage. Il est
conseillé d'utiliser le cycle Jeans pour les articles 100% Coton, en faisant
attention a ne pas mélanger les couleurs et a ne pas sécher les jeans ayant
des broderies et des accessoires.




PORTE et FILTRE

Ouverture De La Porte

Tirez sur la poignée
pour ouvrir la porte.

Pour remettre le
séche-linge en
marche, fermez la
porte etappuyez D[ .

/N ATTENTION ! Lorsque le séche-linge est
en cours d'utilisation, il se peut que le tambour
et la porte soient TRES CHAUDS. N'arrétez
jamais le séche-linge avant la fin du cycle de
séchage sauf si tous les articles sont
rapidement retirés et étendus de fagon a
dissiperla chaleur.

Filtre

IMPORTANT: Pour garder une efficacité
constante du séche-linge, vérifier que le filtre
soit propre avant chaque cycle de séchage

Ne pas utiliser le seche-linge sans le filtre. Un

filtre encrassé peut augmenter la durée de
séchage et causer des dégats qui peuvent
entrainer des codts de réparation importants.

1. Tirez le filtre vers le
haut.

2. Ouvrez le filtre,
comme illustré.

3. Retirez doucement
les peluches a laide
d’'une brosse douce ou
du boutdes doigts.

4. Réenclenchez le

filtre et poussez-le en
place.

Indicateur Entretien Filtre

Vérifier et nettoyer
le filtre situé dans la
porte ainsi que le
condenseur situé
derriére la plaque de
protection, en bas du
seche-linge.

Si le linge n’est pas

sec, veérifier que le filtre
ne soit pas encrasseé.

Nettoyage du condenseur

1. Enlever la plaque de
protection

2. Tourner les deux
leviers de blocage dans
le sens contraire des

aiguilles d’'une montre

etretirerla porte.

3. Retirez doucement la
poussiere ou les
peluches avec un
chiffon. Ne pas utiliser
d’eau pour nettoyer le

condenseur.

4. Enlever délicatement
I’éponge de son
emplacement et laver
I'éponge en la passant
sous un filet d’eau afin
d’enlever tout reste de
poussiére ou de

peluches.

5. Remettez
correctement le
condenseur en place
(en suivantlafléche) en
le poussant fermement.
Bloquez les deux
leviers en position en

les tournant dans le
sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre.

6. Remettez la plaque
de protection en place.

& Ne pas utilizer de I'eau pour nettoyer le
filtres.




CONDENSEUR

| RESERVOIR D’EAU )

| FONCTIONNEMENT )

L'eau éliminée lors du cycle de séchage est
collectée dans un bac a condensation situé a
l'interieur de la porte du séche-linge.

Lorsque le bac est plein , le voyant lumineux
¢ s'allume sur le bandeau de commandes. Il
signale alors qu'il faut vider le bac. Toutefois, il
est conseillé de vider le bac aprés chaque cycle
de séchage.

NOTE : Lors des premiers cycles, lorsque le
séche-linge est neuf, il n'y a que tres peu d'eau
qui est récupérée car le réservoir intérieur est
remplien premier.

Pour Retirer Le Réservoir

1. Retirez délicatement
le réservoir en le tenant
par la poignée. Lorsqu'il
est plein, le réservoir
d'eau pése environ 6Kg.
2. Incliner le réservoir et
videz-le par le trou prévu
a cet effet. Lorsque le
réservoir est vide, le
replacer dans la porte
comme indiqué ; il faut

d'abord inséré la base
puis délicarement
pousser la partie
supérieure dans
I'encoche.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton
DI pour relancer le cycle

Note : Si vous disposez
d'une bouche

d'évacuation proche du
seéche-linge, il est
possible d'installer le kit
d'évacuation de fagon
permanente pour
vidanger l'eau
accumulée dans le
seche-linge. Il n'y aura
ainsi plus besoin de

vider le réservoird'eau.

& ATTENTION ! Sila porte du séche-linge estW
ouverte lors du cycle ou avant que la phase de
refroidissement soit complétée, la poignée du
réservoir peut étre trés chaude. Il faut donc faire
tres attention et manipuler le réservoir avec

précaution lors de son vidage. )

1.Ouvrir la porte et charger le linge dans le
tambour.Vérifier qu'aucun vétement n'entrave
la fermeture de la porte.

2. Fermer doucement la porte en la poussant
jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

3. Tournez le sélecteur de programme et choisir
le programme de séchage souhaité (consultez
le guide de programmation pour de plus amples
détails)

4. Pour sécher des articles délicats,
synthétiques ou acryliques,appuyez sur le
bouton 77 pour diminuer la température de
séchage. Le voyant s'allume lorsque vous
sélectionnez cette option. Pour désactiver ce
mode, appuyez de nouveau et programmez de
nouveau 77 l'appareil.

5. Appuez sur le bouton D[[. Le séche-linge
démarre automatiquement et le voyant situé au
dessus du bouton s'allume.

6. Si vous ouvrez la porte pendant le cycle de
séchage pour vérifier le linge, il est nécessaire
d'appuyer sur le bouton D> {ll, pour recommencer
le séchage une fois la porte refermée.

7. Lorsque le cycle est bientét terminé, la phase
de ventilation a froid commence. Les
vétements sont séchés avec de I'air froid afin de
les refroidir.

8. Lorsque le programme est terminé, le voyant
END s'allume sur le display.

9. A la fin du cycle, le tambour continuera a
tourner de maniére intermittente afin de
minimiser les plis. Cette opération se poursuit
jusqu'a ce que la porte s'ouvre.

& Afin d'assurer un séchage efficace dans les
meilleures conditions, ne pas ouvrir la porte lors
des cycles de séchage automatiques.




FONCTIONNEMENT

Départ Différé

Lafonction départ différé permet de différérle départ du cycle de séchage de 1 a 24 heures.

Lorsque cette fonction est selectionnée pour la premiére fois, I'afficheur indique un délai d'une
heure. Il convient d'appuyer plusieurs fois sur le bouton pour repousser successivement le
démarrage d'heure en heure, et ce jusqu'a 24H maximum.

Pour démarrer le programme, appuyez sur Marche/Arrét. Le voyant lumineux clignotera et

I'afficheur indiquera le temps restant du cycle.

Annulation et Réinitialisation du Programme

Pourt annuler le programme, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrét pendant 3 secondes. La
machine indiquera qu'elle a été réinitialisée parle clignotementde 0:00 surl'afficheur.

| NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DE ROUTINE

Nettoyage Du Seche Linge

o Nettoyez le filtre et videz le réservoir d’eau
aprés chaque cycle de séchage.

e Nettoyez le condenseur a intervalles
réguliers.

e Aprés chaque période d’utilisation, essuyez
lintérieur du tambour et laissez la porte
ouverte pendant un moment pour qu’il puisse
sécher grace ala circulation d’air.

e EssuyezI’extérieur de la machine etla porte
avec un chiffon doux.

e N'UTILISEZ PAS de tampons ou d’agents
de nettoyage abrasifs.

®Pour empécher que la porte n'adhére ou que
les peluches s'accumulent, nettoyez aprés
chaque fin de cycle la surface intérieure et le
joint de la porte avec un chiffon humide.

{N\ ATTENTION! Il est possible que le
tambour, la porte et la charge soient trés
chauds.

Spécifications Techniques

Capacité du tambour 115 litres
Charge maximale 8 kg
Hauteur 85 cm
Largeur 60 cm
Profondeur 60 cm
Etiquette d'énergie A+

Information pour Laboratoire d'essai

EN 61121 Programme Programme

Pour utiliser

-Prét a ranger

-Prét a repasser

-Prét a Ranger + Délicat

-Coton Sec
-Coton Sec Au Fer
-Les Tissus Délicats

(

& IMPORTANT Coupez toujours le courant et
débranchez la fiche de I'alimentation électrique
avant de nettoyer cet appareil.

\ J

\
& Pour les données électriques, veuillez
consulter I'étiquette des valeurs nominales qui
se trouve a l'avant de I'armoire du séche-linge

(aveclaporte ouverte). )




DEPISTAGE DE PANNES

Qu'est-ce qui peut étre a l'origine de...

Défauts que vous pouvez rectifier vous-
méme

Avant d’appeler le service GIAS pour obtenir des
conseils, veuillez suivre la liste des vérifications
ci-dessous. L’intervention sera facturée si la
machine fonctionne correctement ou si elle a été
installée ou utilisée de maniére incorrecte. Si le
probléme persiste alors que vous avez terminé
les vérifications recommandées, veuillez appeler
le service GIAS qui pourra peut-étre vous aider
par téléphone.

Le temps restant affiché peut variér pendant
le cycle de séchage. Le temps est
constamment ajusté au cours du cycle afin de
donner la meilleure estimation possible. Le
fait que le temps restant augmente ou
diminue pendant le cycle est normal.

La période de séchage est trop longue/les
vétements ne sont pas suffisammentsecs...

® Avez-vous sélectionné le temps de séchagel/le
programme qui convient ?

e Les vétements étaient-ils trop mouillés ? Les
vétements avaient-ils été adéquatement essorés
enmachine oualamain?

oL efiltre doit-il étre nettoyé ?

e Faut-il nettoyer le condenseur ?

el e seche-linge est-il surchargé ?

e Les entrées, sorties et la base du séche-linge
sont-elles libres d'obstructions ?

® Avez-vous sélectionné le bouton Séchage
Délicat au cours d’un cycle précédent ?

Le séche-linge ne fonctionne pas...

® | e seche-linge est-il branché sur une
alimentation électrique adéquate ? Vérifiez a
I'aide d’un autre appareil, par exemple une lampe
de chevet.

® | a fiche est-elle bien branchée sur
I'alimentation de secteur ?

®Y a-t-ilune panne de courant ?

o| e fusible a-t-il sauté ?

® | a porte est-elle bien fermée ?

® | e séche-linge est-il en position de marche, au
niveau du courant de secteur et de la machine ?

® | a période de séchage ou le programme a-t-il
été sélectionné ?

®| a machine a-t-elle été remise en marche apres
'ouverture de la porte ?

® | e seche-linge s’est-il arrété parce que le
réservoir d’eau est plein et qu’il faut le vider ?

Le seche-linge est bruyant...

® Arrétez le séche-linge et contactez le service
GIAS pour obtenir des conseils.

L'indicateur estallumé...

| e filtre doit-il étre nettoyé ?

e Faut-il nettoyerle condenseur ?
L'indicateur = estallumé...
®| e réservoird’eau doit-il étre vidé ?

SERVICE CLIENTELE )

En cas de probléme apres avoir effectué toutes
les inspections recommandées, veuillez
contacter le Service. Il pourra vous aider par
téléphone ou organiser la visite d'un technicien,
en vertu des conditions de votre garantie.
Cependant, vous serez facturé dans I'un des
cas suivants:

e Silamachine estenbon étatde marche.

e Si la machine n’a pas été installée
conformément aux instructions d’installation.

® Sjlamachine a été utilisée incorrectement.

Piéces De Rechange
Utilisez toujours des piéces de rechange du
fabricant, disponibles aupres du service GIAS.
Service GIAS

Pourles entretiens et les réparations, contactez
votre technicien local du service GIAS.

Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité
en cas d’erreurs d’impression dans le
présent document. Le constructeur se
réserve le droit d’apporter les modifications
nécessaires a ses produits sans en changer
les caractéristiques de base.
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EINFUHRUNG J

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch und richten Sie sich bei der Bedienung der
Waschetrockner an die Anleitung. Dieses Handbuch enthalt wichtige Hinweise fur die sichere
Installation, Anwendung und Wartung sowie einige nutzliche Hinweise fur optimale Ergebnisse beim
Gebrauch lhrer Maschine.

Heben Sie diese Dokumentation an einem sicheren Ort auf, um jederzeit wieder darauf zurtickgreifen
zu kénnen bzw. um sie an zukiinftige Besitzer weitergeben zu kénnen

- - - ( \
Liefer informationen /N Kontrollieren Sie,ob die Maschine durch

Zum Lieferumfang Ihrer Waschmaschine den Transport beschadigt wurde.Falls dies der
gehéren folgende Dokumentation und \Fall ist, wenden Sie sich an den GIASService.
Zusatzteile:

® Bedienungsanleitung

(& Die Sicherheit des Gerats kann beeintréchtigt\
werden, wenn Sie sich nicht an diese

® Garantieschein Sicherheitshinweis e halten. Falls ein Problem mit
e Energieeffizienzklasse lhrer Maschine durch Zweckentfremdung
verursacht wird, missen Sie Reparaturarbeiten
\méglicherweise selbstbezahlen. )
| SICHERHEITSHINWEISE A
Gebrauch

* Kinder unter 8 Jahren sowie Personen, die aufgrund ihrer physischen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder ihrer Unerfahrenheit oder
Unkenntnis nicht in der Lage sind, die Waschetrockner sicher zu
bedienen, durfen die Waschetrockner nicht ohne Aufsicht oder
Anweisung durch eine verantwortliche Person benutzen, sich in der Nahe
aufhalten oder das Gerat saubermachen.

Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigung und
Benutzerwartung sollten nicht von Kindern ohne Einflihrung, ausgefihrt
werden.

* Dieses Gerat ist ausschliel3lich fur den Haushaltsgebrauch konzipiert
bzw. flr den haushaltsnahen Gebrauch, wie z.B:

- TeeklUchen fur das Personal von Buros, Geschéaften oder ahnlichen
Arbeitsbereichen;

- Ferienhauser;

- Gaste von Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohneinrichtungen;

- Gaste von Apartments/Ferienwohnungen, Bed and Breakfast
Einrichtungen

Eine andere Nutzung als die normale Haushaltsnutzung, wie z.B.
gewerbliche oder professionelle Nutzung durch Fachpersonal, ist auch
im Falle der oben erwahnten Einrichtungen ausgeschlossen.

Sollte das Gerat entgegen diesen Vorschriften betrieben werden,

kann dies die Lebensdauer des Gerates beeintrachtigen und den
Garantieanspruch gegenuber dem Hersteller verwirken.




EINFUHRUNG J

| SICHERHEITSHINWEISE \

Gebrauch

Eventuelle Schaden am Gerat oder andere Schaden oder Verluste, die
durch eine nicht haushaltsnahe Nutzung hervorgerufen werden sollten
(selbst wenn sie in einem Haushalt erfolgen), werden, so weit vom
Gesetz ermdglicht, vom Hersteller nicht anerkannt.

« WARNUNG Zweckentfremdung des Trockners kann zu Brandgefahr
fUhren.

* Diese Maschine dient als Haushaltsgerat ausschlie3lich zum Trocknen
von Haushaltstextilien und Kleidungsstlcken.

* VVerwenden Sie dieses Gerat nur fir die vorgesehenen Zwecke gemal
der Anleitung. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor
Sie das Geratin Betrieb nehmen.

* Beruhren Sie das Gerat nicht mit feuchten oder nassen Handen oder
FuRen.

* Lehnen Sie sich nicht gegen die Tur, wenn Sie die Maschine beladen,
und fassen Sie die Maschine nicht an der Tur, wenn Sie sie hochheben
oder verschieben.

* Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit der Maschine oder den Schaltern spielen.

* WARNUNG Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Flusensieb
nicht richtig eingebaut oder beschadigt ist; Flusen konnten Feuer fangen.
+ WARNUNG An der Stelle, an der sich das Symbol fur heile Flachen
befindet A\ ,kann die Temperatur wahrend des Trocknerbetriebs auf
uber60°C steigen.

+ Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose! Ziehen Sie vor dem
Reinigen des Gerats immer den Stecker heraus!

* Verwenden Sie die Maschine bei vermuteten Stérungen nicht weiter 8
kg.

* Fusseln und Flusen durfen sich nicht auf dem Ful3boden im Bereich um
die Maschine ansammeln.

* Die Trommel in dem Gerat kann sehr heil3 werden. Lassen Sie den
Trockner stets vollstandig bis zum Ende der Abkuhlphase laufen, bevor
Sie die Wasche herausnehmen.




EINFUHRUNG J

| SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

]

Installation

e Uberprifen Sie vor dem
Gebrauch, ob das Produkt
sichtbare Schaden aufweist.
Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn es
beschadigt ist, und wenden Sie
sichanden GIAS-Service.

® VVerwenden Sie keine Adapter,
Mehrfachsteck dosen und/oder
Verlangerungskabel.

e Stellen Sie den Trockner nie in
der Nahe von Vorhangen auf.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine
Gegenstande hinter den Trockner
fallen oder sich dort ansammeln
kdénnen.

® Das Gerat darf nicht hinter einer
verschlie® baren Tir, einer
Schiebetlir oder einer Tur mit
Scharnier an der dem Trockner
entgegen gesetzten Seite
installiert werden.

Die Wasche

® Trocknen Sie keine
ungewaschenen Gegenstande im
Trockner.

e WARNUNG AUF KEINEN FALL

Stoffe in der Maschine trocknen,
die mit chemischen Reinigungs
mitteln behandelt wurden.

e WARNUNG Wenn
Schaumgummimaterialien heil}
werden, konnen sie sich unter
bestimmten Bedingungen
plétzlich entziinden. Gegenstande
wie Schaumgummi (Latex-
schaumstoff), Duschhauben,
wasserab weisende Textilien, mit
Gummi verstarkte Produkte sowie

Kleidung-sstucke oder Kissen- mit
Schaumstoffpolster sind flr den
Waschet- rockner NICHT
GEEIGNET.

e Sehen Sie immer auf den
Pflegeetiketten nach, ob das
Material fir das Trocknen geeig-
netist.

e Textilien vor dem Einflllen in den
Trockner erst schleudern oder
grundlich auswringen. Flllen Sie
KEINE tropfnassen Textilien in den
Trockner.

® Feuerzeuge und Streichholzer
unbedingt aus den Taschen
entfernen und AUF KEINEN FALL
mit feuergefahrlichen
Flissigkeiten in der Nahe der
Maschine hantieren.

e KEINE Vorhange aus
Glasfasermaterial in die Maschine
fullen. Kommen andere Textilien
mit Glasfasern in Berlhrung, so
kann dies zu Hautreizungen
fUhren.

e Gegenstande, die mit
Substanzen wie Speisedl, Azeton,
Alkohol, Benzin, Kerosin,
Fleckenentferner, Terpentin,
Wachsen und Wachsentferner
getrankt sind, sollten mit einer
zusatzlichen Menge Waschpulver
in heilem Wasser gewaschen
werden, bevor sie im Trockner
getrocknet werden.

e \Weichspuler oder ahnliche
Produkte sollten wie in der
Gebrauchanleitung des
Weichspulers angegeben
verwendet werden.

[DE ] 89




EINFUHRUNG J

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

]

[ ENTLUFTUNG )

In dem Raum, in dem sich der
Trockner befindet, muss eine
ausreichende Entliftung vorhanden
sein, um zu verhindern, dass Gase
aus der Verbrennung anderer
Brennstoffe, zum Beispiel offene
Feuer, wahrend desTroc-
knerbetriebs in den Raum gesogen
werden.

* Hinweis zur Aufstellung des
Gerates an Wanden oder in Nischen
* Der Mindestabstand zwischen
Gerat und samtlichen angrenzenden
Oberflachen betragt 12 mm. Die
Luftzufuhr- und Auslassoffnungen
missen immer grofdiraumig
freigehalten werden. Den Platz
zwischen Gerateunterseite und
Boden ebenfalls rundum freihalten.

« Die Abluft darf nicht in einen
Kaminschacht geleitet werden, der
fir das Ableiten von Rauch aus der
Verbrennung von Gas oder anderen
Brennstoffen verwendet wird.

* Prufen Sie regelmal ig die
reibungslose Luftzirkulation im
Trockner.

« Bitte alle Filter regelmal3ig prifen
und ggf. reinigen.

» Bei der Aufstellung als Wasch-
/ITrockensdule muld aus
Sicherheitsgrinden ein geeigneter
Zwischenbaurahmen mit den
folgenden Eigenschaften verwendet
werden.

* Originalzwischenbaurahmen
(35100019): fur Waschmaschinen
mit einer Tiefe von mindestens 49 cm
*Originalzwischenbaurahmen
(35100120): fur Waschmaschinen
mit einer Tiefe von mindestens 51 cm
(DE] 90|

*Die vorgenannten
Originalzwischenbaurahmen sind
Uber lhren Handler bzw. unseren
Kundendienst zu beziehen.
Hinweise zur Anbringung finden Sie
in der dem Verpackunsginhalt
beigefugten Anleitung. Die
Verwendung von generischen
Zwischenbaurahmen ist bei ggdf.
eingeschrankter Funktionsweise
ebenfalls moglich.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass keine
Gegenstande zwischen beiden
Seitenteilen und der Ruck-seite des
Trockners herunterfallen und sich
dort ansammeln, da hierdurch die
Ansaug- und Abluftanschlisse
blockiert werden konnen.

* Der Trockner darf AUF KEINEN
FALL in der unmittelbaren Nahe von
Vorhangen aufgestellt werden.

Air Outlets in the Base

Wichtig: Das Gerat soll moglichst stehend
transportiert werden. Bei Bedarf kann es nurin die
gezeigte Richtung geneigt werden.

Achtung: Wenn das Gerét in eine andere Lage
transportiert wurde, warten Sie mindestens 4
Stunden, bevor Sie es einschalten, damit sich die
Flussigkeit im Kompressor wieder stabilisieren
kann. Tun Sie es nicht, kdnnen Schaden am
Kompressor die Folge sein.




INSTALLATION

Umweltschutz

® Das gesamte Verpackungsmaterial besteht
aus umwelt-freundlichen, wiederverwertbaren
Materialien. Bitte helfen Sie mit, diese umwelt-
freundlich zu entsorgen. lhre Stadtverwaltung
kann Sie Uber Entsorgungsmoglichkeiten
informieren.

e Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose,
zerschneiden Sie das Netzkabel und werfen Sie
Netzkabel und Netzstecker getrennt in den Miill,
bevor Sie lhren alten Trockner entsorgen.
Zerstoren Sie Scharniere und die Tirverrie-
gelung, damit sich Kinder nicht versehentlichin
der Waschmaschine einsperren kénnen.

Europaische Vorschrift 2002/96/EC
Dieses Elektrohaushaltsgerat ist
entsprechend der EU-Richtlinie
2002/96/CE Uber Elektro- und
Elektronik-Altgerate (WEEE)
gekennzeichnet. fr—
Bitte sorgen Sie dafiir, dass das Gerat
ordnungsgemal entsorgt wird, damit mogliche
negative Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und
Gesundheit vermieden werden, die bei einer
unsachgemalen Entsorgung des Altgerates
entstehen kénnten.

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt bedeutet, dass
dieses Gerat nicht in den normalen Hausmiill
gehdrt, sondern den jeweiligen kommunalen
Rucknahmesystemen fur Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgerate Ubergeben werden muss.

Die Entsorgung muss im Einklang mit den
geltenden Umweltrichtlinien fir die Abfallent-
sorgung erfolgen. Fur nahere Informationen Uber
Entsorgung und Recycling dieses Produktes
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre kommunalen
Einrichtungen (Umweltamt) oder an die
Abfallentsorgungsgesellschaft Ihrer Stadt bzw.
an lhren Handler.

GIAS Service

® Um einen sicheren und einwandfreien Betrieb
dieses Gerats zu gewabhrleisten, empfehlen wir,
alle Wartungs- und Reparatur-arbeiten nur von
einem zugelassenen GIAS Kundendienst-
techniker durchfiihren zu lassen.

& Falls das Gerat nicht richtig funktioniert oder
ausfallt, schalten Sie es aus und ziehen Sie den
Stecker aus der Steckdose. Wenden Sie sich an
den GIAS-Service.

Elektro-Anschluss
Dieser Trockner ist fiir eine Netzspannung von
220-240 V und 50 Hz (Einphasenstrom)
ausgelegt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stromkreis
eine Nennleistung von 6A hat.

Strom kann lebensgefahrlich sein.

Dieses Gerdt muss an eine geerdete
Steckdose mit Schutzkontakt angesch-
lossen werden.

Die Steckdose und der Stecker am Gerat
miissen vom selben Typ sein.

Verwenden Sie keine Mehrfachstecker
und/oder Verlangerungskabel.

Der Stecker sollte so angebracht werden,
dass er nach der Installation des Gerats
leicht aus der Steckdose zu ziehen ist.

Das Gerat stimmt mit den Bestimmungen der
Europaischen Vorschrift 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/ EC
sowie deren Nachfolgebes-timmungen tberein.

Falls ein Problem mit lhrer Maschine durch‘
falsche Installation verursacht wird, missen Sie
Reparaturarbeiten maglicherweise selbst

| bezahlen. )

4 \
A Sollte das Netzanschlusskab el an diesem
Gerat beschadigt sein, muss es durch ein
spezielles Kabel ersetzt werden, das NUR beim
Ersatzteilservice erhaltlich ist. Es muss von

\einer fachkundigen Person installiert werden.

p
&Schliel&en Sie die Maschine erstan und drUcker?
Sie die Einschalttaste erst, wenn die Installation
abgeschlossen ist. Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit
muss der Trockner richtig installiert werden.
Sollten Sie bezlglich der Installation Fragen

\haben, wenden Sie sich anden GIAS Service. )

Einstellen der FiiBe

Sobald sich die
Maschine am
endgultigen Ort

befindet, sollten die
FiBe so eingestellt
werden, dass die

Maschine eben steht.




ABLAUFSET - MONTAGEANLEITUNG

(& Bitte stellen Sie das Produkt nichtin Réumen‘
auf, in denen Frostgefahr besteht. Bei
Temperaturen um den Gefrierpunkt kann es sein,
dass das Gerat nicht einwandfrei funktioniert: sich
im Gerat befindliches Wasser kdnnte gefrieren und
es dadurch beschadigen (Ventile, Schlauche,
Pumpen). Um einen einwandfreien Betrieb zu
gewahrleisten, sollte die Raumtemperatur
tzwischen +2°C and +35°C liegen.

J

Damit der Kondenswasserbehalter nicht nach
jeder Nutzung des Gerates geleert werden mul3,
kann das Wasser auch uber ein Ablaufset
(optionales Zubehoér) direkt in den
Hausabwasseranschlufl (normaler
Hausabwasseranschlul, wie etwa der der
Splle) abgeleitet werden. Eine Ableitung des
Wassers ohne festen Anschlul} (etwa in eine
Sickergrul3e) ist nicht moglich.

Der Abwasseranschlufy sollte sich in der Nahe
des Waschetrockners befinden (max.
Entfernung=Lange des im Set gelieferten
Standardschlauchs, eine Verlangerung ist nicht
maoglich)

Das Ablaufset besteht aus folgenden
Komponenten: 1 Schlauch sowie 1 Zubehorteil
zum Schlielen eines verbleibenden Schlauchs.

/\ ACHTUNG! Bitte unbedingt das Gerét)
abschalten und den Stecker vom Stromnetz
trennen, bevor Sie mit den nachfolgend

beschriebenen Montageschritten beginnen. )

Bitte das Kondenswasserablaufset wie Folgt Montieren:

1. Den Trockner
vorsichtig zur rechten
Seite neigen.

2. Der Anschluss fir
das Ablaufset befindet
sich auf der rechten
Seite des Gerates
(siehe Bild). Ein grauer
Schlauch flihrt dort zu
einem.
Verbindungsstiick an
der linken Seite des
Gerates. Mit Hilfe einer
Zange losen Sie die
Fixierungsklemme des
Schlauchs.

/
J

3. Den Schlauch vom
Verbindungsstick |
abziehen.

4. Nun den schwarzen
Schlauch des
Ablaufsets mit dem
grauen Schlauch
verbinden und gut mit
der Klemme fixieren,
so dass dieser nicht
versehentlich
abrutschen kann.

5. Das andere,

verbleibende |

Schlauchende mit dem
mitgelieferten Stopsel
schlief3en.

6. Nachdem das Gerat
wieder aufgestellt
worden ist, stellen Sie
sicher, dass der neue
Schlauch nicht
geknickt wird, wenn
der Trockner wieder an
seinen Platz gertckt
wird.

7. Den schwarzen
Ablaufschlauch an das
Abwasserrohrsystem
anschliel3en.

8. Das Gerat wieder an
das Stromnetz
anschliel3en.

Achtung: Wenn das
Gerat auf eine andere
Seite geneigt wurde,
warten Sie mindestens
4 Stunden, bevor Sie
es einschalten, damit
sich die Flussigkeit im
Kompressor wieder
stabilisieren kann. Tun
Sie es nicht, kénnen
Schaden am
Kompressor die Folge
sein.

|




VORBEREITUNG DER FULLUNG

Bevor Sie den Trockner das erste Mal benutzen:

® | esen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung bitte sorgféltig
durch!

e Entfernen Sie alle in der Trommel befindlichen
Gegenstande!

® \Vischen Sie die Innenseiten der Trommel und Tr
mit einem feuchten Tuch aus, um den beim
Transport eventuell dort angesammelten Staub zu
entfernen.

Vorbereitung der Textilien

Vergewissern Sie sich anhand der Pflegean-
leitungssymbole in jedem Waschestuck, dass die
Wasche, die Sie trocknen wollen, fiir eine Trocknung
im Trockner geeignet ist.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Verschliisse zu und die
Taschen entleert sind. Wenden Sie die Innen-seiten
der Textilien nach auRen. Fillen Sie die
Kleidungsstuicke locker in die Trommel, so dass
diese sich nicht verheddern.

Nicht Fiir Den Trockner Geeignet:

Wollsachen, Seide, empfindliche Stoffe,
Nylonstrimpfe,gewirkte Textilien, Stoffe mit Metall-
Dekor, Kleidungssticke mit PVC- oder
Lederbesatz,Trainingsschuhe, volumindse
Waschestlicke wie Schlafsacke usw.

(/\ WICHTIG: Kieidungsstiicke, die mit einem)
chemischen Reinigungsmittel behandelt worden
sind, oder Gummibekleidung dirfen nicht im
Waschetrockner getrocknet werden (Brand- oder
\Explosionsgefahr). )

(Innerhalb der letzten 15 Minuten (ca.) wird die
Wasche stets mit kalter Luft getrocknet.

s 5 . i N
& Uberladen Sie die Trommel nicht, groRe
Teile kdnnen, wenn sie nass sind, die maximal
zulassige Wascheladung Uberschreiten (zum

\Beispiel Schlafsécke, Bettdecken). )

Energiesparen
Fullen Sie nur grindlich ausgewrungene oder
geschleudert e Wasche in den Trockner. Je
trockener die Wasche, desto kirzer ist die
Trocknungszeit, was sich energiesparend auswirkt.
IMMER
e Es ist wirtschaftlicher, IMMER die maximale
Fillmenge zu trocknen.
e Kontrollieren Sie IMMER vor jedem
Trocknungsvorgang, ob das Sieb sauberist.
NIE
e Uberschreiten Sie NIE die maximale
Fullmenge,denn dies ist zeitaufwendig und
Energieverschwendung.
e Fillen Sie AUF KEINEN FALL tropfnasse
Kleidungs-stlicke in den Waschetrockner; dies kann
zu Schaden am Gerat fihren.

Maximales Fassungsvermogen

eBaumwolle Max.8 kg
o Synthetische Stoffe Max. 4 kg

Sortieren Sie die Fiillung folgendermaRen:

e Anhand der Pflegeanleitungssymbole Diese
finden Sie am Kragen oder der Sauminnenseite:

Fur Trockner geeignet.

Im Trockner bei hoher Temperatur.

:Q Im Trockner nur bei geringer Temperatur.
Nicht fur den Trockner geeignet.

Falls ein Waschestiick keine Pflegeanleitung hat,
muss angenommen werden, dass es nicht fir das
Trocknenim Trockner geeignetist.

®Nach Menge und Volumen

Ist die Fullmenge groRer als das Fassungs-vermogen
des Trockners, sortieren Sie die Wasche nach
Stoffdicke (trennen Sie z.B. Handtlicher von diinner
Unterwasche).

e Nach Stoffart

Baumwolle/Leinen: Handtiicher, Baumwolljersey,
Bett- und Tischwasche.

Textilien aus Kunstfaser: Blusen, Hemden, Overalls,
usw. aus Polyester oder Polyamid und auch
Baumwoll/ Synthetikgemische.

eNach Trocknungsgrad

Sortieren Sie nach: Bugelfeucht, Schranktrocken, usw.
Fir empfindliche Textilien driicken Sie zur Wahl einer
niedrigeren Trocknungstemperatur die Taste 7 -

Trocknungswerte

Die Standardardprogramme fur die Ermittlung der Werte
auf dem Energielabel BUGELTROCKEN ([>) bieten die
besten Energieverbrauchswerte und eignen sich zur
Trocknung von normalfeuchten Baumwolltextilien. Die
nachfolgende Tabelle gibt die ungeféhren
Standardprogrammlaufzeiten und Verbrauchswerte in
den einzelnen Hauptrockenprogrammen an (gmessen
unter Laborbedingungen).

PROGRAMM |aca™% o ENERGI%\(/;I;)BRAUCH PROGR{A’\JI\iIInnlII)DAUER
Perfect Home VOLL 3,40 250
Schranktrocken VOLL 2,93 210
Biigeltrocken VOLL 2,66 195
Bligeltrocken HALBVOLL 1,35 115
Mangeltrocken VOLL 2,13 159
Leistungsaufnahme im unausgeschalteten Zustand | 0,75 W

Leistungsaufnahme im Aus-Zustand 0,20 W




SCHALTERBLENDE UND ANZEIGEN

Programmwahler

Time @ flom)] Jeans
X

Flusensieb Auto- Programm
Anzeige

[Wasseranzmge][ Anzeige

Remaining Time 8 K%/
kg apid == rfect
Heat Pump System Eo?n‘?nf@ J bpiiv;e'
shirts 777 I:] B [T] store Dry
A+
[ ) ][ & ][ * ][ L3 ][ 4] ] GVH 9813NAI Mix&Dry@ ] Hang Dry
D
Wool £ (=) > Iron Dry
& = =
Anti crease
Startzeit- I Knitterschutz Start/Pause
[Trockendauer][ Vorwahl ][Schontrocknen] [ Taste ] Taste

Schalterblende: Kontroll- und Leuchtanzeigen

Programmwahlschalter: Der Programmwahlschalter kann in beide Richtungen gedreht werden, um das
gewunschte Programm auszuwahlen.

Trockendauer & : Ermb?licht die individuelle Einstellung der Programmdauer in einigen Programmen.
Diese Funktion ist nichtin allen Programmen verfligbar.

Startzeitvorwahl (5: Mit dieser Funktion kann die Startzeit von minimal 1 Stunde bis maximal 24 Stunden
verzogert werden (s. Stratzeitvorwahl).

Schontrocken-Option: Nach Driicken dieser Optionstaste &3 leuchtet die entsprechende 97 Anzeige
auf. Der Trockenvorgang wird zur optimalen Gewebeschonung bei geringerer Temperatur durchgefuhrt.
Knitterschutz-Option 5%~ : Wenn die Funktion eingeschaltet ist, verlangert sich die Standard-
Knitterschutzphase am Ende des Trockengangs. Die Wasche bleibt mit dieser

Optié)n locker und knitterfrei. Die Wasche kann wahrend des Knitterschutzprogramms jederzeit entnommen
werden.

Abkiihlphase ¢ : Diese Anzeige leuchtet wahrend der Abkiihlphase auf.

Start/Pause DIl : Diese Taste betétigen, um das gewunschte Programm zu starten oder den
Trockenvorgang zu unterbrechen (zum Beispiel, um Wasche nachzulegen).

Sensorgesteuerte Programme: je nach ausgewahltem Programm (s. Programmubersicht) leuchtet das
jeweilige Symbol im Display auf. Das Symbol ECO leuchtet{€ bei Anwahl eines sparsamen Programms auf.

Anzeige Filterreinigung &3 : Alle Filter missen nach jedem Trockengang sorgfaltig gereinigt werden, um
ﬁinen einwandfreien Betrieb des Trockners zu gewahrleisten. Das Aufleuchten der Anzeige weist hierauf
in.

Anzeige Behalter leeren=/: Der Kondensatbehalter mufl nach jedem Trockengang entleert werden. Bei
vollem Kondensatbehalter leutet die Anzeige Behalter leeren auf. Bitte den Behalter dann komplett
entleeren.

AUSWAHLEN DES PROGRAMMS )

Dieser Waschetrockner verflgt Uber eine sensorgesteuerte
Trocknung (Fuzzy Logic), bei der man lediglich den gewiinschten
oFF Trocknungsgrad auswahlen mufR.

““‘e% (=7 g’e""s Bei der Trocknung von kleineren Wascheposten oder bereits
Ropid = /3 _arerect  VOrgetrockneter Wasche wird die Auswahl eines zeitgesteuerten
Bon 0 Home Trockenprogramms und zusétzlich die Anwahl der "Schontrocknen-
Shins'ﬁf@

B Msoeny OPtion" empfohlen.
Wenn die Sensorsteuerung keine eingelegte Wasche erkennen
Mix&Dry%
Wocl@

(ZJwangory  kann, wird das gewéhlte Programm automatisch nach 10 Minuten
abgebrochen und die Abkuhlphase eingeleitet.
= Wenn die Sensorsteuerung eine Uberfilllung bzw. zu feuchte
Anti crease Wasche erkennt, wird das gewahlte Programm automatisch auf eine
Dauer von 3 Stunden verlangert und anschlieBend die Abkulhlphase
eingeleitet.
Am Ende jedes Trockenprogramms erfolgt eine Abkihlphase, bei
der die Wasche fiir ca. 15 Minuten mit kalter Luft abgekdihlt wird.

m '@» Iron Dry




AUSWAHLEN DES PROGRAMMS )

PROGRAMM

Geeignet Fur

Perfect Home ®

Intensives Trocknen von dicken oder mehrlagigen Textilien, wie
Handtlichern etc.; Programmdauer ca. 3 Stunden.

Schranktrocken [

Intensives Trocknen von normal dicken und einlagigen Textilien;
Programmdauer 2:45 Stunden.

Biigeltrocken

Far Textilien, die noch gebugelt werden sollen; Programmdauer ca. 2:30
Stunden.

Mangeltrocken &

Fir Textilien, die erst spater gebugelt werden bzw. gemangelt werden
sollen; Programmdauer ca. 1:50 Stunden.

Auf-frischens

Sonderprogramm zum Auffrischen von getragener oder schonenden
Reinigen von Textilien mit handelsublichen Trocknereinigungsmitteln; ideal
zur Vorbereitung der Wasche vor dem Bugeln nach langer lagerung oder
wenn diese auf der Leine getrocknet wurden; Programmdauer ca. 9
Minuten + 3 Minuten Abkiihlphase.

Wolle & | zum Auffrischen von auf der Leine getrockneter Wolletextilien;
Programmdauer ca. 12 Minuten.

Mix & Dry Sonderprogramm zur gleichzeitigen Trocknung von Baumwoll- und
Kunstfasertextilien; Programmdauer ca. 2 Stunden (ACHTUNG: maximale
Flllmenge 4 kg Wasche).

Hemdens Sl Sonderprogramm speziell zur Trocknung von Hemden und Blusen aus
Baumwolle und Kunstfaser; Programmdauer ca. 1 Stunde fur ca. 2 kg
Kunstfasertextilien (ca. 10 Hemden) oder 1:20 Stunden fur ca. 3 kg
Baumwolltextilien (ca. 10 Hemden).

Kurz 40 Min' =

Zur schnellen Trocknung von max. 2 kg Wasche in nur 40 Minuten.

Zeitprogramme &

Neben den sensorgesteuerten Programmen stehen zeitgesteuerte
Programme zwischen 30 und 180 Minuten zur Auswahl. Im 20 Minuten-
Zyklus wird ausschlie3lich kalte Luft verwendet, so dass dies optimal zum
Luften von getragener Kleidung ist.

Jeans )

Zur Trockung von bis zu 4 kg Jeans (enstspricht ca. 5 Paar
Baumwollhosen). Die Programmdauer betragt ca. zwei Stunden, kann
jedoch auf Grund von der Beladungsmenge und Restfeuchte abweichen.
Das Jeans-Programm bitte nur zur Trockung von Waschestlcken aus
100% Baumwolle verwenden. Bitte in diesem Programm nur farbechte
Wasche und keine Kleidungsstiicke mit Bestickung oder aufgebrachten
Applikationen trocknen.




TUR und SIEB

Offnen der Tir

~ Ziehen Sie am Griff,
umdie TUr zu 6ffnen.

N Um den Trocknungs-
vorgang wieder in
Gang zu setzen,
schlieflen Sie die Tur
unddrtcken. Dl

(& WARNUNG! Wahrend des Trocknungs-
vorgangs koénnen Trommel und Tur SEHR
HEISS werden. Stoppen Sie den Trockner nie
vor Ende des Trocknungsvorgangs, aul3er alle
Gegenstande werden schnell heraus-
genommen und ausgebreitet, so dass die
\Warme abgeleitet wird.

Sieb

WICHTIG: Damit der Waschetrockner immer optimale
Leistung erbringen kann, uberpriifen Sie vor jedem
Trocknungsvorgang, ob das Flusensieb sauber ist.
Benutzen Sie den Trockner nicht ohne Filter. Durch
verstopfte Filter kann sich die Trocknungsdauer
verlangern oder es koénnen Schaden verursacht
werden, die kostenpflichtige Reparaturen mit sich
ziehen.

1. Ziehen Sie das Sieb

nach oben.

2. Offnen Sie das Sieb wie
aufderAbbildung.

3. Entfernen Sie die
Flusen sanft mit einer
weichen Blrste oder den
Fingerspitzen.

4. Klappen Sie das Sieb
zusammen und setzen

Sie es wieder an seinen
Platz ein.

Flusensieb-Anzeige

leuchtet auf, wenn
das Sieb gesaubert
werden muss.

Wenn die Wasche
nicht trocknet, kontrol-
lieren Sie, ob das

Sieb verstopft ist.
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Reinigung des Kondensatorfilters

1. Entfernen Sie die
Wartungsklappe

2. Drehen Sie die zwei
Verschlusshebel gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn und

ziehen Sie den
Kondensatordeckel
heraus

3. Nehmen Sie

vorsichtig den
Filterrahmen heraus
und entfernen Sie
etwaigen Staub oder
Flusen vorsichtig mit
einem Tuch. Reinigen
Sie den Filter nicht mit
Wasser.

4. Entfernen Sie den

Schaumgummifilter
und reinigen Sie ihn
unter flieBendem
Wasser, wobei Sie es
drehen, um Flusen und
Staub vollstandig zu
entfernen.

5. Passen Sie den

Kondensatordeckel

wieder ein (Richtung
wird durch den Pfeil
angegeben) und stellen
Sie sicher, dass er fest
an seinen Platz
gedrickt wird.
SchlieRen Sie die zwei
Verschlusshebel durch

eine Drehung im
Uhrzeigersinn.

6. Setzen Sie die
Wartungsklappe wieder
ein.

[& REINIGEN SIE DEN FILTER NICHT MIT WASSER ]




KONDENSATOR

| KONDENSWASSER-BEHALTER )

I

| BETRIEB

Das beim Trocknen entstehende Kondenswasser
wird im dafir vorgesehenen Behdlter in der Tur
gesammelt. Wenn der Behalter voll ist, leuchtet die
Anzeige f auf und der Behalter MUSS geleert
werden. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, den
Kondenswasserbehalter nach jedem
Trockenvorgang zu leeren.

WICHTIG: Ein geringer Teil des Kondenswassers
verbleibt bei den ersten Trockenvorgadngen eines
Neugerates im Leitungssystem.

Entfernen des Behalters

1.Den Behéalter am
Handgriff vorsichtig aus
der Halterung entneh-
men. Wenn der Behalter
komplett mit Wasser
geflltist, kann er bis zu 6
kg wiegen.

2.Den Behalter vorsichtig
auf der Seite des

Ausgusses neigen, so

dass das Wasser
herausfliessen kann.
Wenn der Behalter
komplett entleert ist, bitte
wie im unteren Bild
gezeigt wieder einsetzen:
zunachst den unteren Teil
einsetzen und dann den
oberen Behalterteil

vorsichtig gegen die Tir

driicken. AnschlieRend
die Taste Start/Pause
dricken, um den
Trockenvorgang zu
starten/fortzusetzen.

3.AnschlieRend die Taste
Start/Pause driicken, um
den Trockenvorgang zu
starten/fortzusetzen.

WICHTIG: Sollte sich ein
geeigneter Abfluss in der
Nahe des Gerates
befinden, kann ein
Wasserablaufset
(optional, je nach Gerate-
ausstattung) montiert
werden, das einen
dauerhaften Abfluss des
entstehenden
Kondenswasser ge-
wahrleistet. So entfallt
dann das Leeren des

N\ ACHTUNG: Wenn
die Tur wahrend eines
laufenden
Trockenvorgangs
(oder bevor die
Abkuhlphase komplett
abgeschlossen ist)
geoffnet wird, kann der
Handgriff sehr heil
sein. Bitte in diesem
Fall mit der nétigen

Behalters komplett. (Vorsicht vorgehen.

1. Offnen Sie die Tiir des Geréates und filllen die
Trommel mit der zu trocknenden Wasche.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass heraushangende
Wasche nicht das Schliefen der Tlr verhindern
kann.

2. Schlieen Sie langsam die Tur, bis Sie ein
,Klick“ héren.

3. Drehen Sie den Programmwabhler auf das
gewlinschte Programm (hierzu bitte die
Programmempfehlungen in dieser Anleitung
beachten).

4. Wenn Sie Synthetik, Acryl oder Feinwasche
trocknen mochten, nutzen Sie die
Schontrocknen-Option 77, um die Temperatur
zu reduzieren. Die Anzeige leuchtet auf, sobald
das Gerat im niedrigen Warmemodus ist. Sie
kénnen innerhalb der ersten Minuten des
gewahlten Programms die Schontrocken-Taste
77/noch nachtraglich driicken. Nach dieser Zeit
missen Sie das Programm allerdings l6schen,
wenn Sie die Einstellung andernwollen.

5. Driicken Sie die taste DIl . Der Trockner
startet automatisch und die Anzeige tber der
Taste leuchtet durchgangig.

6. Sollte einmal die Tir wéahrend des
Programms ged6ffnet werden missen, driicken
Sie erneut die taste DIl , um die Trocknung
fortzufiihren.

7. Neigt sich die Trocknung dem Ende zu,
beginnt kurz zuvor die Abkihlphase, um die
Luftund damit die Wasche abzukuhlen.

8. Ist das Programm beendet, dreht die
Trommel weiter bis das Gerat ausgeschaltet
wird oder die Tur gedffnet wird. Dies dient dazu,
dass die Wasche durch Stoppen der Trommel
nicht verknittert.

/\ Bitte 5ffnen Sie die Tur nicht in
sensorgesteuerten Programmen, um eine
optimale Trocknung zu ermdglichen.




BETRIEB

Startzeitvorwahl

Mit der Startzeitvorwahlfunktion (5 kdénnen Sie den Beginn des Trocknungsvorgangs um 1 bis
24 Stunde verzdgern.

Wenn diese Funktion erstmalig ausgewahlt wird, zeigt das Display eine Verzégerung von 1
Stunden. Durch nachfolgendes mehrmaliges Driicken der Taste, wird die Verzogerung auf 24
Stunden verlangert.

Driicken Sie taste DIl , um das Programm zu beginnen, und das Gerat wird den
Trocknungsvorgang am Ende dieses Zeitraums durchfihren. Die Lichtanzeige fir 6 oder 9
Stunden blinkt, um anzuzeigen, dass die Startverzdgerung aktiviert wurde.

Abbrechen und Zuriicksetzen des Programms

Zum Abbrechen des Programms driicken Sie die Taste Start/Pause 3 Sekunden lang. Die
Maschine zeigt an, dass die zuriickgesetzt wurde, wennim Display 0:00 blinkt. >l

| REINIGUNG UND ROUTINEWARTUNGEN \

Reinigung des Trockners Technische Daten

® Reinigen Sie nach jedem Trocknungsvor-

gang das Flusensieb und leeren Sie den Trommelinhalt 115 Liter

Maximales Fassungsvermégen 8 kg

Kondenswasser- Behalter. Héhe 85 cm
" . ) . o Breite 60 cm

® Reinigen Sie alle Filter in regelmaligen  Tiefe 60 cm

Abstanden. Energieeffizienzklasse A+

® \Wischen Sie nach jeder Anwendungs-phase
die Innenseite der Trommel aus und lassen

Sie die Tir einige Zeit offen stehen, damit sie Informationen fiir Test-Labor

durch die Luftzirkulation getrocknet wird. EN 61121 Programm Programm zu verwenden
o o ) . -Trockene Baumwolle -Bugeltrocken

* Reinigen Sie die Auenseite der Maschine  _trockene Baumwolle, Eisen -Mangeltrocken

und der Tur mit einem weichen Tuch. -Empfindliche Textilien -Biigeltrocken+Synthetisch

e AUF KEINEN FALL Scheuerschwamme
oder Scheuermittel benutzen.

. . . .. . & WICHTIG Schalten Sie immer das Gerat
* Wir empfehlen, dass Sie die Tur, die aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der

TUrdichtung sowie das G_erét_eéul'&ere nach Steckdose, bevor das Gerat gereinigt wird.
jedem Gebrauch kurz mit einem feuchten \ )
Tuchreinigen.

\

& Die elektrischen Daten befinden sich auf

/\ WARNUNG! Trommel, Tir und die| |dem Betriebstypenschild an der Vorderseite
Wasche selbst kdnnen sehr heifd sein. | des Trockners (bei offener Tur).

J
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FEHLERSUCHE

Mogliche Griinde fiir...

Fehler, die Sie selbst beheben konnen

Prifen Sie alle Punkte in der folgenden Checkliste,
bevor Sie sich an den GIAS-Service wenden.
Sollte die Waschmaschine funktionstiichtig sein
oder unsachgemald installiert oder verwendet
worden sein, wird lhnen der Besuch des
Kundendien-sttechnikers inRechnung gestellt.
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, nachdem
Sie die Checkliste durchgegangen sind, wenden
Sie sich bitte an den GIAS-Service, der lhnen evtl.
telefonisch weiterhelfen kann.

Die Restzeitanzeige auf dem Display konnte
sich wahrend des Trocknungsgangs andern.
Die Restzeit wird kontinuierlich wahrend der
Trocknung iberprift und die Zeit wird
angepasst, um eine bestmogliche Schatzung
der Restdauer zu geben. Es ist daher ganz
normal, dass die angezeigte Restzeit sich
vergroBern oder verkleinern kann

Die Trocknungszeit ist zu lang/die Textilien
sind nicht trocken genug...

® Haben Sie die richtige Trocknungszeit/das
richtige Programm gewahlt?

e®Waren die Textilien zu nass? Wurden die Textilien
sorgfaltig ausgewrungen oder

geschleudert?

e Muss das Sieb gereinigt werden?

o Muss der Kondensator gereinigt werden?
®|stder Trockner Uberladen?

eSind die Luftansaug- und Abluftanschliisse sowie
die Flache unter dem Sockel des

Trockners frei?

e |stdie Taste 77 noch von einem frilher gewéhlten
Programm gedrickt?

Der Trockner funktioniert nicht...

e |st der elektrische Netzanschluss fir den
Trockner in Ordnung? Kontrollieren Sie diesen mit
einem anderen Gerat, wie z.B. einer Tischlampe.

e Befindet sich der Stecker korrekt in der
Steckdose?

®Gibt es einen Stromausfall?

e |stdie Sicherung herausgesprungen?

e|stdie Turrichtig geschlossen?

® [st der Trockner sowohl am Netzanschluss als
auch an der Maschine angestellt?

® |st die Trocknungszeit oder das Programm
gewahltworden?

® |st die Maschine nach dem Turéffnen wieder
angestellt worden?

e Hat der Trockner den Betrieb eingestellt, weil der
Kondenswasser-Behalter voll ist und entleert
werden muss?

Der Trocknerist zu laut...
® Schalten Sie den Trockner aus und wenden Sie
sich anden GIAS-Service.

Die leuchtet...

®Muss das Sieb gereinigt werden?

® Muss der Kondensator gereinigt werden?

Die & leuchtet...

® Muss der Kondenswasser-Behalter geleert
werden?

KUNDENDIENST )

Sollten trotz obengenannter Kontrollen
weiterhin Stérungen bei lhrem Trockner
auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den GIAS-
Service, der Sie beraten kann. Der Kunden-
dienst kann Sie mdéglicherweise telefonisch
beraten oder mit Ihnen einen geeigneten
Termin fir einem Techniker im Rahmen der
Garantie vereinbaren.lhnen wird jedoch
eventuell eine Geblhr berechnet, wenn sich
herausstellt, dass Ihre Maschine:

e funktionsfahigist.

e nicht gemal der Installationsanweisung
installiert worden ist.

e unsachgemal benutzt wurde.

Ersatzteile
Verwenden Sie immer Original-Ersatzteile, die

Sie direkt beim GIAS-Service erhalten.
GIAS - Service

Wenden Sie sich fir Wartungs- und Repara-
turarbeiten an Ihren GIAS-Servicetechniker.

Der Hersteller libernimmt keine
Verantwortung fiir etwaige Druckfehler in
dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Der Hersteller
behidlt sich das Recht vor, seine Produkte
ggf. anzupassen, ohne wesentliche
Eigenschaften zu verandern.
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INTRODUZIONE J

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per un corretto funzionamento della macchina. Questo
opuscolo fornisce importanti linee guida per una manutenzione,un uso e un'installazione sicuri.
Esso contiene inoltre utili consigli che consentiranno di sfruttare al meglio le potenzialita di questa
macchina.

Conservare la documentazione in un luogo sicuro per eventuali riferimenti o per futuri proprietari.

Informazioni sulla Consegna '& Verificare che durante il trasporto la)
macchina non abbia subito danni. In caso

Controllare che al momento della consegna contrario, rivolgersi al Centro Assistenza GIAS.
\ J

la macchina sia dotata dei seguenti

Corr.1p0nenti.:. o ({\ La mancata osservanza di tale procedura\
e Libretto di istruzioni potrebbe compromettere la sicurezza
e Certificato di garanzia dell’apparecchio. La chiamata pud essere
e Etichetta efficienza energetica soggetta a pagamento se le cause di

malfunzionamento della macchina sono

\attribuibili a un uso improprio. y,
| CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA A

Utilizzo

* Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di 8 anni e oltre e
da persone con capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali ridotte o con
mancanza di esperienza e di conoscenza a patto che siano
supervisionate o che siano date loro istruzioni in merito all’utilizzo sicuro
dell’apparecchio e che capiscano i pericoli del suo utilizzo.

Evitare che i bambini giochino con la lavatrice o che si occupino della sua
pulizia e manutenzione senza supervisione.

e ATTENZIONE L'uso improprio dell’asciugatrice puo provocare rischio di
incendio.

® Questo apparecchio & destinato ad uso in ambienti domestici e simili
come per esempio:

- aree diristoro di negozi, uffici o altriambienti di lavoro;

- negliagriturismo;

- dai clienti di hotel, motel o altre aree residenziali simili;

- nei bed & breakfast.

Un utilizzo diverso da quello tipico del’ambiente domestico, come I'uso
professionale da parte di esperti o di persone addestrate, € escluso
anche dagli ambienti sopra descritti. Un utilizzo non coerente con quello
riportato, puo ridurre la vita del prodotto e pu0 invalidare la garanzia del
costruttore. Qualsiasi danno all’apparecchio o ad altro, derivante da un
utilizzo diverso da quello domestico (anche quando l'apparecchio &
installato in un ambiente domestico) non sara ammesso dal costruttore in
sedelegale.

® Questa macchina & prevista unicamente per uso domestico, ovvero per
I'asciugatura di capi e indumenti perla casa.
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INTRODUZIONE J
| CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA A

Utilizzo

®| a macchina qui descritta deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente per lo
scopo al quale e destinata secondo quanto illustrato nel presente libretto.
Prima di attivare la macchina, accertarsi di avere letto attentamente e
compreso le istruzioni d’'uso e diinstallazione.

e Non toccare I'asciugatrice con mani o piedi umidi o bagnati.

® Non appoggiarsi al portellone per caricare la macchina; non utilizzare il
portellone per sollevare o spostare la macchina.

® Non consentire ai bambini di giocare con la macchina o con i suoi
comandi.

e ATTENZIONE Non utilizzare il prodotto se il filtro antifilacce non &
correttamente posizionato o risulta danneggiato; il filtro non & ignifugo.

¢ ATTENZIONE Se € esposto il simbolo indicante il riscaldamento della
superficie & ,quando l'asciugatrice € in funzione la temperatura pud
essere superiore a 60 gradi C.

e Staccare la spina dalla presa elettrica. Prima di pulire la macchina,
staccare sempre la spina.

® Se si presume che la macchina sia guasta, non continuare ad usarla.

e Evitare che sul pavimento attorno alla macchina si raccolgano filacce e
pelucchi.

®Dopoil ciclo diasciugatura, I'interno del cestello pud essere molto caldo.
Prima di estrarre la biancheria & pertanto opportuno lasciar raffreddare
completamente la macchina.

® | 'ultima parte del ciclo di asciugatura viene fatta senza calore (ciclo
freddo) per assicurare che i capi siano lasciati ad una temperatura che
non lidanneggi.

® Massimo carico di asciugatura: far riferimento all'etichetta energetica 8
kg.

® | 'asciugatrice non dev'essere usata se sono stati usati prodotti chimici
perillavaggio

¢ ATTENZIONE: mai fermare un' asciugatrice prima della fine del ciclo di
asciugatura senza che tutti i capi siano rimossi velocemente e separati in
modo che il calore sidissolva
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INTRODUZIONE J

| CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA

]

Installazione
® Prima dell’uso, controllare che il
prodotto non presenti segni visibili
di danni. Non usare in caso di
danni e contattare il Servizio
Assistenza GIAS.
e Non utilizzare adattatori,
connettori multipli e/o prolunghe.
® Non installare [I'asciugatrice
vicino ai tendaggi e rimuovere
tempestivamente eventuali oggetti
caduti dietro la macchina.
® | 'apparecchio non deve essere
installato dietro una porta che puo
essere chiusa a chiave, una porta
scorrevole o una porta i cui cardini
siano sul lato opposto rispetto a
quellidell'asciugatrice.

La Biancheria

e Non asciugare capi non lavati
nell'asciugatrice.

e ATTENZIONE Evitare di
asciugare articoli trattati con
prodotti di pulizia a secco.

e ATTENZIONE In determinate
circostanze, i materiali in gomma
possono essere soggetti ad
autocombustione se riscaldati.
Articoli in gommapiuma (lattice),
cuffie da doccia, tessuti
impermeabili, articoli in caucciu e
vestiti o cuscini imbottiti con
gommapiuma NON VANNO
asciugati nell'asciugatrice.

® |eggere attentamente le
etichette con le istruzioni di

lavaggio per conoscere le
caratteristiche dell’asciugatura
idonea.

® Gli indumenti devono essere
introdotti nell’ asciugatrice solo
dopo essere stati opportunamente
centrifugati in lavatrice o strizzati a
mano. EVITARE di caricare nel
cestello indumenti ancora
gocciolanti.

® Controllare accuratamente che
nelle tasche degli indumenti da
asciugare non siano presenti
accendini o fiammiferi ed
EVITARE ASSOLUTAMENTE
'uso di prodotti inflammabili in
prossimita della macchina.

e FEvitare ASSOLUTAMENTE di
asciugare tende in fibra di vetro. La
contaminazione dei capi con le
fibre di vetro pud infatti dar luogo a
fenomeni d’irritazione cutanea.

® | capi che sono stati macchiati
con sostanze come olio da cucina,
acetone, alcol, petrolio,
cherosene, smacchiatori,
acquaragia, cere e sostanze per
rimuovere le cere dovrebbero
essere lavati in acqua calda con
una quantita extra di detergente
prima di essere asciugati
nell'asciugatrice.

® Gli ammorbidenti o prodotti simili
dovrebbero essere utilizzati come
specificato nelle rispettive
istruzioni.
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| CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA

]

VENTILAZIONE

Il locale in cui viene installata
I’asciugatrice deve essere
adeguatamente ventilato onde
evitare che i gas provenienti da
apparecchiature funzionanti con
altri combustibili, comprese fiamme
libere, siano aspirati nel locale dove
I'asciugatrice € in funzione.
Installare il retro della macchina
vicino al muro o ad una parete
verticale

® Ci dovrebbe essere uno spazio di
almeno 12 mm tra la macchina e
qualsiasi ostruzione. La valvola
interna ed esterna dovrebbe essere
tenuta lontana da ostacoli. Per
assicurare un'adeguata
ventilazione lo spazio tra la parte
inferiore della macchina e |l
pavimento non dev'essere ostruito

® Non scaricare I’ aria nella canna
fumaria utilizzata per lo scarico di
fumi provenienti da attrezzature
funzionanti a gas o altri combustibili.
e Controllare periodicamente che
attorno all’asciugatrice vi sia una
buona circolazione d’aria, senza
impedimenti di sorta.

® Dopo I’ uso ispezionare il filtro
antifilacce e, se necessario, pulirlo.

e Rimuovere tempestivamente
eventuali oggetti caduti, dietro/sotto
la macchina in quanto potrebbero
ostruire le prese e gli sfiati dell’aria.

e EVITARE ASSOLUTAMENTE d’
installare la macchina contro
tendaggi.

® Nel caso in cui l'asciugatrice fosse
installata sopra una lavatrice,
dev'essere usato un'accessorio su
misura per separarli, considerando
la seguente configurazione.

- Kit Mod 35100019: per una
macchina profonda almeno 49 cm

- Kit Mod 35900120: per una
macchina profonda almeno 51 cm

e || kit dovrebbe essere uno di quelli
sopra indicati, ottenibile dal nostro
servizio ricambi. Le istruzioni per
l'installazione della macchina e di
tutti gli accessori, sono fornite con il
kit.

2 SFIATIARIA NELLA BASE

Importante: durante il trasporto mantenere
in posizione verticale l'asciugabiancheria. Se
necessario ribaltarla esclusivamente nel lato
indicatoin figura.

Attenzione: se il prodotto € stato ribaltato
non correttamente prima di avviarlo attendere
almeno 4 ore in modo tale che l'olio possa
scorrere nuovamente nel compressore. In caso
contrario il compressore puo subire danni.




INSTALLAZIONE

Tutela dell’ambiente

e Tutti i materiali utilizzati per 'imballaggio sono
ecologici e riciclabili. Smaltite 'imballaggio con
metodi ecologici. Presso il comune di residenza
si potranno reperire ulteriori informazioni sui
metodi di smaltimento.

® Per garantire la sicurezza al momento dello
smaltimento di una asciugatrice, scollegare la
spina dell'alimentazione dalla presa, tagliare il
cavo dell’alimentazione di rete e distruggerlo
insieme alla spina. Per evitare che i bambini
possano rimanere intrappolati all'interno della
lavatrice, rompere i cardini o la chiusura
dell’oblo.

Direttiva Europea 2002/96/CE
Questo elettrodomestico & marcato
conformemente alla Direttiva
Europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti da
apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (WEEE). |
Assicurandovi che questo prodotto sia smaltito
correttamente, aiuterete ad evitare possibili
conseguenze negative allambiente e alla salute
delle persone, che potrebbero verificarsi a causa
d’un errato trattamento di questo prodotto giunto a
fine vita.ll simbolo sul prodotto indica che questo
apparecchio non pud essere trattato come un
normale rifiuto domestico; dovra invece essere
consegnato al punto piu vicino di raccolta per il
riciclo delle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. Lo smaltimento deve essere
effettuato in accordo con le regole ambientali
vigenti per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul trattamento,
recupero e riciclo di questo prodotto, per favore
contattare I'ufficio pubblico di competenza (del
dipartimento ecologia e ambiente), o il vostro
servizio di raccolta rifiuti a domicilio, o il negozio
dove avete acquistato il prodotto.

Servizio GIAS

Ai fini della durata e del buon funzionamento
della macchina, per gli eventuali interventi di
assistenza o riparazione consigliamo di
rivolgersi esclusivamente al servizio assistenza
autorizzato GIAS.

& Nel caso in cui la macchina non funzioni
correttamente o sia fuori uso, spegnere e
staccare la spina dalla presa. Per la riparazione,
rivolgersi al Centro Assistenza GIAS.

Requisiti Elettrici

Le asciugatrici sono state progettate per
funzionare ad una tensione di 220-240V, 50 Hz
monofase. Controllare che il circuito
dell’alimentazione sia idoneo per valori di corrente
dialmeno 6A.

L’elettricita puo essere estremamente
pericolosa

L’apparecchio deve essere opportunamente
collegato aterra.

La presa e la spina dell’apparecchio devono
essere dello stesso tipo.

Non utilizzare adattatori
prolunghe.

Una volta completata I'installazione, la spina
deve risultare accessibile e facilmente
scollegabile.

multipli elo

L'apparecchio con marchio CE & conforme alle
direttive europee 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/CE
E successive modifiche.

& La chiamata puo essere soggetta a pagamento,
se le cause di malfunzionamento della macchina
sono attribuibili a un’installazione non corretta.

\ J

(& Nel caso risulti danneggiato, il cavo di\
alimentazione dell’apparecchio dev’essere
prontamente sostituito con apposito cavo
reperibile ESCLUSIVAMENTE presso il servizio di
ricambi. L'installazione deve essere effettuata da

\persone competenti. )

(A Non inserire la spina nella presa e non accen-)
dere la macchina finché l'installazione non sara
stata completata. Ai fini della sicurezza personale &
essenziale che [I'asciugatrice venga installata
correttamente. In caso di dubbi sull’installazione,

\rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza GIAS. )

Regolazione dei Piedini

Una volta posizionata la
macchina, si dovrebbe
procedere alla
regolazione dei piedini,
per garantire una
perfetta messain bolla.
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KIT ACCESSORIO TUBO FLESSIBILE DI SCARICO: ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO J

(A Non installare il prodotto in una stanza ove v?
sia il rischio di formazione di ghiaccio. Alla
temperatura di congelamento dell'acqua il
prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
Se l'acqua del circuito idraulico ghiaccia sono
possibili danni a componenti quali: valvole,
pompe, tubi. Per garantire le prestazioni del
prodotto la temperatura della stanza deve essere

kcompresa tra+2°Ce +35°C. )

Per evitare di dover svuotare il recipiente
dell'acqua al termine di ciascun ciclo di
essicazione, l'acqua normalmente raccolta
puo essere scaricata direttamente in un tubo di
scarico dell'acqua di rifiuto (lo stesso sistema
di scarico dei lavandini ad uso domestico). Le
leggi locali sugli impianti idrici vietano il
collegamento ad un sistema di scarico in
superficie. Il sistema con il tubo di scarico
dell'acqua di rifiuto deve essere situato
accanto all'essiccatore a tamburo.

Il kit contiene: 1 tubo flessibile, 1 collare per
tubi.

& AVVERTENZA! Spegnere e togliere la
spina dell'essiccatore dalla presa di
alimentazione elettrica prima di eseguire
qualsiasi operazione.

Montare il Kit Come Indicato di Seguito:

1.Inclinare
delicatamente la
macchina verso
destra.

2.1l tubo di scarico
dell'acqua si trova sul
lato destro della
macchina (vedere la
figura). Un raccordo
grigio funge da
collegamento al ponte
sul lato sinistro della
macchina. Utilizzando
delle pinze rimuovere il
gancio di sostegno del
tubo dalla staffa.

/,
J

3.Estrarre il raccordo
dal collegamento a
ponte.

4.Fissare il raccordo
nero del set
(utilizzando il
connettore e i ganciper
tubi forniti) al raccordo
rimosso dal
collegamento a ponte.

5.Posizionare il
rubinetto fornito con il
set per chiudere |l
raccordo rimanente.

6.Una volta che la
macchina €& in
posizione, verificare
all'estremita inferiore
che il nuovo raccordo
non si attorcigli quando
si riposiziona
I'essiccatrice

7.Collegare il nuovo
raccordo di scarico al
tubo di scarico
dell'acqua.

8.Collegare alla rete
elettrica principale.

Attenzione: se il
prodotto si trova in una
posizione diversa,
attendere almeno 4 ore
prima dell'accensione
in modo che I'olio
possa penetrare nel
compressore. La
mancata osservanza
potrebbe provocare
danni al compressore.




PREPARAZIONE DELLA BIANCHERIA

Prima di utilizzare I'asciugatrice per la prima volta:
® |eggere attentamente il presente libretto
d’istruzioni.

® Togliere tutti gli articoli presenti all’interno del
cestello.

® Pulire I'interno del cestello e il portellone con un
panno umido in modo da eliminare I'eventuale
polvere depositata durante il trasporto.

Preparazione dei Capi

Verificare che la biancheria da asciugare sia idonea
per l'asciugatura meccanica, come indicato dai
simboli sull’etichetta dilavaggio dei vari articoli.
Controllare che le chiusure siano chiuse e le tasche
vuote. Girare i capi con il rovescio all’esterno.
Introdurre i capi nel cestello uno ad uno, in modo che
non siaggroviglino.

Evitare Di Asciugare:

Articoli di lana, seta, tessuti delicati, calze di
nylon,ricami delicati, tessuti con decorazioni
metalliche, indumenti con guarnizioni in PVC o in
pelle, scarpe da ginnastica, articoli pesanti come
sacchiapeloecc.

(/\ IMPORTANTE: Evitare di asciugare)
articoli preventivamente trattati con prodotti di
pulizia a secco o capi in gomma (pericolo

(d’incendio o esplosione). )

(Durante gli ultimi 15 minuti (approssimativa-‘
mente) i capi sono sempre asciugati con aria

\fredda.

J

(& Non sovraccaricare il cestello, in quanto |
capi ingombranti, a caldo, possono superare il
carico massimo consentito. (per esempio sacchi
@ pelo e piumoni)

Risparmio Energia

Introdurre nell’asciugatrice solo biancheria
accuratamente strizzata a mano o centrifugata a
macchina. Quanto piu asciutta € la biancheria, tanto
piu rapido & il tempo richiesto per I'asciugatura, con
conseguente risparmio di consumo elettrico.
COSAFARE SEMPRE

e Cercare sempre di far lavorare la macchina a pieno
carico dibiancheria: si risparmia tempo ed elettricita.
e Prima di ogni ciclo di asciugatura verificare
SEMPRE che il filtro sia pulito.

COSANON FARE MAI

® Non superare mai il peso massimo: si perde tempo
e siconsuma piu elettricita.

e Evitare di caricare capi ancora gocciolanti: si
rischia dirovinare la macchina.

Peso Massimo di Asciugatura

Max. 8 kg
Max. 4 kg

® (Capiincotone
® Capisintetici

Selezionare La Biancheria Nel Modo Seguente:

®In base ai simboli delle etichette dilavaggio
Le etichette di lavaggio sono apposte sul collo o
sulle cuciture interne:

. Articolo idoneo per I'asciugatura
~< meccanica.

7 N

Q Asciugatura ad alta temperatura.

l/ \ .

Q Solo asciugatura a bassa temperatura.

Articolo non idoneo all’asciugatura
meccanica.

Se il capo € sprovvisto di etichetta di lavaggio, si
deve presumere che non sia idoneo all’asciugatura
meccanica.

e In base al quantitativo ed alla pesantezza

Seil carico & superiore alla capacita della macchina,
separare i capi in base alla pesantezza (p. es.,
separare gli asciugamani dalla biancheria leggera).
®|n base al tipo di tessuto

Articoli di cotone/lino: Asciugamani, jersey di
cotone, biancheria da tavola/letto.

Articoli sintetici: Camicette, camicie, tute ecc. in
poliestere o poliammide e misti cotone/sintetici.

oIn base al grado di asciugatura

Selezionare tra: capi asciutti da stirare, capi pronti
da riporre ecc. Per i capi delicati premere il pulsante
,impostando una temperatura di asciugatura ridotta.

Guida Ad Una Corretta Asciugatura

Il ciclo standard ASCIUTTONO-STIRO ([ )équello
a maggior efficienza energetica e il piu adatto per
un'asciugatura di un normale bucato bagnato in
cotone. La tabella sotto mostra la durata e il consumo
energetico indicativi dei principali programmi di
asciugatura

CiCLO CARICO | ENERGIA |DURATA

(kg) (kWh) (Min)
Perfect Home PIENO 3,40 250
Asciutto Armadio PIENO 2,93 210
Asciutto No-Stiro PIENO 2,66 195
Asciutto No-Stiro MEZZO 1,35 115
Asciutto Pronto-stiro | PIENO 2,13 159

Consumo di energia modalita "stand-by» 0,75 W

Consumo di energia modalita "spento” 0,20 W




COMANDI E SPIE DI SEGNALAZIONE
Programmi

Time % &DF: g Jeans

Spia Elimina| |Spia Pulizia| | Display Programmi
Acqua Filtro Automatici

¥

Remaining Time

8 kg )
—_— Rapid =5
Heat Pump System 40 min. © @

Shirosﬁ?@
N A+ i
[ @ ][ (b ][ % ][ %ﬁ ][ '“ ] m Mlx&Dry%\

Wool@
Anti
Pulsante Pulsante Partenza Pulsante Pulsante Tasto
Selezione Tempo Ritardata Acrilici/Sintetici] | Anti Piega ] |Avvio/pausa

Pannello di Comando e Spie Luminose

Manopola: Ruotando in entrambe le direzioni, consente di selezionare il programma desiderato.
Selezione Tempo & : Permette di modificare la durata del programma scelto; pud essere
utilizzato solo per alcuni programmi .

Partenza Ritardata (5 : Dala possibilita all'utente di ritardare la partenza del ciclo di asciugatura,
ad esempio per sfruttare gli orariin cuiI'elettricita costa meno (vedi sezione dedicata).

Tessuti Delicati (simbolo):Premendo questo pulsante, si spegne la spia &3 e si accende la spia
delicati 97 ;I'asciugatura avverra atemperature ridotte per una maggiore cura dei tessuti.
Anti-Piega %: Consente di programmare un ciclo anti-piega a fine asciugatura, mantenendo il
cesto in movimento e non facendo appesantire i panni asciutti.

Cooldown %% : Siaccende quando il ciclo & nella fase finale di raffreddamento.

Avvio/Pausa D[ : Serve per dare inizio al programma selezionato o bloccare il ciclo.

Programmi automatici: A seconda del programma scelto, si accenderanno le relative spie
(vedere elenco programmi); la spia ECO {g indica che & stato scelto un programma a basso
consumo.

Pulizia filtro & : Quando siaccende questa spia, &€ necessario pulire il filtro.

Tanica acqua T=¢ : Questa spia si accende per ricordare di svuotare la tanica dell’acqua di
condensa.

SELEZIONE DEL PROGRAMMA \

Perfect
Home

<

oy []] Store Dry

]3» Iron Dry

o?‘{%@

rease

Questa asciugatrice & dotata di un sensore di asciugatura che
permette di scegliere il programma preferito in base al carico,
fermandosi quando la biancheria all’interno & pronta. Per carichi

Time% & gmns ridotti o tessuti gia parzialmente asciutti, si consiglia di
Rapid reieet | S€lEzionare un programma a tempo, premendo il pulsante
B0 ¥ Home “Tessuti Delicati” per avere una temperatura ridotta all'interno del

shirts 17 () - [T store Dry cesto. . o . ) )
5 Nel caso il sensore nonrilevi la presenza del carico, I'asciugatrice
Mix & ry Q) < Z]Hengory funzionera solo per 10 minuti, per poi passare alla fase di
ool @ o #lownoy raffr_eddamen‘to. .
=r Se il carico e troppo abbondante o eccessivamente bagnato,

Anti crease

I'asciugatrice funziona in automatico per 3 ore, passando poi alla
fase diraffreddamento.

In ogni caso, la fase di raffreddamento viene sempre effettuata a
fine ciclo con aria fredda e ha una durata media di 15 minuti.




SELEZIONE DEL PROGRAMMA )

PROGRAMMA

IDEALE PER

Perfect Home

B

Capi che si vogliono completamente asciutti, come asciugamani,
accappatoi, tovaglie e lenzuola. Durata: circa 3 ore.

Asciutto Armadio [

Capi che possono essere ripiegati, senza stirarli, come maglie in tessuti
misti, calzini, indumenti per bambini. Durata: circa 2 ore e 45 min.

Asciutto No-Stiro <&

Capi che si preferisce non stirare, ma appendere direttamente dopo
I'asciugatura. Durata: circa 2 ore e 30 min.

Asciutto Pronto-stiro &

Capi che si preferisce mantenere leggermente piu umidi, in modo da
facilitare la stiratura. Durata: circa 1 ora e 50 min.

Anti Piega

I3

Capi da ravvivare, dopo averli lasciati nel cesto dei panni asciutti per
qualche giorno o dopo averli asciugati all’aperto o su caloriferi. Il ciclo ha una
funziona anti-piega che rilassa le fibre e rende piu facile e rapida la stiratura.
Durata: 9 minuti + 3 minuti di cool down.

Ravviva Lana

Rendere piu soffici i capi in lana o per ravvivarli dopo un lungo periodo
nell’armadio. Durata: 12 minuti.

Mix&Dry

Quando si vuole mischiare capi in cotone e sintetici, senza perdere tempo a
dividerli e ad asciugarliin cicli diversi. Durata: circa 2h (max 4 kg di bucato)

Camicie

Asciugare le camice in cotone o in fibre sintetiche. Durata: 1 ora per 2kg di
camicie in fibre sintetiche (circa 10 capi); 1 ora e 20 min per 3 kg di camicie in
cotone (circa 10 capi).

Rapido 40 Min.

=B

Avere capi asciutti, rinfrescati e pronti da indossare in solo 40 minuti. Il
sensore monitora costantemente la temperatura per il miglior risultato di
asciugatura. Max 2kg di bucato.

Tempi

Chi vuole scegliere manualmente il tempo di asciugatura, da 30 a 180
minuti. Selezionando “20 minuti” si sceglie un programma a freddo, ideale
per capidaravvivare, per eliminare eventuali odori.

Jeans

Per asciugare fino a 4kg di Jeans (circa 5 paia). Il programma dura circa 2
ore, ma il tempo pud modificarsi in base al carico e alla velocita di centrifuga
utilizzata nel lavaggio. Si consiglia di utilizzare il ciclo Jeans per capi in
cotone 100%, avendo cura di non mischiare i colori e di non asciugare jeans
con ricami e accessori.
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PORTELLONE e FILTRO

Apertura del Portellone

AN Tirare la maniglia per
aprire lo sportello.

Per avviare la
macchina, richiudere
il portellone e
premere il tasto. Dl

(& AVVERTENZA! Si ricorda che quando la
macchina & in funzione il cestello e il portellone
possono essere MOLTO CALDI. Non arrestare
mai l'asciugatrice prima della fine del ciclo di
asciugatura a meno che tutti i capi in essa
contenuti non vengano rimossi rapidamente e
\stesiin modo da dissipare il calore.

Filtro

IMPORTANTE: Ai fini della massima efficacia
della macchina, prima di ogni ciclo di asciugatura
€ essenziale verificare la pulizia del filtro
antifilacce.

Importante: Non utilizzare I'asciugabiancheria
senza | filtri. | filtri intasati possono allungare il
tempo di asciugatura e causare danni con
conseguenti costosi interventi di pulizia.

1. Tirare il filtro verso I'alto.

2. Aprire il filtro come
illustrato.

3. Rimuovere
delicatamente le

Filacce con la punta delle
dita o aiutandosi con uno
spazzolino morbido.

4. Richiudere il filtro e
reinserirlo insede.

Spia Di Pulizia Filtro

@siaccende segnalando
la necessita di pulire il
filtro.

Procedere con la verifica
ed eventuale pulizia del
filtro principale e dei filtri
allocati nella parte
inferiore del Dryer.

Se la biancheria non si

asciuga verificare che il
filtro non sia intasato.

~

[& NON USARE ACQUA PER PULIRE IL FILTRO

J

[ Pulizia Filtro

1.Rimuovere lo zoccolo

2. Girare in senso
antiorario | ganci e
rimuovere il coperchio
supporto filtri

3. Rimuovere
delicatamente il telaio
agendo sul gancio
superiore a pulire la
rete filtrante da residui o
depositi. Non usare
acqua.

4. Rimuovere
delicatamente il filtro a
spugna dalla sede a
lavarlo sotto acqua
corrente per rimuovere
residui o depositi.

5. Rimontare i filtri e
posizionare il coperchio
supporto filtri nella
corretta posizione
indicata dalla freccia
(posizione verso I'alto).
Bloccare il coperchio
coniganci.

6. Rimontare lo
zoccolo.




VASCHETTA DELL’ACQUA

L'acqua eliminata dalla biancheria durante il
ciclo di asciugatura viene raccolta in una
vaschetta posta all'interno della porta della
macchina. Quando la vaschetta & piena si
accende la spia & sul pannello dei comandi,
segnalando che si DEVE vuotare la vaschetta.
Tuttavia, si consiglia di svuotare la vaschetta
dopo ogni ciclo di asciugatura.

NOTA: Nei primi cicli, quando la macchina &
nuova, si raccoglie poca acqua in quanto si
riempie prima il serbatoio interno.

Poista Siilio Seuraavasti

1.Estrarrecondeli
catezza lavaschetta,
afferrandola dalla
maniglia. Da piena, la
vaschetta dell'acqua
pesacirca 6 kg.

2. Inclinare la vaschetta f
acendo defluirel’
acqua dalbeccuccio.
Quando € vuota, riporre
la vaschetta nell'alloggio
come indicato; prima
inserire la base della
vaschetta e poi
gentilmente premere la
parte superiore
nell'apposita sede.

3. Premere il pulsante
DIl perriavviareil ciclo.

NOTA:Sec'é¢unoscari
co vicin o allasciu-
gatrice, si pud usare
I'appositokitperfarsca
ricare costantemente
'acquaraccoltadall
amacchina.Cosi
facendo si evitera di

svuotare la vaschetta
dell'acqua.
/A ATTENZIONE! Se la porta)

dell'asciugabiancheria viene aperta durante il ciclo,
prima quindi che sia completata la fase di
raffreddamento, la maniglia della vaschetta puo
essere molto calda. Fare attenzione e usare la
massima cautela nel maneggiare vaschetta se la si

vuole svuotare. )

[ FUNZIONAMENTO )\

1. Aprire la porta e caricare la biancheria nel
cesto. Assicurarsi che i capi non si incastrino
nella porta.

2. Chiudere gentilmente la porta fino a sentire
un “click”.

3. Ruotare il selettore programmi e scegliere |l
programma di asciugatura desiderato (per
dettagli, guardare la Guida Programmi).

4. Se bisogna asciugare tessuti sintetici, acrilici
o delicati, premere il pulsante 77 per ridurre la
temperatura di asciugatura. La spia si illumina
quando si sceglie questa opzione. Per de-
selezionarla, nei primi minuti di avvio del
programma, ri-premere il pulsante 77 e
programmare nuovamente la macchina.

5.Premere il pulsante Dl . L'asciugabiancheria
inizia automaticamente e la spia luminosa
sopra il tastoresta accesa.

6. Se si apre la porta durante il ciclo per
controllare la biancheria, & necessario
successivamente richiudere la porta e premere
il pulsante DIl , il ciclo di asciugatura
ricomincera nuovamente.

7. Quandoiil ciclo € prossimo alla fine, inizia una
fase di raffreddamento. | capi vengono
asciugati con aria fredda al fine di raffreddarli.

8. Quando il programma €& terminato, la spia
END siillumine sul display.

9. Aseguito della fine del ciclo, il cesto effettuera
delle rotazioni ad intermittenza per minimizzare
le pieghe. Continuera fino a quando la porta
verra aperta.

& Non aprire la porta durante i cicli di
asciugatura automatici per avere un'asciugatura
sempre efficace.
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FUNZIONAMENTO

Partenza Ritardata

La funzione Partenza Ritardata (5 consente allutente di ritardare la partenza del ciclo di

asciugaturada 1a24ore.

Agendo la prima volta sul tasto di questa funzione, comparira sul display un ritardo di 1 ora, a ogni
successiva pressione del tasto, si aggiungera un ulteriore ritardo di 1 ora.

Successivamente, premere il tasto >l e trascorso il tempo di ritardo selezionato, il ciclo di
asciugatura verra avviato. La spia luminosa lampeggera indicando che count down & iniziato.

Annullamento e Azzeramento Del Programma

Per cancellare il programma premere il pulsante D[l per 3 secondi. Nel display “TIME CONTROL”
lampeggera 0:00 indicando che ¢ stato azzerato il programma.

| PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE ORDINARIA

Pulizia dell’asciugatrice

® Si consiglia di pulire il filtro e di svuotare la
vaschetta dellacqua dopo ogni ciclo di
asciugatura.

e Pulire regolarmente il filtro.

® Dopo I'uso, pulire I'interno del cestello e
lasciare aperto il portellone per un certo
periodo di tempo in modo che circoli aria e si
asciughi.

® Pulire 'esterno della macchina e il portellone
con un panno morbido.

© NON usare spugnette abrasive né prodotti di
pulizia.

®Pre evitare che si accumuli della lanuggine e
che I'obld abbia difficolta ad aprirsi/chiudere, a
fine di ogni ciclo d'asciugatura pulire con un
panno umido la parte interna dell'obld e la
guarnizione.

{\ AVVERTENZA! Il cestello, il portellone e il
carico possono essere molto caldi.

Specifiche Tecniche

Capacita del cestello 115 litri
Carico massimo 8kg
Altezza 85cm
Larghezza 60cm
Profondita 60cm
Efficienza Energetica A+

Informazioni per Test di Laboratorio

EN 61121 Programmi

-Cotone Asciutto
-Cotone Asciutto da Stirare
-Tessuti Delicati

Programmi da usare
-Asciutto No-Stiro
-Asciutto

Pronto-stiro
-Asciutto No-Stiro+Sintetico

[ \
& IMPORTANTE Prima di procedere alla
pulizia, disattivare sempre la macchina e
staccare la spina dalla presa a muro.

\

J

[ \
& Per i dati elettrici vedere la targhetta dei dati
posta sul davanti del mobile della macchina (con

portellone aperto).
\

J




RICERCA GUASTI

Quale Puo Essere La Causa...
Problemi che puorisolvere I'utente
Prima di rivolgersi al Centro Assistenza GIAS,
consultare la seguente checklist. La chiamata
verra addebitata all'utente nel caso in cui risulti
che la macchina funziona o €& stata installata o
utilizzata in maniera errata. Se il problema persiste
anche dopo aver eseguito i controlli consigliati,
rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza GIAS che sara a
disposizione per suggerire eventuali soluzioni per
telefono.

Il tempo di asciugatura residuo puo variare
durante il ciclo. Il tempo infatti viene
costantemente aggiornato per migliorarne la
stima. E' per tanto normale che durante il ciclo,
il tempo mostrato sul display possa aumentare
o diminuire.

Tempo di asciugatura eccessivamente
lungo/capi non sufficientemente asciutti...

|| programma/tempo di asciugatura selezionato &
corretto?

® | capi sono stati introdotti eccessivamente
bagnati? Si & provveduto a strizzare o centrifugare
adeguatamente i capi prima dintrodurli nella
macchina?

® Sideve pulireilfiltro?

® Sideve pulire il condensatore?

®| ’'asciugatrice € stata caricata eccessivamente?
® Vi sono ostruzioni a livello delle prese, degli
sfiati e della base dell’asciugatrice?

e |l tasto 77 & stato selezionato da un ciclo
precedente?

L’asciugatrice non funziona...

® |’alimentazione elettrica cui & collegata la
macchina & attiva? Controllare provando con un
altro apparecchio (ad esempio, lampada da
tavolo).

® |a spina di alimentazione € stata collegata
correttamente all’alimentazione elettrica?

® Mancala corrente?

e Fusibile bruciato?

e || portellone é stato chiuso perfettamente?

® | a macchina & stata opportunamente attivata
(sia collegata all’alimentazione sia attivata
localmente)?

e E stato selezionato il tempo o il programma di
asciugatura?

®| a macchina é stata riattivata dopo aver aperto il
portellone?

®| a macchina ha smesso di funzionare perché la
vaschetta dellacqua & piena e deve essere
svuotata?

L’asciugatrice fa molto rumore...
® Spegnere l'asciugatrice e rivolgersi al Servizio
Assistenza GIAS.

La spia di segnalazione eaccesa...
e Sideve pulireil filtro?

e Sideve pulire il condensatore?

La spiadisegnalazione "=/ éaccesa...
e Sideve svuotare lavaschettadell’acqua?

SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA CLIENTI W

Se il problema persiste anche dopo aver
effettuato tutti icontrolli consigliati, rivolgersi al
Servizio Assistenza GIAS.

Sara a disposizione per suggerire eventuali
soluzioni per telefono o per fissare la visita del
tecnico in base alle condizioni di garanzia. Si
ricorda che l'intervento del tecnico puo essere
soggetto a pagamento nel caso la macchina:

® risulti perfettamente funzionante.

® non sia stata installata secondo quanto
indicato nelle istruzioni d’installazione.

® sia stata utilizzata in modo improprio.

Ricambi

Utilizzare sempre ricambi originali, disponibili
direttamente presso il Servizio Assistenza
GIAS.

Servizio GIAS

Per assistenza e riparazioni, rivolgersi al
tecnico del Servizio Assistenza GIAS piu vicino.

Il produttore declina ogni responsabilita
in caso di eventuali errori di stampa nel
presente opuscolo. Il produttore si riserva
il diritto di apportare le necessarie
modifiche ai propri prodotti, senza
alterarne le caratteristiche essenziali.
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WPROWADZENIE J

PROSZE dokfadnie zapozna¢ sie z instrukcjg i zgodnie z nig uzytkowac pralke. Niniejszy poradnik
zawiera wazne informacje dotyczace bezpiecznej instalacji, uzytkowania, konserwacji oraz porady,
jak osiggna¢ najlepsze wyniki podczas korzystania z urzgdzenia.

Dokumentacja urzadzenia powinna by¢ zabezpieczona na wypadek koniecznosci skorzystania z
niej w przysztosci, jak i dla kolejnych jej posiadaczy

- - 4 \
Informacja O Dostarczonym Zestawie I\ Sprawdzi¢, czy nie nastapito uszkodzenie
PROSZE sprawdzi¢, czy nastepujgce pozycje urzgdzenia podczas transportu. Jezeli tak sie

zostaty dostarczone wraz z urzgdzeniem: stato, nalezy wezwaé serwis GIAS. )

(& Niezastosowanie sie do powyzszego moze)

© Instrukcja obsiugi wptyngé na bezpieczenstwo korzystania z

® Kartagwarancyjna suszarki. Jezeli problem zwigzany z
@ Informacja o zuzyciu energii urzadzeniem wynika z niewtasciwego
uzytkowanla, za wezwanie serwisu moze zostac
\pobrana opfata. )
| BEZPIECZENSTWO )
Uzywanie

» Urzgdzenie to moze by¢ uzytkowane przez dzieci 8-letnie i starsze oraz
przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, czuciowych i
umystowych lub niemajgce doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem, ze
beda nadzorowane lub pouczone odnosnie bezpiecznego uzytkowania i
ze rozumiejg niebezpieczenstwa, jakie wynikajg z uzytkowania takiego
sprzetu.

Nalezy unika¢ mozliwosci zabawy przez dzieci przy uzyciu pralki lub jej
czyszczenia czy konserwacji bez nadzoru.

« OSTRZEZENIE Nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie suszarki bebnowej moze
spowodowac niebezpieczenstwo pozaru.

e Urzgdzenie to przeznaczone jest do uzytku domowego i w podobnych
warunkach, dla przyktadu:

- w strefach wypoczynku, na terenie sklepdw, w biurach lub innych
miejscach pracy;

- w gospodarstwach agroturystycznych;

- dla klientéw hoteli, moteli lub innych podobnych centrach pobytowych;

- w osrodkach typu Bed & Breakfast.

Uzytkowanie sprzetu odmienne niz typowe dla domowego, jak na
przyktad profesjonalne uzytkowanie przez osoby przeszkolone i
specjalistow, jest zabronione takze w miejscach wyzej opisanych.
Uzytkowanie niezgodne z opisanym moze zredukowac trwatosc
produktu i spowodowac utrate gwarancji producenta. Wszelkie
uszkodzenia urzadzenia czy innych elementéw, wynikajgce z uzytkowania
innego niz domowego (takze, kiedy sprzet zainstalowany jest w Srodowisku
domowym) w oparciu o istniejgce prawo nie bedg uznane przez Producenta.
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WPROWADZENIE J

| BEZPIECZENSTWO A
Uzywanie
e Urzadzenie stuzy do zastosowan w gospodarstwie domowym, do

suszeniatkanin | odziezy.
e Urzgdzenie powinno by¢ uzytkowane zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem

opisanym w instrukcji. Przed rozpoczeciem obstugi urzgdzenia nalezy
upewnic sie, ze instrukcje instalacji i eksploatacji zostaty dobrze
zrozumiane.

e Nie dotykaé¢ urzgdzenia wilgotnymi rekami lub nogami.

e Nie opiera¢ sie o drzwiczki podczas t adowania urzgdzenia, nie
podnosic ani nie przesuwac urzgdzenia przez pocigganie za drzwiczki.

« Nie dopuszczac, aby dzieci bawity sie urzgdzeniem oraz jego pokrett
ami.

«OSTRZEZENIE Nie uzywaé wyrobu jesli filtr klaczkow jest nie na swoim
miejscu lub uszkodzony; ktaczki mogg spowodowac zapalenie.

e OSTRZEZENIE Tam gdzie umieszczony jest symbol gorgcej
powierzchni moze nastgpi¢ wzrost temperatury powyzej 60°C
podczas pracy suszarki bebnowe;.

« Wyja¢ wtyczke ze Zrodta zasilania. Zawsze wyjmowac wtyczke przed
czyszczeniem urzgdzenia.

e Jezeli urzgdzenie nie pracuje prawidtowo, nie nalezy kontynuowac post
ugiwania sie nim

e Na podtodze wokét urzgdzenia nie powinny znajdowaé sie drobne
zanieczyszczenia czy kurz.

e Beben znajdujgcy sie wewnatrz moze byé bardzo nagrzany. Przed
usunieciem prania suszarka powinna catkowicie ostygnac.

e Ostatnia faza cyklu suszenia odbywa sie bez podgrzewania (cykl na
zimno) tak aby pozostawic¢ zatadunek w temperaturze ktora nie zniszczy
ubran.

eMaksymalny zatadunek dla suszenia: patrz etykieta energetyczna 8 kg.

e Nie nalezy suszyc w suszarce bebnowej jezeli do prania zastosowane
byty przemystowe srodki chemiczne.

o UWAGA: Nie nalezy nigdy zatrzymywac suszarki przed zakonczenim
cyklu suszenia chyba Zze catos¢ zatadunku zostanie natychmiast wyjeta z
bebna suszarkiiroztozona tak aby umozliwi¢ ostygniecie ubran.
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WPROWADZENIE J

| BEZPIECZENSTWO

]

Instalacja

e Przed uzyciem sprawdzi¢, czy
nie ma widocznych oznak
uszkodzenia wyrobu. W
przypadku uszkodzenia nie
uzywaciwezwac serwis GIAS.

e Nie uzywacC przejSciowek,
rozgateznikow ani przedtuzaczy.

e Suszarka nie powinna by¢
instalowana w poblizu zaston i
nalezy upewni¢ sie, aby zadne
przedmioty nie spadaty pod, czy
zbieraty sie za suszarka.

e Zabronione jest ustawianie
urzgdzenia za drzwiami z
mozliwoscig zamkniecia, drzwiami
przesuwnymi oraz drzwiami z
zawiasami po stronie przeciwnej
wzgledem suszarki.

Pranie

e \W suszarce bebnowej nie nalezy

suszy¢ ubran niewypranych.

e OSTRZEZENIE Nie suszy¢
tkanin pranych pt ynami do
czyszczenia chemicznego.

e OSTRZEZENIE Materiat y z
gumy piankowej mogg w pewnych
okolicznosciach, wskutek
nagrzania, samorzutnie sie
zapalic. ZABRONIONE JEST
suszenie w suszarce bebnowej
takich rzeczy, jak gumy piankowe
(pianki lateksowe), czepki pod
prysznic, materiaty wodoodporne,
ubrania podgumowane oraz
ubrania i poduszki z wktadkami z
gumy Piankowej.

e Przy suszeniu nalezy zawsze
kierowac sie zaleceniami nt. prania
odziezy.

e Ubranie powinno by¢ odwirowane
lub dokt adnie wykrecone przed
umieszczeniem w suszarce. NIE
wktadac ubran ociekajgcych wodg
do suszarki.

e Nie nalezy pozostawia¢ w

kieszeniach zapalniczek czy zapat
ek oraz NIE uzywac tatwo

palnych ptynéw w poblizu suszarki.
e Zastony z widkna sztucznego NIE

powinny by¢ wkt adane do tego
urzgdzenia. Odziez
zanieczyszczona wtdoknem
szklanym moze powodowac
podraznienie skory.

eRzeczy, ktére zostaty zabrudzone
takimi substancjami, jak olej
jadalny, aceton, alkohol,benzyna,
kerosen, odplamiacze, terpentyna,
woski i Srodki usuwajgce wosk,
powinny przed rozpoczeciem
suszenia zosta¢ wyprane w gorgce;j
wodzie z duzg iloscig detergentow.
e Srodki zmiekczajgce tkaniny i
podobne produkty nalezy stosowac
zgodnie z instrukcjami.
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| BEZPIECZENSTWO

]

WENTYLACJA

e W pomieszczeniu
umiejscowienia suszarki
bebnowej nalezy zapewnic¢
odpowiednig wentylacje, aby
podczas pracy suszarki gazy
powstate przy spalaniu innych
paliw, np. z kominkdbw nie mogty
dostac sie do tego pomieszczenia.
e Tylng $ciane suszarki dosungc
do $ciany lub pionowej
powierzchni.

e Nalezy pozostawi¢ wolne co

najmniej 12 mm pomiedzy
urzgdzeniem a innymi
przedmiotami. Wloty i wyloty

muszg by¢é drozne. Dla
zapewnienia prawidtowej
wentylacji przestrzen pomiedzy
dolng $ciankg urzadzenia a
podtogg musi by¢ drozna i wolna
od jakichkolwiek przedmiotow.

e Usuwane powietrze nie powinno
dostac sie do

kanatu wentylacyjnego,
przeznaczonego do

usuwania wyziewow z urzadzen
spalajgcych gaz lubinne paliwa.

e Sprawdzaé regularnie, czy jest

swobodny przept yw powietrza
przechodzgcego przez suszarke.
e Sprawdzac czesto filtr i czyscic
go w razie potrzeby.

e Uwazac, aby za suszarkg nie
gromadzit y sie przedmioty,

poniewaz mogg one blokowacé
wlotiwylot powietrza.

e NIGDY nie ustawia¢ suszarki
bezposrednio przy zastonach.

e Do zainstalowania suszarki w
kolumnie na pralce konieczny jest
specjalny tacznik wedtug
nastepujacej specyfikacji.

- tacznik Mod 35100019: dla pralki
o gtebokosci minimum 49 cm.

- Lacznik Mod 35100120: dla pralki
o gtebokosci minimum 51 cm.
Konieczny jest jeden z
wymienionych powyzej facznikow,
jest on dostepny w naszej sieci
zajmujgcej sie sprzedazg czesci
zamiennych. Instrukcja montazu
oraz wszelkie elementy mocujgce
dostarczane sg w komplecie z
tgcznikem.

Otwory Wentylacyjne
WAZNE: suszarke nalezy transportowa¢ w
pozycji pionowej, w razie koniecznosci mozna
ja przechyli¢ jedynie na strone pokazang na
rysunku:

UWAGA: jezeli suszarka zostata przechylona
w niewlasciwg strone nalezy ustawi¢ jg
pionowo i odczeka¢ minimum 4 godziny przed
wigczeniem. Nie przestrzeganie tego zalecenia
moze skutkowac uszkodzeniem suszarki.




BEZPIECZENSTWO

Ochrona Srodowiska

@ \\V/szystkie elementy opakowania sg wykonane

z materiatéw przyjaznych srodowisku i nadajg sie
do odzysku. Prosimy o pozbywanie sie
opakowania w sposéb przyjazny Srodowisku.
Informacje o aktualnych szczegétach odnosnie
do pozbywania sie zuzytych urzgdzen mozna
uzyskac u lokalnych wiadz.

® W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa przy

wyrzucaniu starej suszarki, wylgcz wtyczke z
gniazdka, odtgcz kabel zasilania i zniszcz go
wraz z wtyczkg. W celu zapobiezenia zamknieciu
sie dzieci w starej pralce, wytamac¢ zawiasy lub
zamek drzwiczek.

Dyrektywa Europejska 2002/96/CE

To urzadzenie elektryczne jest
oznakowane zgodnie z Dyrektywg
Europejskg 2002/96/CE dotyczaca
Smieci tworzonych przez zuzyty sprzet
elektryczny i elektroniczny (WEEE). .
Zapewniajgc wiasciwg utylizacje tego sprzetu
elektrycznego przyczynicie sie do unikniecia
szkodliwych dla zdrowia ludzi i $rodowiska
naturalnego konsekwencji, wynikajacych z
niewlasciwej utylizacji takiego sprzetu. Symbol
umieszczony na urzgdzeniu oznacza, ze sprzet ten
nie moze by¢ traktowany tak samo jak inne $mieci
domowe. Musi zosta¢ oddany do najblizszego
punktu zbiorkii utylizacji zuzytych

urzgdzen elektrycznychi elektronicznych.
Utylizacja musi by¢ wykonana zgodnie z
aktualnymi przepisami o utylizacji tego typu $mieci.
Aby uzyska¢ doktadne informacje na temat
postepowania w sprawie tego typu $mieci prosze
skontaktowa¢ sie z odpowiednim biurem w
departamencie Ministerstwa Ochrony Srodowiska
lub z Zaktadem Oczyszczania Miasta w waszym
miejscu zamieszkania, lub tez ze sklepem w
ktérym sprzet zostat zakupiony.

Serwis GIAS

e W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego i

wydajnego uzytkowania tego urzadzenia
zaleca sig przeprowadza¢ wszelkiego rodzaju
serwis, czy naprawy przez autoryzowanego
serwisanta GIAS.

& Jezeli urzgdzenie dziata nieprawidtowo lub
przestaje dziata¢, nalezy wylgczy¢ zasilanie i
wyjgcé wtyczke z gniazda zasilania. W sprawie
ewentualnych napraw nalezy zgtosi¢ sie do
serwisu GIAS.

Wymagania Odnosnie Elektrycznosci

Suszarki bebnowe sg przygotowane do pracy z
pradem 220 240V, 50 Hz. Nalezy upewnic¢ sie,
ze natezenie prgdu w obwodzie wynosi
przynajmniej 6A.

Napigcie elektryczne moze by¢ skrajnie
niebezpieczne.

Urzadzenie to musi by¢ uziemione.
Gniazdko i wtyczka urzadzenia musza by¢
tego samego typu.

Nie uzywac przejscidowek ani przedtuzaczy.
Po zainstalowaniu urzadzenia wtyczka

powinna by¢ dostepna do odtaczenia.

Urzadzenie z oznaczeniem CE spetnia wymogi
dyrektyw 2004/108/WG i 2006/95/WG z
pbzniejszymizmianami.

4 \
& Jezeli problem z urzadzeniem wynika z
niewtasciwej instalacji, za wezwanie serwisu

\moze zostac pobrana optata. )

(/N Jezeli przewdd zasilajacy urzadzenie\
ulegnie uszkodzeniu, nalezy go zastgpic
specjalnym przewodem, dostepnym
WYLACZNIE w serwisie czesci zamiennych.
Instalacje takg musi przeprowadzi¢
\upowazniona osoba. )

(& Nie podtgczac urzgdzenia aninie w’facza(’:\
Zasilania do czasu zakonczenia instalacji. Dla
zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa suszarka musi
by¢ prawidtowo zainstalowana. W przypadku
jakichkolwiek watpliwosci odnosnie do
instalacji nalezy skontaktowac sie telefonicznie

\zserwisem GIAS. )

Regulacja Noézek

Po ustawieniu
urzgdzenia na miejscu
nalezy upewnic sie, ze
urzgdzenie jest
wypoziomowane.
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Instalacja Przewodu Odprowadzajqcego

(& Nie nalezy instalowa¢ urzgdzenia w
pomieszczeniu, w

ktorym wystepuje ryzyko spadku temperatury
ponizej zera. W temperaturze okoto 0°C,
urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢

prawidtowo. Zamarzniecie wody w obwodzie
hydraulicznym (zawory, weze, pompy) grozi
uszkodzeniem urzgdzenia.

Urzagdzenie dziata najefektywniej w
temperaturze otoczenia od +2°C do +35°C..

\ J

Instalacja Przewodu OdprowadzajqcegoJ

Aby unikng¢ koniecznosci oprozniania zbiornika na
wode po kazdym cyklu suszenia, woda odbierana
podczas cyklu suszenia moze by¢ odprowadzana
bezposrednio do rury kanalizacji $ciekowej (do tego
samego systemu kanalizacji, do ktérego podtgczony
jest zlewozmywak). Przepisy zabraniaja
podtgczania sie do systemu odprowadzania wéd
powierzchniowych. Rura systemu kanalizacji
Sciekowej powinna znajdowaé sie w poblizu
suszarki kondensacyjne;j.

Zestaw obejmuje: 1 waz, 1 zaslepke.

& UWAGA! Przed przystapieniem do
jakichkolwiek prac, nalezy wytgczy¢ suszarke i
wyciggng¢ wtyczke z gniazdka zasilania
elektrycznego.

Zestaw nalezy zamontowac w nastepujacy sposdb:

1.0dchyli¢ suszarke
powoli na jej prawy
bok.

2.Zbiornik na wodé
umieszczony jest po

prawej stronie

urzadzenia (patrz
rysunek ). Szary waz
podlaczony jest do
krécca po lewej stronie
suszarki. Za pomoca
szczypiec zdjac
opaské z krécca.

3.Zdjg¢ waz zkrdcca.

4. Czarny waz z
zestawu podigczy¢ za
pomocagfgcznikai
zaciskow do weza
zdjetego zkrécca.

5. Przy pomocy
zaslepki zatkaé¢
pozostaty przewdd.

6. Ustawic¢ i
wypoziomowac
urzgdzenie zwracajgc
uwage aby waz
odptywowy nie zostat
przyciety ani
zatamany.

7. Podtaczy¢ nowy waz
odptywowy do
kanalizacji Sciekowej.

8.Podtgczy¢ suszarke
do zrédta zasilania
lektrycznego.

UWAGA:

Jezeli urzadzenie
zostato przechylone na
niewtasciwy (lewy) bok
nalezy ustawi¢ je
pionowo i odczekac
minimum 4 godziny
przed witgczeniem
suszarki. Nie
przestrzeganie tego
zalecenia moze
uszkodzi¢ suszarke.
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PRZYGOTOWANIE LADUNKU

Przed pierwszym uzyciem suszarki:

@ Doktadnie zapoznac sie z instrukcja.

® Usung¢ wszystkie przedmioty zapakowane
w bebnie.

® \Wytrze¢ wnetrze bebna i drzwiczki wilgotng
Sciereczka, aby usungc kurz, ktory mogt sie
zebrac¢ podczas transportu.

Przygotowanie Ubran
Sprawdzi¢, czy pranie przeznaczone do
suszenia moze by¢ suszone w suszarce
bebnowej, zgodnie z etykietkami na kazdym
wyrobie.
Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie zapiecia sa
zamkniete, a kieszenie puste. Odwrdci¢
wszystkie wyroby na lewg strone. Umiesci¢
ubranie w bebnie luzno, aby sie nie poplatato.
Nie Suszy¢ W Suszarce Bebnowej:

Jedwab, tkaniny delikatne, ponczochy
nylonowe, delikatne hafty, tkaniny z
metalowymi ozdobami, odziez z ozdobami z
tworzywa sztucznego lub skory, buty sportowe,
przedmioty przestrzenne, takie jak spiwory itp.

N
[ & Nie przetadowywaé bebna; duze sztuki mogg po

namoknigciu spowodowac przekroczenie maksymalnego
dopuszczalnego Obcigzenia (np.$piwory, kotdry).

&UWAGA: Nie suszy¢ wyrobdw, ktore byiy\
traktowane ptynami do czyszczenia chemicznego lub
rekawic gumowych (niebezpieczenstw o pozaru lub
wybuchu). )

Podczas ostatnich 15 minut (w przyblizeniu) wsad jest
zawsze suszony chtodnym powietrzem.

Oszczednos¢ Energii

Wktada¢ do suszarki bebnowej tylko takie
pranie, ktére zostato doktadnie wykrecone lub
odwirowane. Im bardziej suche pranie, tym
krotszy czas jego suszenia i dzieki temu
oszczednosé energii elektryczne;.

ZAWSZE

Suszy¢ jak najwieksza ilos$¢ prania; oszczedza
toczasienergie elektryczna.

® Przed kazdym cyklem czyszczenia
sprawdzié¢

czystoscfiltra.

NIGDY

® Nie nalezy przekracza¢ maksymalnego
ciezaru; spowoduje to strate czasu i energii
elektryczne;j.

@ Nie wktada¢ do suszarki prania ociekajgcego

woda,moze to doprowadzi¢ od uszkodzenia
urzgdzenia.

Maksymalny Ciezar Przy Suszeniu

® Maks. ciezar wyrobow z bawetny 8kg
@ Maks. ciezar wyrobow syntetycznych 4 kg
Sortowac¢ Ladunek Jak Nastepuje:

Ze wzgledu na symbole uzytkowania
Mozna je znalez¢ na kotnierzyku badz
wewnetrznym szwie:
' Nadaje sie do suszenia w suszarce
>~ bebnowe;j.
' Suszenie w suszarce bebnowej
: < wysokiej temperaturze.
‘ Suszenie w suszarce bebnowej tylko przy

E niskiej temperaturze.

przy

Nie suszy¢ w suszarce bebnowe;.

Jezeli na odziezy nie ma wskazowek dotyczgcych
prania, nalezy zatozy¢, ze tkanina nie nadaje sie
do suszeniaw suszarce.
® Wedtug ilosci i grubosci
W przypadku fadunku wigkszego niz pojemnos¢
suszarki, oddzieli¢ ubranie w zaleznosci od jego
grubosci (np. reczniki od bielizny).
@ Wedtug typu tkaniny
Bawetna, bielizna: reczniki, bluzy bawetniane,
bielizna poscielowa i stofowa.
Tkaniny syntetyczne: Bluzki, koszule,
kombinezony itp., wykonane z poliestru lub
poliamidu, jak réwniez mieszanki bawetny z
wiéknem syntetycznym.
® Pod wzgledem stanu wysuszenia
Podzieli¢ wedtug grup: do wysuszenia zelazkiem, do
wysuszenia w cieptym pomieszczeniu itp. W przypadku
delikatnych tkanin nacisnij przycisk W celu wybrania
niskiej temperatury suszenia.

Drying Guide
Cyklstandardowy NAWIESZAK ( [ )manajlepsza
sprawnosc energetyczng i nadaje sie najlepiej do suszenia
bielizny bawetnianej. Ponizsza tabela podaje przyblizone
wartosci czasu trwania oraz zuzycia energii
podstawowych dla programdw suszenia.

CYKL ZALADUNEK | ENERGIA | CZAS
(kWh) | (Min)

Perfect Home PEENY 3,40 250
Suche do szafy PEENY 2,93 210
Suche bez prasowania| PELNY 2,66 195
Suche bez prasowania| POLOWA 1,35 115
Suche do prasowania | PEENY 271 3 159
Zuzycie energii w trybie czuwania 0,75 W
Zuzycie energii w trybie wytaczenia 0,20 W




STEROWANIE | WSKAZNIKI

Zbiornik na . Program Wybér
Filtr
Wode Automatyczny programu
. o 8 T\me% \o_éi @Jeans
emaining Time K
e 00 ey

A Shirts 777 DJ i [1] store Dry
+

EIEEGEy = =

Wool g m = Iron Dry

&

Anti crease

7 4

[ Czas ] Opdzniony Akrylowe
Start

Suszenia Syntetyczne
Panel Sterowania i Wskazniki

N

] [Ochrona Przed][Start/PauzaJ

Gnieceniem

Wyboér Programu - Wybierz odpowiedni program.

Wybér Czasu &) -Pozwala uzytkownikowi zmieni¢ czas trwania programu wybranego poprzez
Wybor Programu. Mozna go uzyé tylko przy wyborze programéw: Mix&Dry, Koszule i Czasowego.
Opozniony Start (5 - Pozwala uzytkownikowi op6znié start cyklu suszenia (patrz szczegoty
Uzytkowania).

Akrylowe i Syntetyczne - Nacisnij by wybra¢ suszenie materiatéw akrylowych i syntetycznych.
Po naci$nigeciu opcja jest aktywowana i wskaznik % zapalasie.

Funkcja antyzagnieceniowa - Pozwala uzytkownikowi wybraé cykl przeciwdziatajgcy
pognieceniom.

Start/Pauza DIl -Nacisnij, by rozpoczaé/wstrzymaé wykonywanie wybranego programu.

Filtr -Pojawia sie, kiedy filtr nalezy wyczyscic.

Zbiorniknawode & -Pojawiasie, kiedy zbiornik nawode jest petny.

Program automatyczny - Odpowiedni symbol pojawia sie po wyborze automatycznego
programu.

Schtadzanie & - Pojawia sig, kiedy program rozpoczyna etap schtadzania.

| SELECTING THE PROGRAMME A

Suszarka Sensor Dry oferuje wiele mozliwosci suszenia prania,
zaleznie od okreslonych wymagan. Ponizsza tabela zawiera liste
Time% programow wraz z opisem.

sepid =5 1) Uwaga: Czujnik moze nie wykry¢ matego fadunku matych
40'min. wyrobéw. Dla matych fadunkoéw i poszczegdlnych wyrobow lub
shirs 7 ) B\Msoeoy tkanin przed suszeniem o matej wilgotnosci stosowac programy z
ustawionym czasem.

(Z]Hang oy Ustawi€ program od 30 do 75 minut w zaleznosci od rozmiaru
tadunku i wymaganej suchosci i wybraé wysokag lub niskg
temperature w zaleznosci od rodzaju tkaniny.Jezeli czujnik nie
wykryje prania, suszarka bedzie dziata¢ tylko przez 10 minut, a
nastepnie przejdzie do fazy ochtadzania.

Jezeli tadunek jest zbyt duzy lub zbyt mokry, suszarka
automatycznie przejdzie do fazy ochtadzania po 180 minutach.

Perfect
** Home

Mix & Dvy@

Wool @

0

'IQ» Iron Dry

G

Anti crease
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WYBOR PROGRAMU SUSZENIA )

Programy

Idealne Dla

Perfect Home

@

Tkaniny ktore chcemy mie¢ catkowicie suche, takie jak: reczniki,
szlafroki,obrusy, przescieradta. Czas trwania: okoto 3 godziny.

Suche do szafy [{]

Tkaniny ktére moga by¢ sktadane bez prasowania, jak koszulki z tkanin
mieszanych, skarpetki, odziez dla dzieci. Czas trwania: okoto 2 godziny i
30 minut.

Suche bez' Tkaniny ktére nie wymagajg prasowania, mozna je powiesi¢ do szafy

prasowania bezposrednio po suszeniu. Czas trwania: okoto 2 godziny i 30 minut.

Suche do_ = Tkaniny ktére wymagajg zachowania wilgotnosci w celu tatwiejszego

prasowania prasowania: Czas trwania: okoto 1 godzina i 50 minut.

“”F Tkaniny ktére chcemy odswiezy¢, po tym jak byty ztozone w koszu na

No Crease = bielizne przez kilka dni loraz po tym jak byly suszone na zewnatrz lub na
grzejniku . Cykl ten posiada funkcje zapobiegajaca gnieceniu tkanin ktéra
pozwala na rozprostowanie i rozluznienie zagnieconych widkien .Sprawia
ze prasowanie jest szybsze i tatwiejsze .Czas trwania: 9 minut + 3 minuty na
chtodzenie.

Odswiezanie & | Sprawiaiz tkaniny wetniane sg bardziej migkkie oraz odéwieza je po dtugim

wetny okresie lezenia w szafie: Czas trwania: 12 minut.

Mix & Dry Jesli chce sie potaczy¢ suszenie tkanin bawetnianych z syntetycznymi, bez
straty czasu na dzielenie ich i suszenie w oddzielnych cyklach. Czas
trwania: okoto 2 godziny (max 4 kg zatadunku).

Koszule g Suszenie koszul bawetnianych lub z tkanin syntetycznych. Czas trwania: 1
godzina dla 2 kg koszul z tkanin syntetycznych (okoto 10 koszul); 1 godzinai
20 minutdla 3 kg koszul bawetnianych (okoto 10 koszul).

Szvbki 40 = Dla ubran, ktére chcemy mie¢ wysuszone, od$wiezone i gotowe do

Y zalozenia w zaledwie 40 minut . Czujnik stopnia wysuszenia stale
monitoruje temperature dla uzyskania najlepszych efektéw suszenia. Max 2
kg zatadunku.

Dla uzytkownikéw ktorzy chcg wybrac czas suszenia manualnie, od 30 do

Na czas S 180 minut . Wybierajgc "20 minut" wybiera sie progam na zimno, idealny dla
ubran przeznaczonych do odswiezenia w celu wyeliminowania wszelkich
zapachdw .

Jeans D

Przeznaczony do suszenia ubran jeans’owych ( 5 sztuk lub max 4kg).
Program trwa okoto 2 godzin — jego dtugosc jest uzalezniona od wielkosci
zatadunku i stopnia odwirowania ubran podczas prania. Program JEANS
moze by¢ uzywany takze do suszenia innych ubran, ale tylko
bawetnianych (100%bawetny); prosze nie miesza¢ ubran o réznych
kolorach ani nie suszy¢ ubran z haftamilub innymi ozdobami.
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DRZWICZKI | FILTR J

Otwieranie Drzwiczek Czyszczenie filtra kondensatora
Ne— Pociagnaé za uchwyt,
aby otworzy¢
drzwiczki.

Zamkng¢ drzwiczki i

nacisngé¢ DIl ,aby 1.Zdja¢ ptyte

ponownie uruchomi¢ zabezpieczajgcg w

suszarke. dolnej czesci
urzgdzenia.

(/\ OSTRZEZENIE! Podczas uzytkowania o
suszarki bebnowej beben i drzwiczki mogg byé|  2-Przekreci¢ dwie
BARDZO GORACE. W Zzadnym wypadku nie d;W|g|enk| mocujgce w
nalezy wylaczaé suszarki przed zakoriczeniem|  kierunku przeciwnym
cyklu suszenia, chyba ze wszystkie rzeczy do ruchu wskazowek
zostang szybko wyjete | roztozone w celu| zegaraiwyjgc przednig
\rozproszenia ciepta. pokrywe.

Filtr

n 3. Wyciggna¢ delikatnie
UWAGA: Aby suszarka pracowata wydajnie,  ramke filtra i oczyscié z
przed kazdym cyklem suszenia nalezy kurzu i klaczkéw. Nie
sprawdzi¢, czy filtr Ktaczkow jest czysty. uzywaé wody do

czyszczeniafiltral.

1. Wyciggnag¢ filtr do
gory.

2. Otworzyc¢ filtr, tak jak
pokazano.

3. Delikatnie usungé
ktaczki przy uzyciu

4. Wyjac gabke zramkii
umy¢ jg pod biezagca
wodg wyciskajgc tak

migkkiej . aby usunagt¢

szc’zoteczkl lub zabrudzenia.

palcow.

4. Zatrzasnagc¢ filtr i

\rll:?eljanczc na swoje 5. Z_amontowa(:

) przednig pokrywe we
wiadciwym potozeniu
Lampka Sygnalizacyjna Filtra (jak pokazuije strzatka)i

zamkng¢ dzwigienki

zapala sig, jezelifiltr mocujace.

wymaga czyszczenia.

Jezeli pranie nie jest L

suszone, sprawdzic, 6. Umiesci¢ ptyte

czy filtr nie jest zabezpieczajgca na

zatkany. swoim miejscu.

[& Nie uzywaé wody do czyszczeniafiltra. /N DO CZYSZCZENIA FILTRA KONDENSATOPﬂ

’ |INIENALEZY UZYWAC WODY! .
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KONDENSATOR J

Woda odprowadzona z suszarki podczas
suszenia gromadzi sie w zbiorniku w drzwiach
urzadzenia. Kiedy zbiornik wypetia sig, na
panelu zapala sie lampka™®¢. NALEZY
wowczas oprozni¢ pojemnik. Zaleca sie
jednak opréznianie zbiornika po kazdym cyklu
suszenia.

UWAGA: Podczas pierwszych kilku cykli w
nowym urzadzeniu nie gromadzi sie duzo
wody,poniewaz w pierwszej kolejnosci
wypetniany jest zbiornik wewnetrzny.

Wyjmowanie zbiornika

1. Delikatnie
wyciggnac
zbiornik wody z drzwi
trzymajgc za uchwyt.
Zbiornik wypetniony
woda wazy okoto 6
kg.

2. Przechylié¢
zbiornikiwyla¢ wode.

Po oproéznieniu
zatozy¢ ponownie w

drzwiach najpierw
umieszczajacjego
dolng czes$¢ a
nastepnie lekko
dopychajgc goérna.

3. Nacisngé DI aby
powroci¢ do cyklu
suszenia.

UWAGA: jezeli w
poblizu suszarki

znajduje sie odptyw
wody, mozna
podtgczy¢ zestaw
odptywowy,
umozliwiajgc tym
samym sposob staty
odptyw wody
gromadzgcej sie w

suszarce. Oproznianie

pojemnika nie bedzie
woéwczas konieczne.

| DZIALANIE )
1. Otwérz drzwiczki i zataduj pranie do bebna.
Upewnij sie, ze odziez nie blokuje zamkniecia
drzwiczek.

2. Delikatnie zamknij drzwiczki pchajgc je
powoli, az ustyszysz "klikniecie".

3. Ustaw pokretto programu na wymaganej
pozycji (patrz Przewodnik Programéw).

4. Jesli suszysz tkaniny sztuczne, akrylowe,
delikatne, nacisnij przycisk % , aby ostabi¢
moc grzania. Kontrolka zapali sie, gdy maszyna
dziata w trybie stabego grzania. Aby wytgczyé
ten tryb w pierwszych minutach programu,
nacisnij % . Po uptynieciu zgdanego czasu
przywro¢ maszyne do poprzedniego
ustawienia.

5. Nacisnij przycisk Pl . Suszarka wystartuje
automatycznie a kontrolka nad przyciskiem
bedzie stale zapalona.

6. Jesli drzwi zostang otwarte w trakcie
suszenia w celu sprawdzenia prania, nalezy
nacisngé przycisk Dl po zamknieciu
drzwiczek, by wznowic¢ suszenie.

7. Kiedy cykl zblizy sie ku koncowi, maszyna
wejdzie w tryb schtadzania i ubrania bedg
wirowane w chtodnym powietrzu.

8. Po zakonczeniu programu na wyswietlaczu
zapali sie napis END.

9. Po zakonczeniu cyklu, beben bedzie sie
obracat co jaki$ czas, aby zapobiec
pognieceniu ubran do momentu, gdy maszyna
zostanie wytgczona lub drzwiczki bedg
zamkniete.

& Nie otwieraj drzwi podczas trwania programu
automatycznego - moze to zakiéci¢ proces
suszenia.

& UWAGA: jezeli suszenie zostanie
zatrzymane przed zakonczeniem fazy
chtodzenia uchwyt zbiornika moze by¢ goracy.
Prosze zachowac szczeg6lng ostroznosc przy
prébach oprézniania zbiornika podczas
suszenial.
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DZIALANIE

Funkcja Opoéznienia Startu

Funkcja pozwala uzytkownikowi €5 na opoznienie pracy suszarki od 1 do 24 godzin. Po
pierwszym nacisnieciu klawisza, wyswietlacz pokaze domysine opdznienie pracy suszarki o
godzine.

Powtérne nacisniecie klawisza spowoduje op6znienie o kolejne godziny. Aby rozpocza¢ program,
nalezy nacisng¢ przycisk DIl a suszarka zakonczy cykl suszenia zgodnie ze wskazanym
opdznieniem startu. Podswietlenie wskaznikow wskaze czy rozpoczeto sie suszenie z

opoznieniem startu.

Anulowanie Programu

Aby anulowac program przytrzymaj wcisniety przycisk Dl przez 3 sekundy. Na wyswietlaczu
pojawig sie migajgce cyfry 0:00, ktére oznaczajg anulowanie programu.

| CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA

Czyszczenie Suszarki

® Po kazdym cyklu suszenia nalezy oczysci¢
filtr | oproznic pojemnik na wode.

e Czysci¢ kondensator regularnie.

® Po kazdym uzytkowaniu wytrze¢ wnetrze
bebna | pozostawi¢ otwarte drzwiczki przez
pewien czas, aby pozwoli¢ cyrkulacji
powietrza wysuszyc¢ go.

® \Wytrze¢ urzadzenie z zewnatrz i drzwiczki
przy pomocy miekkiej szmatki.

e NIE uzywac¢ ostrych czyscikow ani
szorujgcych srodkdw czyszczgcych.

e Aby zapobiec przywieraniu drzwiczek |
nagromadzeniu kfaczkdéw, nalezy od czasu do
czasu czysci¢ wewnetrzng strone drzwiczek i
uszczelke mokrg szmatka.

{\ OSTRZEZENIE! Beben, drzwiczki i
tadunek moga by¢ bardzo gorgce.
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Dane Techniczne

Pojemnos$¢ bebna 115 litrow
Maksymalny tadunek 8kg
Wysokos$c¢ 85cm
Szerokos$c¢ 60 cm
Gtebokos¢ 60 cm

Pasmo poziomu energetycznego A+

Informacje dla laboratoriow badawczych

EN 61121 Program Programy do zastosowania

-SUSZENIE BAWELNY ~ -Suche bez
prasowania

-SUSZENIE BAWEENY ~ -Suche do

DO PRASOWANIA prasowania

-TKANINY LATWE DO

RANIA | PRASOWANIA ~oUche bez
prasowania +TKANINY
SYNTETYCZNE

& UWAGA Przed czyszczeniem urzgdzenie
powinno by¢ wytgczone, a wtyczka wyjeta z
gniazdka zasilania.

J

\

[
& Odnos$nie danych elektrycznych, patrz
etykietka wartosci znamionowych na przedniej

czesci suszarki (przy otwartych drzwiczkach).

J




WYKRYWANIE | USUWANIE USTEREK

Przyczyny Usterek...

Usterki, ktéore mozna naprawi¢ samemu

Przed zwréceniem sie po pomoc techniczng do
serwisu GIAS nalezy sprawdzi¢ liste
nastepujgcych problemoéw. W przypadku
stwierdzenia, ze urzgdzenie pracuje prawidtowo,
zostato nieprawidtowo zainstalowane Ilub jest
niewtasciwie uzytkowane, koszt wezwania
serwisanta poniesie uzytkownik. Jezeli problem z
urzadzeniem nadal istnieje po sprawdzeniu
ponizszych punktow, najpierw nalezy
skontaktowac sie z serwisem GIAS telefonicznie.

Czas do konca cyklu zmienia si¢ zgodnie z
postepem suszenia. Czas do konca cyklu, jaki
wskazuje wyswietlacz urzadzenia, jest
wskazaniem szacunkowym wynikajagcym ze
sprawdzania przez przez suszarke poziomu
wysuszenia tkaniny. Czas do konca suszenia
jaki wskazuje wyswietlacz moze sie zwiekszac¢
lub zmniejszacijestto normalne.

Czas suszenia zbyt dtugi/ odziez nie jest
wystarczajaco sucha...

® Czy zostat wybrany prawidtowy czas/ program
suszenia?

® Czy odziez byta zbyt mokra? Czy byta doktadnie
wykrecona lub odwirowana?

® Czyfiltrwymaga czyszczenia?

® Czy kondensator wymaga czyszczenia?

® Czy suszarka nie jest przepetniona?

® Czy wloty, wyloty i podstawa suszarki sg wolne
od przeszkod?

® Czy opcja "% zostata wybrana z poprzedniego
cyklu?

Suszarka nie dziata...

® Czy jest prawidtowe zasilanie elektryczne do
suszarki? Sprawdzi¢ postugujgc sie innym
urzgdzeniem, jak np. lampka stotowa.

® Czy wtyczka jest prawidtowo podigczona do
zrodta zasilania?

® Czy nie ma przerwy w doptywie prgdu?

® Czy bezpiecznik nie jest przepalony?

® Czy drzwiczki sg catkowicie zamkniete?

® Czy suszarka jest wtgczona zaréwno do zrédta
pradu, jakina urzadzeniu?

® Czy zostatwybrany czas suszenia lub program?
® Czy urzadzenie zostato wigczone ponownie po
otwarciu drzwiczek?

® Czy suszarka przestata dziata¢ z powodu
zapetnienia korytka na wode, ktére wymaga
Oproznienia?

Suszarka gtosno pracuje...

® \Wytgczy¢ suszarke i skontaktowac sie z
serwisem GIAS w celu uzyskania pomocy
techniczne;j.

Wskaznik jestwiaczony...

e Czyfiltrwymaga czyszczenia?

® (Czykondensator wymaga czyszczenia?
Wskaznik = jestwiaczony...

® Czy pojemnik na wode nie wymaga
opréznienia?

OBSLUGA KLIENTA W

Jezeli po sprawdzeniu wszystkich punktow
problem nadal wystepuje, nalezy zwrdcié sie o
pomoc do serwisu GIAS.

Mozliwe jest uzyskanie pomocy drogag
telefoniczng lub zaméwienie wizyty serwisanta
zgodnie z warunkami gwarancji. Przy
zaistnieniu jakiejkolwiek z wymienionych
sytuacji uzytkownik moze zosta¢ obcigzony
kosztami serwisu:

® Suszarka pracuje prawidiowo.

® Nie zostata zainstalowana zgodnie z
instrukcjg odnosnie instalaciji.
® Byfa nieprawidtowo uzytkowana.

Czesci Zamienne

Nalezy zawsze korzystac¢ z oryginalnych cze$ci
Zamiennych, dostepnych bezposrednio w
serwisie GIAS.

Serwis GIAS

W sprawie serwisowania i napraw nalezy
kontaktowac sie z serwisantem GIAS.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
bledy drukarskie w niniejszym poradniku.
Producent zastrzega sobie réwniez prawo
do dokonania odpowiednich zmian produktu
bezzmiany zasadniczych jego cech.
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Mons, npouyeTteTe M cnasBamTe BHMMATENHO TE3WM WHCTPYKUMM W paboTeTe C MawuHaTa, B
CbOTBETCTBME C TAX. Tasu KHWKKA NPEAoCTaBs BaXKHW yKa3aHus 3a 6e3onacHa ynotpeba, MoHTax,
noaapbXKKa M HAKOM MOMes3Hu CbBETM 3a Han-gobpu pesynTtatu npu M3nonsBaHe Ha Bawata
MallunHa.

MaseTe yanara OOKyMeHTauus Ha Ge3onacHo MsCTO 3a Obaella cnpaBka unu 3a ObaelmnTe
CcoBCTBEHMLM Ha MaluMHaTa.

Nndopmauusa 3a pocraBka N

p
VA MpoBepeTe fJamu Mo MawwwHaTa HAMa

Monisi, NpoBepeTe Aarnu CreaHUTe eneMeHTH NOBPE/IA N0 BPEME Ha TPAHCTIOPTUPAHETO. AKo

Ca focTtaseHu ¢ ypena. (MMa, o6ageTe ce Ha OTOPUIUPAHUSAT CEPBI3.

® P1KoBOACTBO 3a NoTpebutens (& HecnasBaHeTo Ha ropecrnomeHatuTe Hema\

@ [apaHLMoHHa KapTa MOXe Aa 3acTpalum 6e3onacHocTTa Ha ypeaa.

@EHeprUeH eTukeT Moxe Aa 6baere TakcyBaHM 3a CEPBU3HO
obaxaaHe, ako NPobrneMbT ¢ MalMHaTa BU ce
(AbKVY Ha HEMPaBMITHO M3NoN3BaHe.

J
[ HANOMHSIHE 3A BE3ONACHOCT A

Ynorpeb6a

*To3u ypea MOXe [a ce U3nomnsea oT Aela, HaBbpLUUNK 8 roanHK 1 Nuua
C HaManeHu OU3nN4eckn, CETUBHU U YMCTBEHM CNIOCOBGHOCTU UK nunca
Ha ONWUT M MO3HaHWS, ako ca noa HabnaeHue UNU UHCTPYKTUPaHU 3a
M3Non3BaHeTo Ha ypena no 6esonaceH HauYMH 1 pasdupaT cBbp3aHuTe ¢
ToBa onacHocTu. [euata He TpsbBa Oa cu urpast c ypeaa.
MouymncTBaHeTO 1 NoaapbKKaTa He TPsAOBa Aa ce N3BbPLUBAT OT Aela 6e3
Haasop. [deuaTa noa 8 roavHu TpsAbBa Aa CTOAT HAacTpaHa, OCBEH ako He
ca nop nocTossAHHO HabnaeHue.

* MPEOYMPEXOEHWE HenpasunHoTO M3non3saHe Ha GapabaHHaTa
CYLUUITHS MOXKe fa Cb3aaze OnacHOCT OT noxap.

* To3n ypen e npegHasHa4vyeH ga ce nona3ea B AOMAaKMHCTBOTO M Mpu
nogo6HM NPUNOXKEHUS KaTo:

- KyxHeHckn 30HM 3a nepcoHan B mMarasvHu, oucu n gpyrm paboTHu
MecTa;

- bepmun

- OT KNNEHTK B XOTENMU, MOTENN 1 APYT BUA XKUMNLLLHO HAaCTaHsABaHe;

- XoTenu, KoMTo npeanarar HoLLyBKa 1 3aKycKa.

Pa3nn4HoTO n3non3eaHe Ha ypeaa oT butoBaTa cpega unm ot TUNUYHN
AOMaKUHCKN (yHKLUMM, KaTo TbproBcka ynotpeba oT npodecnoHanucT
unn ot obydeHn noTpeduTenu, ce WU3KMKYBa [OPU B MNO-TOPHUTE
NPUNOXEHUS.
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[ HAMOMHSAIHE 3A BE3ONACHOCT A
Ynorpeba

AKO ypeabT Ce M3nonseBa Mo HavvH, KOWTO HEe € B CbOTBETCTBME C
NMOCOYeHMns1, TOBA MOXE [a HaMarnu Cpoka Ha ekcrnnoartauus Ha ypeaa u
MOXe [ja foBee OO0 HyNMpaHe Ha rapaHumaTa Ha npoussoanTens. Besika
noBpefa Ha ypega wnv Apyru wetun unu 3arybu, npoustvyawim ot
ynoTpeba, KOSTO He € B CbOTBETCTBME C BuToBaTa unu gomaluHata
ynotpeba (gopu ako ce Hamupa B 6GutoBa unm gomallHa cpefa) He ce
nprvema OT NPOn3BOAUTENS B HAN-NbJIHA CTENEH, NO3BOSIEHA OT 3aKoHa.”

* Taan mawnHa Tpsibea aa ce n3nona3sa camo No nNpegHasHadeHme, KakTo
€ OnucaHo B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO. Mpeamn paboTta ¢ ypena ce ysepere, ye
WHCTPYKLMUTE 32 MOHTaX 1 ynoTpeba ca HambIHO pa3bpaHwu.

* He pokoceanTte ypeaa, Korato pbLeTe Unn KpakaTta BU ca BNaXHU Unu
MOKpM.

* He ce obnarante Ha BparaTta, Korato 3apexpjare maluvMHata u He
n3nonasanTe BpaTaTa 3a NoBAgMraHe Unv npemMecTBaHe Ha MallnHaTa

* He nossonsiBanTe Ha Aeua Aa CvM Urpasit ¢ MalumMHata Unn ¢ HerMHuTe
OyTOHWM 3a ynpasrneHue.

« MPEAYTPEXXOEHWME He uanonseanTte npoaykta, ako puvntbpbT 3a
BMakHa He e Ha No3nLMs Unu e NOBPEAEH; BNakHaTa Morar fja ce 3anansrT.

« MPEOYIMNPEXOEHWE Kbpoeto BuamTte cumBona @ 3a ropeua
NMOBbLPXHOCT TemrepaTtypata no Bpeme Ha pabora Ha GapabaHHaTa
CYLLMITHA MOXe Aa ce nosumwwn ¢ noseye ot 60 rpagyca C.

* N3BageTe wencena ot kKoHTakTa. BuHarn Bagete wencena

npeamv noYncTBaHe Ha ypeaa.

* He npogbmnkaBante ga uv3non3sare MawmHaTa, ako MMa HSAKakea
Hens3npaBHOCT.

* He TpabBa na no3songasaTte CbOMpaHeTo Ha BriakHa 1 Myx Ha noga oKorno
BbHLUHATa 4acT Ha MalLMHaTa.

*3aknounTtenHarta 4act oT UuuMkbfa Ha OGapabaHHata CywunHa ce
n3BbpLuBa 6e3 HarpsaBaHe (LMKb Ha OXNaxaaHe), 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa, ve
APpEexuTe LLie OCTaHaT Npy Temneparypa, KOsiTo HiMa Aia r’m NnoBpeaun

* MakcumarnHo Termno npu cyleHe Ha npaHe 8 kr.

» bapabaHHaTa cylwmnHs He TpsbBa 4a ce M3norn3ea, ako 3a NoYMCTBaHe
ca U3nornssaHu NPOMULLIIEHN XUMUKAIW.

* MPEOYNPEXOEHWE: He cnupante GapabaHHaTa cyluuvnHs npeam
Kpasi Ha UMKbIa Ha CylleHe, OCBEH ako HsaMa Aa ussaguTe 6bp30 BCUYKM
APEXV 1 ga rv NpocTpeTe, Taka ve TonnmHaTa a ce pasnpbCHe.
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| HAMOMHSAHE 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

]

MoHTax

[lpean ynotpeba npoBepeTe ganm
no ypeda HaAMa BMOAUMM crnegun ot
nospena. AKO e MoBpedeH, He
nsnonsesanTte ypega M Mong
obagete ce Ha OTOPU3NPAHUAT
cepBus.

*He wn3nonseante apgantepu,
Pa3KNOHUTENN U/VNN YA BIDKUTENN.

*Hukora He MOHTUpanTe
CylWwunHATa Ao nepgeta v ce
yBepeTe, Ye 3aj CyLUMITHATa He ce
cbbupart 1 He nagat npegmeTy.

* YpeobT He TpsibBa ga ce MOHTMpa
3a4 Bparta, KOATO Ce 3aKmio4Ba,
nnb3rawa ce Bpara unu Bparta C
NaHTMW C OTBapsaHeE

Mpanero

* He cywete B 6GapabaHHaTta
CYLUWIHS HEM3MNPaHW ApEeXM.
[MPEAYNPEXOEHWE He cyweTte
B GapabaHa cyxu TbKaHM,
TPETUPAHN C TEYHOCTM 3a CyXO
NOYNCTBAHE.

- MPEAYNPEXOEHWE
MaTtepmanute OT MNEHECT Kay4yk
Morat npu onpeneneHn ycrnoBus,
korato Obagar 3arpetn, ga ce
Bb3MNfaMeHsAT OT CMNOHTaHHO
3ananeaHe. [lpegmeT kaTto neHecT
Kay4dyK (laTekcoBa nsHa), Lwanyuum
3a Ayw, BOAOHEeNnpoHuULaemMu
TbKaHW, apTUKYIN C TyMeHa OCHOBa
M apexm wunu Bb3rNaBHULMN,
cHabageHW C noanoXku oOT
KaydykoBa nsiHa.

« JHE TPABBA pa ce cywat B
GapabaHHaTa CyLUNnHA

BuHarn npaseTe cnpaBka c
eTUKeTUTe 3a rpmxa Ha nNpaHeTo 3a
YKa3aHUA OTHOCHO MPUrogHOCTTa
3a cyweHe pexuTe Tpsbesa ga ce
cywaT C UueHTpodyra unu
BHUMATENHO Aa ce usuendar npeau
ga ce nocrtaeBAt B OapabaHHaTta
cywmnHs. [pexu, KouTo ca MHOro
MOKpPU M Kandat, He 6uBa ga ce
MOCTaBAT B CyLUMITHATA.

* 3anankute un Knbputute He
TpabBa pga ce ocTaBAT B
axobosete n HUKOTA He
n3non3sanTe 3ananvMm TEYHOCTU
B ON130CT 40 MalunHara.

* [epoeTtata OT CTbKNEHN BMakHa
HE tpsabea Hukora ga ce noctaBaTt
B MalwnHaTa. PasgpasHeHne Ha
KOXXaTa MOXe [a Bb3HWKHE, ako
ApYyrM Opexu ca 3amMbpCeHu CbC
CTbKINEHW BNakHa.

» 3aMbpceHnTe Apexu C BeLecTBa
KaTo roTBapCKO Macrno, aueToH,
ankoxon, OGeH3WH, KepOCHH,
npenapatn 3a neTtHa, TEPMNEHTUH,
BOCbK M nNpenapatu 3a
OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha BOCHK, TpsAbBa
Ja ce nepaTt B ropelwa Boga C
AONBIHUTENHO KONWYecTBO
nepuneH npenapart, npegn ga ce
cywar B bapabaHHaTta cyLumnHs

* OmekoTuTENUTE 3a OpEXu wnu
nogobHu npogyktn TpsibBa ga ce
N3Mon3BaT, KakTo € MOCOYEHO B
WHCTPYKUMUTE HA OMEKOTUTENS 3a
apexuv
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| HAMOMHSAHE 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

]

BeHTMNauua

TpsbBa pa ocurypute apgeksaTHa
BEHTWNauUMa B CTagTa, KbAeTo e
pasnonoxeHa 6OapabaHHaTa
CyWWnHs, 3a [Ja npenoTBpaTtuTe
rasoBe OT ypeau, KOUTO M3nonseart
ApYrn ropuBa, BKIIHOMUTENHO OTKPUT
OMbH [a HaBerese B cTasTa no Bpeme
Ha paboTa Ha CyLUUIHsTa.

* MoHTpante 3agHata 4acT Ha
ypeoa 6nm3o [o cTeHa wunu
BEPTMKarHa NnoBbpPXHOCT.

*TpsibBa oa octaBuTe pa3CcTosiHME OT
Har-Marnko 12 MM Mexay mMaluvHaTa
1 apyrv npegMmeTn. BxoabT u nsxoabT
Tpabea pga He O6bpagar
Bb3MNpenATCTBaHN, 3a a ocurypute
agjekBaTHa BeHTuMNnauusg,
Pa3CTOSHUETO MeXay AonHata yact
Ha MaluuHaTa 1 noga He TpsibBa aa
Obae 3anyLeHo.

» [lpoBepsiBanTe pegoBHO Aanu
Bb3OyXbT, KOWTO MpemuHaBa npe3
CYLUMITHSITa HE € OTPaHNYEH.

« [lpoBepsiBanTe pedoBHO cren
yrnotpeba cmnTbpa 3a BNakHa u ro
no4YmcTBanTe, ako € HeoOXoANMO.

* [lpegoTtBpartere nagaHeTo unn
cbbupaHeTo Ha npegmeTn 3ag
CYLUMIHsATa, Tb KaTto Te MoraT Aa
3anyLart Bxoda v n3xofa 3a Bb3gyX.

 HUKOI'A He MOHTuUpanTe
CyLUMnHATa 4O nepaeTa.

» Korato cywmnHsata € MOHTUpaHa
BbpXy MeparnHa malunHa, Tpsibsa ga
ce 13norn3Ba Nnoaxoasil, KOMMIEKT 3a
Ha[CTpOMBaHe, CbIMNacHO cregHata
KOHoUrypaumsi.

- Mopgen Ha komMmnnekTa 3a
HagcTponBaHe 35100019: 3a
MUHMMAanNnHa Abnbo4ynMHa Ha
nepanHara MalunHa ot 49 cm

- Mopgen Ha komnnekrta 3a
HagcTponBaHe 35900120: 3a
MUHMManHa Abnbo4YmHa Ha
nepanHaTta MalumHa ot 51 cm

KomMnnekTbT 3a HaacTpomBaHe
Tpsabsa pa 6bae enuH orT
NOCOMEHUTE MO-TOpe, Kato MOoXeTe
[a ro 3akynuTe oT Halumsi CepBM3 3a
pe3epBHM YacTu.

MHCTpyKUMUTE 32 MOHTaxX M
npucrnocobneHunsita 3a 3akpensaHe
ce [ocTaBAT C KOMMNIeKTa 3a
HafCTpouBaHe.

. —
— / S —
= 5 W'E‘,

W3xoam 3a Bb3AYyX B OCHOBaTa

BaxHo: Mo Bpeme Ha TpaHcropTipaHe ce
yBepeTe, 4Ye CyLWUIHATa € B M3NpaBeHo
rMonoXxeHune, ako e HeobxoarMo MoXeTe Aa s
06bpHETE HACTPaHK, KaKTO € NoKasaHo;

HUMaHue: Ako ypeabT e 6Oun obbpHaT
HacTpaHu, u34yakanTe Hawn-manko 4 uvaca
npeau Aa ro BKMYMTE, Taka Ye MacnoTo Aa
MoXe HaBrnese obpaTHO B KoMmnpecopa. Ako
He ro HanpaBuWTe, TOBa MOXe Aa AoBede A0
noBpeAa Ha komnpecopa.




HANMOMHAHE 3A BE3ONACHOCT

ExonormuHmu npo6nemmu

® BCUYKM ONakoBbYHM MaTepuany ca CbBMECTUMMU C
okonHaTa cpega U mMorat Aa ce peuvknupat. Mons,
NOMOTHeTE 3a U3XBbPISHETO HAa ONaKOBKUTE MO eAUH
GesonaceH 3a okonHaTa cpeAa HauuH. Bawwmsar
MeCTeH CbBET Lie BW NpeaocTaBn MHdopmMauus 3a
HaYMHWTE 33 U3XBbPIISHE.

® 3a pa rapaHTupate 6GesonacHocT, KoraTo
U3XBbpIsTe cTapata bapabaHHa CyLLNMHS, n3BageTe
3axpaHBaLLus LWencen oT KOHTaKTa, OTPeXeTe ro 1 rn
yHULOXeTe 3aefHo c wencena. 3a pja
npefoTBpaTUTe 3aKnioyYBaHETOo Ha feLa B MaLLMHaTa,
cuyneTe NaHTUTe Ha BpaTaTa Uiu knovankara .

EBponencka aupektusa 2002/96/EC

To3n ypen € MapkupaH, B
CbOTBETCTBME C eBponelickaTta
onpektnea 2002/96/EC 3a
enekTpnuyeckn Uu eneKkTPOHHU

cbopbxeHus (WEEE). .

Kato ce norpwkute TOBa WM3genve pda Obae
N3XBLPMEHO NO MNPaBUMEH HayuH, BUe Lie
NOMOrHeTe 3a NpeaoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha Bb3MOXHUTE
HeraTWBHW MOCNEACTBUSA 3a OKonHata cpega U
30paBeTo Ha xoparta, KouTo morat ga 6vaar
npeav3BrKaHW OT HenpaBWIHO [AenoHVWpaHe Ha
TOBa n3aenve.

CuMBONBbT BbPXY NpoAykTa Moka3ea, Ye ToBa
usgenve He GuBa fJa ce TpeTvpa Kato 6uToB
oTnagbk. Bmecto ToBa, Tovi TpsibBa Aa ce npedasa B
cneunanuavpaH MNyHKT 3a peuuknupaHe Ha
eneKkTPUYEeCKo N enekTpoHHO obopyaBaHe.

3a no-nogpobHa uHPoOpMauMs OTHOCHO
obpaboTkaTta, Bb3CTaHOBABAHETO W
peLVKNMpaHeTo Ha TO3W NPOAYKT, MOSS CBbpXeTe
ce C Bawwms MecTeH rpaacku oduc, Cnyxbara 3a
N3XBbPIsiHe Ha GUTOBM OTNagbLUM UMW MarasuHa,
OTKbAETO CTe 3aKynunu npogykTa. M3xsbpnsHeTo
TpsibBa Aa ce N3BbPLUM B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE
pasnopenbu 3a U3XBbPsSHE Ha OTNaabLM.

GIAS Service

® 3a pfa rapaHTupaTe HenpekbcHaTtaTa
6e3onacHa n ecbekTBHa paboTa Ha To3u ypes,
HVe npenopbyYyBaMe BCUYKM [AENHOCTU MO
obcnyxBaHe M PeMOHT Aa Ce M3BbpLuBaT OT
YMBIHOMOLLEH CepBU3eH MHXeHep Ha GIAS.

& AKo ypenbT He paboTy NpaBUHO UNu ce
nospeau, U3knioyeTe ro n n3sageTe Lencena ot
KoHTakTa. KoHcynTupariTte ce ¢ OTOpUsMpaHuaT
CepBU3 3a eBEHTYarneH PEMOHT.

N3uckeBaHua 3a eJIeKTpU4YeCKOo CBbp3BaHe

BapabaHHuTe cywnnHu ce goctaesT 3a pabota
npun HanpexeHune ot 220-240V, 50 Hz
egHodasHo. MNpoBepeTe Aanu enekTpuyeckara
Bepura e C HanpexeHue OT Han-mMarnko 6 A.
EnekTpuyecTBOTO MOXeE Aia € U3KNvmnTen

HO onacHo. To3u ypen Tps6bBa Aa 6bAae
3a3eMeH.

KoHTakTBbT M WencensT Ha ypeaa TpsibBa ga
6baaT oT eAVH U CbLUU BUA.

He wu3nonsBante pasknoHutenu wu/vnu
yObIDKATENHU KaGenu.

LllencenbT TpsibBa Aa e NnecHO AOCTHLNEH 3a
U3Kn4BaHe crneg MOHTaX<a Ha ypeaa.

Ypeoute CE otroBapst Ha EBponeiickata
avpektnea 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC un Ha
nocreaBallTe U3MEeHeHNs.

4 \
& Moxke Aa GbaeTe TakcyBaHU 3a CEPBU3HO
obaxpaaHe, ako npobrnembT ¢ MalLMHaTa BU ce

ObIDKU Ha HenpaBUIeH MOHTaX.
\ J

(A Ako 3axpaHBalmAT kaben Ha ypeaa e)
noBpeaeH, Ton Tpsibea ga 6bae 3amMeHeH Cbe
cneuuaneH kaben, KOWTO MOXeTe Aa nony4ute
CAMO ot cepBu3a 3a pesepBHU 4acTu. Tou
TpsbBa ga O6bAe MOHTMPaH OT KOMMETEHTHO
\quue. Y,

% He noctaBanTe Wencena B KOHTaKTa U HEe\
o4yBaniTe MallMHaTa, AOKaTo MOHTaXbT He
npuknioyn. 3a Bawa 6esonacHocT, Tasu
cywunHa Tpabea pa Obaoe npaBuITHO
MOHTUpaHa. AKO MaTe HSIKakBO CbMHEHMWE OT
HOCHO MOHTaxa, obageTe ce Ha cepBusa 3a
\CbBeT. )

Perynupal-le Ha Kpavertarta

Cnep kato mawmHata
€ Ha MSICTO, KpayeTaTa
Tpsabea pga 6baat
perynupaHu, 3a pJa
rapaHTuparTe
BOOLOPaBHOTO N
NOnoXeHune.

[BG|133




MAPKYY 3A USTOUBAHE: MHCTPYKLIUM 3A NMOCTABAHE

( & He MoHTupaiiTe npogykta B cTasi C HUCK
Temnepatypa unu B CTas,KbAETO MMa OMACHOCT O
3ampb3BaHe. [lpu Temnepatypa OKOMo Toukata H
3amMpb3BaHe, MalUMHaTa MOXe Aa He € B CbCTOsHWE [
paboTn MpaBWIHO: CblUecTByBa OMACHOCT OT noBpeda
aKko oCTaBWTE BoAaTa Aa 3aMpb3He B XuApaBivyHaT
Bepura (knanaHu, mapkyyu, nomnu). 3a no-gobp
NpPOV3BOAMUTENHOCT Ha NPoAYKTa, cTanHaTa Temneparyp.
T psibBa 4 a 6 bae mexay + 2°C n +35°C. Monsi, 06bpHeT
BHVMMaHuWe, Ye npu paboTa B CTyAeHa cpeaa (mexay +2

\;15°C) MOXe [1a Ce NOsABM KOHAEH3 Ha BOAa U BOAHM KarkK

anoja.

MAPKYY 3A U3TOYBAHE: UHCTPYKLIMU 3A NOCTABAHE J

3apaunsberHeTensnpassaHeHakoHTeliHepa3aBoaacn
€[BCeKNLMKbITHACYLLIEHE, MOXeTe jansnpasHnTesoaa
TaanpekTHoBTpbBaTasansTouBaHeHaoTNagHUTEBOAM
(cbluaTakaHanMsauMoHHa MpexaKkaTo Ha AOMaKUHCKNAT
emmnBKM). MecTHUTe 3aKoHM 3aBoaaTa3abpaHaBaT CBbp
3BaHeTO

KbMMOBBPXHOCTHON3TUYaHe HaBoaaTa. TpbbaTtasanst
oyYBaHeHaoTNaaHMBOANTPA6BaAaepasnonoXeHaHen
ocpeacTeeHo fo6apabaHHaTa cylunnHa. KoMnnekTsTc
ecbetonot 1 mapkyun 1 kpaH.

/\ NPEOYNPEXOEHUE!MsknioueTennssane
ellencenaHacyLlnnHATaoT eNIeKTPUHECKUAKOHT
KT, NpEeAMU3BbPLUBAHE HaKakBUTOV naabunoaen
OCTWU.

MoctaBeTe MmapKyua, KakTo crnepsa:

1.HaknoHeTeb6aBHO
MallnHaTaHagdacHaTa e
cTpaHa

4

2. TpbbaTasaoTnagHa
BOJaepasnonoxeHao
TAsicHaTacTpaHaHama
LUMHaTa (BUXKTECHMMKa
Ta). CuBMapKy4cecBb
p3BakKbMMOCTaOTNSAB
aTacTpaHaHamallMHa
Ta.CnomowtaHakne
LMmaxHeTe ukcaTop
aHaTpbbaTaoTmocTa.

/

3MWspgbpnanTe
MapKky4ya OT Bpb3kaTa
Ha mMocTa.

4.3akpeneTe 4vepHus
MapKyd OT KOMMIekTa
(c nomowTa Ha
npepocrtaBeHuTe
KOHEKTOp M cKobu 3a
Tpbba) KbM Mapky4a,
OTCTpaHeH OT
Bpb3KaTa Ha MocTa.

5Cnepn kKkaTo
MallMHaTa € Ha MSCTO,
npoBepeTe pJonHaTta
yacT, 3a pJda ce
yBepuTe, 4e HOBUAT
MapKkyy He ce e
nperbHan, gokaro cre
OyTanu cywmnHaTa Ha
no3nums.

6.CBbpxeTe HoBUSA
MapKyy 3a M3TOYBaHe
KbM TpbbaTa 3a
oTnagHa Boaa.

7.CBbpXeTe KbM
eneKkTpo3axpaHBaHETo

BHumaHune: Axo
ypeabT e bun obbpHaT
HacTpaHu, Wu34akaunTe
Han-manko 4 4aca
npeaw Aa ro BKIo4Y1Te,
Taka 4ye MacroTto Aa
MOXe HaBnese
ob6paTHO B
Komnpecopa. AKo He ro
HanpasuTe, TOBa MOXe
[a posefe fo nospeaa
Ha KomMmnpecopa.

N

s
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MOoAroToBKA HA NPAHETO

Mpeavaan3nonssarebapabaHHaTaCyLUNIHA3AMbPBUMBT:
® Mosisi, NpoYeTeTe BHUMATETHOTA3M KHVXKKACUHCTPY
KLMN.

® OTCTpaHeTeBCUUKMNPEAMETY, ONaKOBaHNBBLTPEBGA
pabaHa.

e [ouncTeTeBbTPeLlIHaTa4YacTHabapabaHamepararac
BNaXkHaKbpna, 3ajanpemaxHetenpaxa, kolitoceeHar
pynannoepemMeHanpeBo3BaHeTo.

MoaroroBka Ha apexuTe

YBepete ce, 4e npaHeTo, KOeTo Lie mnoAcyllaBate e
noaxoaslo 3a cyleHe B 6apabaHHa CyLIUMHS, KakTo e
nokasaHo Ha CUMBOMNUTE 3a rpuxa Ha Becsika Apexa.
MpoBepeTe ganu BCUYKM LMNOBE Ca BAMIHATM U BCUYKU
axobose npasHu. O6bpHeTe ApexuTe Ha obpaTtHo.
MocTaBete apexute cBobogHo B GapabaHa, 3a ga ce
yBepuTe, Ye HAMa Aia ce 3annerar.

He cyweTte B 6apabana:
BbnHa, KonpuHeHa, AenuvkatHa TbKaH, HalroHOBMW
yopanu, AenukaTHU Gpoaepun, TbKaHW C MeTarHu
nekopauuum, obnekna ¢ PVC unm KoXXeHn rapHUTypu,
MapaToHkK, 06EeMUCTM NpeaMeTn KaTo chanHu
YyBanum u T.H.

(N BAXHO : He cywiete Apexu, KouTo ca)
Ovnn TpeTMpaHuM CbC Cyxa noducTBalla
TEYHOCT MMM TyYMeHW Jpexu (onacHocT OT
\_10XKap U eKcniosus). )

Mo Bpeme Ha nocnegHute 15 MUHYTH
(rpy60) npaHeTo BMHaru ce cywm B 6apabaHa
Ha xnageH Bb3ayX.

J

- )\
(A He npetoBapsaiite 6apabaHa, ronemute
npeameTun, korato 6bAaT HaMOKpPEHU
HagBuWaBaT [OMNyCTUMOTO HaToBapBaHe C

\Jpexu (Hanpmumep: cnanHu YyBanu, lopraHn). y,

MNkoHOMMA HA eHeprusa

MoctaBsaiTe B GapabaHHaTa CywwWMHS caMo
npaHe, koeTto e 6wuno pobpe wu3LedeHO W
CylleHO Ha ueHTpodyra. KomkoTo no-cyxo e
npaHeTo, TONIKOBa NO-KPaTKO Liie 6bae BpeMeTo
3a CyLLEeHe, KOETO NECTU ENEKTPUYECTBO
BUHATU

e OnuTBaliTe Aa CyluMTe MakCUMarHo Terno
npaHe, Taka LUle chnecTuTe BpeMe U
eneKTpu4ecTBo.

e [lpoBepeTe Aanu GUNTbLPBLT € YUCT Npeau
BCEKU LIMKBIT Ha CyLLEHE.

HUKOTA

e He HagBuwaBante MakCMManHOTO TErno,
Taka Lie rybute Bpeme 1 eneKkTpu4ecTBo.

e [ocTaBsiHETO HA MOKPY PEXy B CyLUUMHSTa
MOXe [ja noBpeau ypeaa.

MakcumanHo Terso Ha cyweHe

eMamyk makc. 8 kr
e CuHTETMKA MaKc. 4 K&

CopTupanTe NpaHeTo, KaKTo crnegea

®[]o cumBONY 3a rpyxa

MoxeTe na rm OTKpUeTe Ha dKaTa Unn Ha BbTpeLUHUA
LeB:

Mopxopsiwo 3a 6apabaHHo cyLUeHe.
BapabaHHo cylleHe Ha BUCOka Temneparypa.
BapabaHHO cyllieHe camo Ha Hucka TemnepaTypa

He cywerte B 6apabaHHa CylmnHs.

AKo Ha gpexaTa HAMma eTUKET 3a rpuxa, Tpsbea aa
npeanornoXum, Ye He e nogxoasila 3a bapabaHHa
CYLUWITHS.

e [1o konuyecTBo U AebenuHa

Korato npaHeTo e no-o6emMuncTo OT KanauuteTa Ha
cywunHaTta, pasgenete ApexuTe cnopej
nebenviHaTta UM (Hanp. XxaBnum OT TbHKO 6enbo).

e [lo BMAa Ha TbKaHTa

Mamyk/neH: XaBnun, namy4Hu 6nyawu, cnanHo 6enso
1 NMOKPUBKW.

CuHTeTn4yHo bnysu, puan, rawepusoHn u T.H.
HanpaBeHW OT NONUEeCTbP UMK Nonuamna, KakTo 1 3a
namMyYHU/CUHTETUYHN CMECH.

e [1lo HMBO Ha cylleHe

CopTupaiiTte B: Cyx0 rmageHe, cyxo 3a wkad 1 T.H. 3a
JenukaTHU apexu, HaTucHeTe GyToHa ¢/, 3a da
n3bepeTe HUCKa TemMnepaTypa Ha CyLleHe.

P1LKOBOACTBO 3a cywieHe

CraHaapTHUAT Umkbn CYLEHE HA 3AKAYANKA ([)
€ Hal-eHepPrMnHoO epekTUBHUAT N NOAXOASL, HAYMH
3a CylleHe Ha HOpPMasriHO HaMOKPEHO MNaMy4HO
npaHe.

TabnuuaTta no-Aony nokassa NOAXOASALLOTO BpeMe U
KOHCYMaLWsi Ha eHeprysi Ha OCHOBHWUTE Nporpamu 3a
cylleHe.

UMKBN 3APEXOAHE [ EHEPI'MSA | BPEME
(kWh) | (Min)
Perfect Home MbAHO 3,40 250
MpubupaHe cyxo | MbAHO 2,93 210
CyuieHe Ha 3akavanka | [TbAHO 2,66 195
CylieHe Ha 3akadanka | HAMONOBUHA 1 ,35 1 1 5
Cyxo 3a rmapgeHe MbHO 2, 13 159
MotpebrieHune Ha eHepruisi B "pexim Ha pabota 0,75 W
MoTpebnexune Ha eHepria B "n3Kn. pexum”. 0,20 W




BYTOHMU 3A YNPABJIEHUE U MHOUKATOPU

NHankaTop 3a VHavkaTop 3a rpuxka 3a
A P A P p [vcnneit Ha nporpama Cenektop Ha
m3npassaHe Ha Boja untbpa nporpamure

N g

Remaining Time

Time % g g Jeans

—8 kg Rapid =75 7o Perfect
Heat Pump System 43pnl1inT@ .) R Home
snimﬂ?@ - [f] store Dry
A+
[ & ][ S ][ % ][ % ][ 4] ] GVH 9813NAI Mi‘&D'V% ] Hang Dry
Wool @ ™ ’]Q» Iron Dry

Anti crease

ByToH 3a n3bop ByToH ByToH 3a ByToH npoTtuB ByToH
Ha Bpeme "OTnoxeH aKkpunHa Hama4kBaHe "Crapt/MNay3a"

Control Panel and Indicator Lights

Knob: You can turnitin both directions to choose the required programme.

Time selection & :To modify the drying timing of required programme; it works only with certain
programmes.

Delay start & :To delay the start of the drying cycle and to dry your laundry when electricity costs
less (please see dedicated section)

Delicate fabrics : When pulled, this indicator &3 turns off and this new one % turns on; with this
special function, the drying temperature is lower to better protect your delicate clothes.

Anti- Crease Button ¥~ — Select the anti-crease function at the end of drying cycle. The drum
keeps moving atregular phases to refresh the laundry.

Cool down g : This indicator turns on during the final cool phase of the cycle.

Start/Pause P[[: To start the programme required or to pause the cycle.

Automatic programmes: Depending on desired programme, specific indicators turn on (please
see “programme list”); ECO indicatorf€ turns on when you select a low consumption programme.
Filter care @ : When on, please clean thefilters.

Full water tank = : When on, please empty the water tank.

U3BUPAHE HA NMPOrPAMMU \
TasumalunHapasnonaracbccneymaneH CeHsop3acylueHe, 3a4as
unomorHe gamsbepeTe npeanoynTaHaTanporpamanpocTokaTtonss

) OFF epeTexXenaHoTOHVBOHACYLUEHE.
fime % < 3amankvobemunpaHe unpeasapuTeNHoO NOACYLLEHN PEXU, MONS
Rapid =5 J Manonﬁsame nporpama3saspeme nun3bepete byToHasa"[lenvkatHu
40 min. apexun", 3afjaHamanuteTemnepatypaTaBbTpeBbapabaHa.
AKOCEH30pPbTHEOTKPUEHUKAKBUAPEXM, CYLUMNHATAHAMaaapaboT
Shirts 177 DJ nBnpoagbmkeHne Ha 10 MUHYTMNpeaMcTapTMpaHeToHadasaTaHao

XnaxnaHe.
Mix & Dry@ Hang Dry AKOKONNYeCTBOTO npaHeenpekaneHoronamMmounnmnpekaneHo Mokp
O,cylnnHarTa LL[epaGOTI/I ABTOMaTU4YHO BNpOAbIDKEHNE Ha3 yacaunc

D
Wool @/ — nenTtoBa
=7 LectapTupadasataHaoxnaxaaHe.
Anti crease

BkpasHaBcsikanporpamaBuHarnmmadgasaHaoxnaxgaHe: Toeaed
a3zaHaocBeXaBaHeCXnaaeHBb3ayxCcBpemMeTpaeHeoTokono 15 mm

136 HYTH.




U3BUPAHE HA NMPOrPAMATA )

Mporpama WOEATTHA 3A

Perfect Home ® | Dpexu, konTo nckaTe fa GbAAT HAMBIHO CyXU, HAMP. XaBMUW, Xar

aTtu unu Yapwadwu. Bpeme: okono 3 vaca.

Mpu6upaHe cyxo [Hl | Apexu, kouto nckate aa crbHeTe 1 Aa cbxpaHsisaTe 6e3 Aa rnaauTe, Hanp
pu3N CbC CMECEHU TbKaHu, Yopanu, 6ebelukn apexu. Bpeme: okono 2 yac
a n 45 muH.

a2
Cywene ha 3axavanka Jpexu, KouTo He TpsBBa Aa rnaanTe, a NPOCTO L 3aKaunTe cref LuKbna

Ha cyweHe. Bpeme: okono 2 yaca n 30 MuH.

X Ly Hi
Cyxo 3a rnapene OcrtaBeTe OpexunTe Neko BraXHu 3a no-necHo rmaaexHe. Bpeme: okoro 1

yac 1 50 MuH.

[pexu, K oMTO MPOCTO U CKaTe A a o cBexuTe. [ 06pa n porpama 3 a A Pexu, K 0
nTO € a 6 UM OCTaBEHW NPEAU TNafeHe UK ako ca GUKM CyLleHV HaBbH UK Ha
paavatopu. Ta3u nporpama uva cneumpuyHa yHKUMS NPoTUB HaMauKBaHe, Ko
TO OTNycKa TbKaHWTe 1 yNecHsBa rnageHeto. Yac: 9 MUH. + 3 MVH. ox/laxaaHe

I

Be3 rbHku

BbnHa
@9 3aomMeKoTsIBaHe HaBaLIMTE BbJIHEHUAPEXMUNUNPOCTO 3a0CBEXaBaHe cnegabi

‘brnpecroiisrapaepoba. Yac: 12 muH

CMeceHo U cylueHe 3acyLueHeHacMeCeHMNaMyYHU M CUHTETUYHUAPEXU: NECTUTE BPEMENHEEHEOBX0AUM
0 JapasfensTenpaHeToMAarocyLwMTe nup pasnuyHuLMKnm. Bpeme: okono?2 yaca(ma

K. 4 Kr

G

Pusu
3acyleHe Hapu3nMcMHTETUYHM apexm: Yac: 1 yac3a2 KrCUHTETUYHN pU3M (OKO

no10pwu3n); 1 yacn20 muH. 3a3 krnamy4Hnpuan (okono 10 pusm).

Bbp30 40 MuH. 3a cyxu, OCBEXEHW 1 roTOBM 3a oBnunyaHe Apexu camo 3a 40 MUHYTW.
CeH3opHa cucTeMa ynpaBnisisa TemnepaTtypara, 3a Aa Nony4yaeate BuUHarm
Han-gobpus pesyntar. Makc. 2 kr.

Bpeme @ Akounckate nansbepeteBpeme3sacyleHeoT3 0 MuH. o1 80 muH. Katonsbepete" 20
MUH." BuensbupaTte"nporpamasaoxnaxaaHe", naeanHasaocBexaBaHeHaapexmnaa
OTCTpaHsiBaHEHaEeBEHTYaNTHUMUPU3MU.

ObHKN @

3acyweHeHano4 kraxvHen (okono5 yndgTa). MporpamatapaboTnokono2 yaca, Ho
BPEMEeTOMOXe/AacenpoMeHn, CbrnacHoNpaHeToNCKopocTTaHaLeHTpodyrmpaHeHa
npaHeTo. [porpamaTtasamkuHcnmoxeacemnsnonssacamosa 100% namy4Hmapexw,
MOJISiHE CMECBaNTEHUTOLBETHU, HUTOCYXUKMHCUCOpOAepuMmnnmnakcecoapm.




BPATA n ®PUNTHP Y,

OTBapsiHe Ha BpaTaTta

N\

POpbvbnHeTe
ApbXkaTa, 3a pAa
OoTBOpUTE Bparara.

3a pa pecraptuparte
CYLUMMHATA,3aTBOpPET
eBparara
nnatucrerte. Pl

& WARNING! MPEOYNPEXOEHUNE!
Korato 6GapabaHHaTa cywunHa paboTu,
OapabaHbT M Bpatata Moxe ga ca MHOIO
FOPEWMW. He cnupanTe cyweHeTo B
CYLUMMHATA NPEeAV Kpas Ha UMKbIa Ha CylleHe,
OCBEH aKko HAMa Aa u3saguTe 6bP30 BCUYKM
Opexu u ga rv NpocTpeTe, Taka Ye TonnuHata

duntup

BAXKHO: 3a ga nogabpxaTte epekTMBHOCTTA
Ha CcywwunHaTa, npoBepsaABanTe Jdanu
GUNTLPBLT 3a BMakHa € YUCT NPEeau BCEKU
LMKBITHa CyLUEHe.

TN3pbpnante
dunTbpa Harope. .

2. OtBopeTe punTbpa,
KaKTo e Moka3aHo.
3.BHumaTenHo
oTCTpaHeTe MbXxa C
noMmowiTa Ha Meka
yeTka unm c NpbLCTL.

4.Crnobete cuntbpa
M ro rnocTaBeTe Ha
MSICTO.

WUHpukaTtop 3a rpmxxa 3a chuntspa

WhavkaTop 3a
rpwxa 3a puntbpa

AKO npaHeTo He e
Cyxo0, NpoBepeTe aanu
PUATHLPDBT HE €
3anyLueH.

ADOUNTBPA

[_(& HE V3MNON3BAWTE BOJA 3A MOYNCTBAHE

J

3a pa nouncTute punTbpa Ha KOHAEH3aTopa

1.071cTpaHeTesawmTHaTa
nperpana.

2. 3aBbpTeTe3aknoyBaLLm
TenoctoBeobpaTHOHa4aco
BHMKOBaTacCTpenkanusgbp
nantenpegHusKanak.

3. BHumaTenHooTcTpaH
eTepamkaTaHadbunTbpa
nnoyncteTenpaxaunus
nakHatackbpna. Hensno
n3BanTeBO4anpunoYncT
BaHeHaunTbpAa.

4.OTcTpaHeTeBHMMAaTE
nHorbb6aTaoTMsACTOTOM
ncnepToBasU3MMMTENO
ATevyallaBoJakaTosABbp
TUTe, 3a4aoTcTpaHuTen
paxauBnakHara.

5.MocTaBeTeobpaTtHonpes,
HusikanakkaToceyBepure, u
eenpaBUHOMOCTaBEH (KakT
oeyKasaHo TcTpenkara)ur
OHaTUCcHeTe BHUMaTEeNHO Ha
mMsicTo. 3aknoyeTeaBaTano
cTakatory 3aBbpTUTENOYa
COBHWKOBaa CTperka.

6. MocTaBeTeo6paTHO

[& HE M3MON3BAVTE BOJA 3A MOYMCTBAHE HA ¢VIJTI'bPA]




KOHTEMWHEP 3A BOOA

OTcTpaHeHaTaBoAaoTNPaHeTONOBPEME Ha LIMKbNaHa CyLL
€eHe ceCcbbUpaBKOHTENHEP BbTPE BbBBpaTaTaHa CyLUMHAT
a. KoraToKoHTelHepbTeMbreH, MHANKATOPBLT Mz

HaKOHTPOMHMSANaHen e cBeTHENKOHTeHepbT TPABBAL
abbaemnsnpasHeH. BenpeknToBa, npenopbyBamea
n3npasBaTeKoHTeliHepacneBCEeKNLIMKbITHACYLLEHE.
SABENEXKA: NMoBpemeHanbpBrsiLMKbIIHaHOBaMaLUMHa
wececbbepeMHOromMmankoBoaa, TbiikaTonbpPBOCE MbHN
BBbTPELUHNATPEe3epBoap.

3a pa oTcTpaHMTE KOHTEeMHepa

| EKCcnnoATAUMA )\

1 .BHumartenHo vsgbpnavTe
KOHTENHepa 3a BoAa Kato
OobpxuTe apbxkata. Korato
€ MbfleH KOHTENHepbT 3a
BOZa LLE TEXM OKOIO 6 Kr.

2. HaknoHeTekoHTeliHepa3
aBofa, 3a4aun3npasHuTe BOf,
aTanpesoTBopa. Koratorouns
npasHuTe, noctaBeTeobpat

HOKOHTENHepa3aBoAa, KakT
0oenokasaHo; MbpBOMNocTaBe
TeOoCHOBaTaHaKoHTelHepa,

KaKToenokasaHo, Cnegkoeto
BHMMaTENHO ropHata4acTtHa
MACTO..

3. HemleHeTeGyTOHa,[>|][| 3a
napecTapTypaTeLyKbIa.

3ABEJIEXKA: Akopas

nonarareconuuasaotTnya

HeBKaHanusauusTabnuso
OOCYLINMHSATA, MOXeTeAa

n3non3saTekoMniekTasa
n3npasBaHe, 3a4aocurypm
TEMNOCTOSIHHOOTTUYAHE HA
BofaTa, cbOpaHaBKOHTEN
HepaHacylwunHsTa. Tosao
3HavaBa, YeHeeHeobxoau
Moaaun3npasBaTeKoHTEeNH
epasaBopa.

& NPEAYNPEXAEHUE!AkooTBopuTe BpaTaTanocp
f[aTaHauukbna, npeaundasataHaoxnaxaaHegaenpu
to4mna, ApbxkaTamoxegaeropelya. Mons, 6baetens|
I0YUTENHOBHUMATENHW, KoraToceonuTeaTe 4ansnpasHn
epesepBoapasaBojanoBpeMeHaLuKbna.

1. OTBOpeTe BpaTata W MOCTaBeTe MpaHe B
OapabaHa. YBepeTe ce, 4e [OpexuTe He
Bb3MNpensTCTBaT 3aTBapsIHETO Ha BpaTarta.

2. 3aTBopeTe BHUMATENHO BpaTtara kKato s
HaTucHeTe 6GaBHO, AOKATO He YyeTe L paKBaHe.

3. 3aBbpTeTe KpbroBUS CENEKTOpP Ha
nporpamu, 3a pa usbepeTe xenaHata
nporpaMa 3a cyleHe (BuxTe PbkoBOACTBOTO
3anporpamm).

4. Mpwn cylleHe Ha CUHTETUYHU, aKpUNHU Unu
AernvKaTHW apexu, HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 97, 3a
Aa Hamanute HWBOTO Ha TOMMNWUHA.
MHovkatopbT o OyToHa 3a cTapTupaHe Lie
CBETHE, Korato MalluuHaTa e B HacTpomnka Ha
HUCKO HMBO Ha HarpsiBaHe. 3a ga OTMeHUTe
n3bopa npe3 MbpBUTE HSAKOMKO MWHYTU Ha
nporpamarta, HaTucHeTe 6yToHa %7  cnep
KOETO HynuMpanTe MalumnHaTa, 3a a NpoOMeHuTe
HacTponkara.

5. Hatucrete GytoHa [ . CywunHsTa we
cTapTvpa aBTOMatuU4HO U mHaukatopbT DRY
LLie CBETN MOCTOSIHHO.

6. Ako OTBOpuUTe BpaTata Mo BpeMe Ha
nporpamaTta, 3a [a MpPOBEPUTE MpaHeTo,
Heobxogumo e aa HatucHete , DIl 3a pa
Bb3CTAaHOBUTE CYLLIEHETO, CRef KaTo 3aTBOpUTe
BpaTaTa.

7. Korato kpaaT Ha uukbna Habnuxw,
MalluMHaTa e Brese BbB hasa Ha oxnaxaaHe,
apexute Le ce BbpTAT B 6apabaHa cbe cTyaeH
Bb3dyX, KOETO MO03BOMsiBa OxnaxaaHe Ha
npaHeTo.

8. Cnen npukntoyBaHe Ha LMKbna, 6apabaHbT
LLIe Ce BbPTY C NPEKbCBaHUS, 3a Aa ce Hamarnm
HamauykBaHeTo. ToBa lle NpoAbIIKM, A0KaTo
MallMHaTa He ce M3KM4YM WUnM BpaTtata He
Obae oTBOpeEHa.




EKCMNMNOATALIUA

DYyHKUMA 3a OTINIOXKEH cTapT

4_\
PyHKLMATA Ha OTIIOXKEH CTapT CJ Nno3BoisiBa Ha NOTPeOUTENS Aa OTNOXM CTapTa Ha LUuKkbna Ha
cyweHe ¢ 1 8o 24 vaca.

Korato nbpBo nsbeperte pyHKUmMATa, Ha AMCNNEs LWe ce Nokassa oTraraHe oT 1 yac, HaTucHeTe
nocnegosarenHo 6yToHa, 3a Aa yBenu4uTe oTnaraHeTo CbC CTbNKM OT 1 yac.

3a pa npogbmxute nporpamara, HatucHete Pl 1 ypeabT we npoabmxm uMkbna Ha cyLueHe B
kpasi Ha ToBa BpeMe. CBETNMHHUAT MHAMKATOP Lie 3anoyHe [a Mura, 3a Ja Mnokaxe, 4e

OTNOXXEHUSIT CTApPT € B NPOrpec.
OTMsAHa M HyNUpaHe Ha nporpama

3a aa oTMeHuTe AageHa nporpama, Hatuckete Gytowa Pl

3a 3 cekyHan. Ako HACOBHUKBT

nokassa 0:00 MHOWKATOPBT LWe 3ano4vyHe Aa Mura, 3a a nokaxe, 4e e HyrnunpaH.

| MOYUNCTBAHE U PYTUHHA NOAOAPBXKA \

MNMouncreaHe Ha CyWuMInHATa

® [loyuctete uNTbpa U U3NpasHeTe
KOHTeWHepa 3a BoAda cref BCEKU LMKbLN Ha
CyLLEeHe.

® [louncTBanTe peaoBHO KOHAEH3aTopa.

e Cnen Bceks MNepvod Ha W3MOn3BaHe,
n3bbplleTe BbTPELWHOCTTa Ha GapabaHa u
ocTaBeTe BpaTaTa OTBOpPeHa 3a W3BECTHO
BpeMe, 3a [a Mo3BOMMTE LMpKynauusita Ha
Bb34yX Aa ro NoAcyLuu.

® |30bplweTe BbHWHATaA CcTpaHa Ha
MaluvHaTa 1 BpaTaTa c Meka Kbpna.

® HE nsnonasavite abpasvBHM KbPNUYKN UK
noYnCTBaLLM
npenaparu.

e 3a pa npegoTBpatuTe 3anenBaHe Ha
Bpatata Wnu HaTpynsaHe Ha BlakHa,
noyncrtBanTe BbTpelWwHaTa BpaTa U
YNNbTHEHUETO C BNaXHa Kbpna crnen BCeKu
LMK Ha CyLUEeHe.

NMPEAYNPEXAEHWUE!bapabaHbT,
BpaTarTa 1 npaHeTo MOXe ja ca MHOTO ropeLLn.

TexHuuecku cneuudpukaumum

BmectumocT Ha bapabaHa 115 nutpa

MakcumanHo HaTtoBapBaHe 8 kr

BucouunHa 85 cm
LnpwrHa 60 cm
Obn6oynHa 60 cm
EHeprueH etuket A+

WUHchopmauusa 3a usnuratenHm naboparopumn
Mporpama EN 61121 Mporpama 3a usnonsBaHe
- CYWWEHE HA NMAMYK - CYWWEHE HA 3AKAYATIKA
- CYXO MAAEHE (Mamyk) - CYXO 3A MMALEHE

- NECHA TPVXA 3A TEKCTUN - CYLLEHE HA 3AKAYAJTKA +
CUHTETUKA

{ \
& BAXHO BuHarum wnsknwo4dyBante u
n3Baxgante Lencena oOT enekTpuyeckara
Mpexa, Npeam NOYUCTBaHe Ha ypeaa.

\

\

[

1
N Orhocro JaHHM 33 EenekTpU4ecTBOTO,
BWXTe Taberkata c JaHHW Ha NpegHaTa cTpaHa
Ha cyLuMnHsTa (Mpy OTBOpeHa BpaTa).

\ J




OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3INPABHOCTM

KakBa moxe pa e npuyMHaTa 3a..

® [/136pannnucrenpaBuUIHOTOBpPeEME3a CyLLIEH
e/nporpama?

o [IpexnTte 6sxanunpekaneHoMokpu? baxanu
OpexnTe BHUMaTENHON3LEAEHN UNNMNOACYLLEH
nypesueHTpodyra?

® DUNTLPBbTUMANNHYXAA0TNOYNCTBAHE?

o CylumnHsTanpeToBapeHanve?

*OnuunaTab g7 unanmensbpaHaoT npeaye
HUMKBN?

CywunHATa He paboTu...

® /ImManunogaBaHe HaenekTpu4ecTBOKbM CyLL
unHarta? NposepeTecnomoLwTaHaapyrypeak
aToHacTonHamaca.

e llencenbTnpaBMnHONMECBbP3aHKbMENeKT
pudeckaTta mpexa?

e /iImanucnupaHeHaToka?
®/Imannunaropsannpegnasuren?
®BpaTtataHanbiHo3aTBOpEHanme?

® BknioyeHnneypeabTKakTOKbMMpexaTa, Tak
ankKbmMMalumHaTa?

® /13bpanunucreBpeme3sacyLueHennmnporpa
ma?

e MawunHaTabelle nuBKno4YeHaoTHOBOCNE O
TBapaHeTOHaBparara?

CywunHsATae &3 wymHa...
® /I3kntoyeTe CyLUNMHATANCE CBbPXKETE COTOP
U3MpaHUATCepBU33acCHBET.

UHaukaTopbT 5/ cBeTwm...

® PUNTbPBLTUMANMHYXAaoTno4YncTBaHe?
MHamkaTopbT CBETY. ..

o KOHTenHepbT3aBoAauMannmHyxgaoTusnpas
BaHe?

| OBCNY)XBAHE HA KNMEHTM )

Ao Bce oLLie Mma nNpobrem ¢ BaLlaTa CyLUNITHS
cnepn NPUKMYBaHE Ha BCUMYKX MpenopbyvaHu
NpoBepPKK, Morst o6ageTe ce Ha OTOpPU3NPaHUA
cepBu3 3a CbBeET.

Te moraTt ga B nomorHar no tenedoHa unu ga
opraHvM3upar Moaxofsiia cpella C MHXeHep,
KOWTO [a Cce CBbpXe C Bac No cunarta Ha
yCrnoBusiTa Ha Ballata rapaHums. Bwbnpeku
TOBa, MOXe [a ObAeTe TakCyBaHU, ako HsIKOU
OT CneaHuTe Hella ce OTHAcAT 3a MaluuHaTa
BU:

® Ako paboTun HopmarsHo.
® He e MOHTMpaHa,
WHCTPYKLMUTE 32 MOHTaX
® |/3non3BaHa e HenpaBuUHO

B CbOTBEeTCTBME C

Pe3epBHM YacTu

BuHary vanonseante OpUrMHamHU Pe3epBHU
yacTu, Hann4HM anpekTHo oT GIAS Service.

GIAS Service

FOTHOCHO CepBM3HU U PEMOHTHU AENHOCTU,
obageTe ce Ha BalMs MeCTEH WHXeHep Ha
GIAS Service.

NpousBoouTenaT He noema HUKaKBa
OTFOBOPHOCT B Crly4al Ha KakBUTO U Oa e
nevYyaTHU rpelwKM B Tas3um KHUXKKA.
MpouzBoguTenaT CbWO Taka cu 3anasBa
NpaBoTo Aa U3BBLPLUBA CLOTBETHU NPOMEHM
Ha npoaykta 6e3 Aa NMPOMeHsl OCHOBHUTE
XapaKTepUCTUKM.
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